RECEIVED

1:31 pm, Apr 02, 2008

Alameda County Environmental Health

March 30, 2007

MONITORING AND OZONE SPARGE WELL INSTALLATION AND GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT 1st Quarter, 2007

807 75th Avenue Oakland, California

AEI Project No. 262157 ACHCS # RO0000508

Prepared For

Mr. Allan Kanady Omega Termite 807 75th Avenue Oakland, CA 95621

Prepared By

AEI Consultants 2500 Camino Diablo Blvd., Suite 100 Walnut Creek, CA 94597 (925) 944-2899





March 30, 2007

Mr. Allan Kanady Omega Termite 807 75th Avenue Oakland, CA 95621

Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report First Quarter, 2007 807 75th Avenue Oakland, California AEI Project No. 262157 ACHCS # RO0000508

Dear Mr. Kanady:

AEI Consultants (AEI) has prepared this report to document the methods and results of the installation of additional groundwater monitoring wells, ozone sparge wells, and the first quarter, 2007 groundwater monitoring event at the above referenced site (Figure 1: Site Location Map). This groundwater investigation and remediation effort has been performed in accordance with the requirements of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA). The purpose of this activity is to further delineate the limits of groundwater impact in the deeper aquifer, install ozone sparging wells to be used to remediated the hydrocarbon impact in the soil and groundwater and to baseline for groundwater quality near the location of previously removed underground storage tanks (USTs) at the site prior to startup of the ozone remediation system.

Site Description and Background

The site is located in an industrial area of the City of Oakland, on the northern corner of the intersection of 75th Avenue and Snell Street, just east of San Leandro Street. The property is approximately 10,000 square feet in size and currently developed with two buildings, occupied by Omega Termite.

On September 15, 1996, AEI removed three (3) gasoline USTs from the subject property. The tanks consisted of one 8,000-gallon UST, one 1,000-gallon UST, and one 500-gallon UST. The former locations of the tanks are shown on Figure 2. Soil and groundwater samples collected during the tank removal activities revealed that a release had occurred from the tank system. Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g), benzene, and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) were detected in the soil samples at concentrations up to 4,300 mg/kg, 13 mg/kg, and 25 mg/kg, respectively. The results of this sampling are summarized in *Underground Storage Tank Removal Final Report*, dated October 10, 1996⁽¹⁾ and Table 1.

AEI Consultants, Project No. 262157 807 75th Ave. Oakland, CA March 30, 2007 Page 2

In October 1997, soil and groundwater samples were collected from six (6) soil borings (BH-1 through BH-6). The results of this investigation are summarized in *Phase II Soil and Groundwater Investigation*, dated March 17, 1997⁽²⁾ and Tables 1 and 2

In June 1999, four (4) groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-4) were also installed by AEI. The construction details for the groundwater monitoring wells on site are summarized in Table 3. The locations of these monitoring wells are shown on Figures 2 and 3. Historical groundwater sample analytical and historical groundwater elevation data are presented in Tables 2 and 3. The results of this investigation are summarized in *Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation Report*, dated September 16, 1999.⁽³⁾

Under the direction of the ACHCSA, additional soil was removed from the excavation in March 2000. The excavation was extended to 29 by 48 feet in size and 8 feet deep at the east end of the excavation and 11.5 at the west end. During the excavation activities, an additional 500-gallon UST was discovered at the eastern end of the excavation. This tank was removed under the direction of Oakland Fire Services Agency (OFSA). Six additional soil samples were collected from the sidewalls and bottom of the excavation.

The resulting excavation was then backfilled with pea gravel to bridge the water table, with the remainder of the excavation being filled with the previously aerated soil and later with imported fill. The newly excavated soil was stockpiled on the northern portion of the property. A total of 7,400 gallons of hydrocarbon-impacted groundwater were pumped from the excavation, treated on-site, and discharged to the sanitary sewer system under an East Bay Municipal Utility District permit. Onsite activities and analytical results are summarized in *Over-Excavation and Tank Removal*, November 13, 2003 ⁽⁴⁾ and Table 1.

On October 9 and 10, 2003, AEI drilled seven temporary Geoprobe® boreholes (SB-7 through SB-13) to depths ranging from 15 to 20 feet bgs to further delineate the lateral extent of contamination in the Shallow aquifer. One borehole, SB-14 was advanced to a depth of 30 feet bgs to determine if the second aquifer at the site had been impacted. Soil samples were collected in the vadose zone above the first aquifer and from the aquitard between the first and second aquifers. The results of chemical analyses of soil samples collected and analyzed during this investigation and earlier investigations appear to have effectively defined the limits of impacted soil in the vadose zone. A significant amount of impacted soil appears remain in the immediate vicinity of boring SB-14. The results of soil analyses are summarized on Table 1.

The analysis of the water sample from the second aquifer (Soil Boring SB-14, 28 feet bgs) reported TPH-g, TPH-d, MTBE and benzene at concentrations of 2,300 μ g/L, 72,000 μ g/L, 45 μ g/L and 120 ug/L, respectively. Light non-aqueous phase liquid was observed on the sampler and in the water sample. The results of this investigation are summarized in *Soil And Groundwater Investigation Report*, dated November 13, 2003.⁽⁵⁾ The results analyses of groundwater from the soil boring are summarized on Table 2.

In a letter dated September 19, 2005, the ACHCSA requested that a workplan be prepared determine the lateral and vertical extent of hydrocarbons in the second aquifer. An updated map

showing all previous sampling locations, cross sections, site conceptual model, delineation of any preferential pathways that may exist, and a well survey of all wells within a 1/2 mile radius of the subject site. The workplan⁽⁶⁾ was prepared and approved by the ACHCSA dated August 11, 2006.

On February 15 and February 16, 2006, AEI advanced five soil borings (MW-6 through MW-10) on the site, and completed the borings as groundwater monitoring wells. Shallow Zone well MW-6 and Deeper Zone wells MW-7 through MW-10, were drilled with nominal 8-inch diameter hollow stem augers and completed as 2-inch groundwater monitoring wells. The details of the well completions are summarized in Table 3.

These and existing wells were sampled on March 13, 2006. Maximum concentrations of TPH-g, TPH-d, and TPH-mo reported from the Shallow Zone were 3,200 μ g/L (MW-1), 2,400 μ g/L (MW-2), and 320 μ g/L (MW-1), respectively. The maximum concentration of benzene reported was 1,400 μ g/L in MW-1.

Maximum concentrations of TPH-g, TPH-d, and TPH-mo reported from the Deeper Zone were 1,100 μ g/L, 14,000 μ g/L, and 4,100 μ g/L, respectively in MW-9 with the notation of light immiscible hydrocarbons present in the sample. The maximum concentration of benzene reported was 85 μ g/L in MW-9. The results of this investigation are summarized in *Deeper Aquifer Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report*, April 28, 2006.⁽⁷⁾

In a letter dated May 25, 2006, the ACHCSA requested a workplan for installation and pilot testing of the ozone sparging system recommended by AEI. The *Well and Ozone Micro-Sparge System Installation Work Plan*⁽⁸⁾ was approved by the ACHCSA in a letter dated August 11, 2006.

Geology and Hydrology

The site is located at an elevation approximately 11 feet above mean sea level (msl). The site is essentially flat; however, the general topography of the area slopes gently to the west. The surface sediments at the site are mapped as Holocene natural levee and basin deposits (Qhl and Qhb, OF 97-97, E.J. Helley and R.W. Graymer).^(8, 9) The Natural Levee Deposits (Holocene) are described as "Loose, moderately to well-sorted sandy or clayey silt grading to sandy or silty clay. The Basin Deposits (Holocene) are described as "Very fine silty clay to clay deposits occupying flat-floored basins at the distal edge of alluvial fans adjacent to the bay mud (Qhbm)". The presence of gravels in several of the onsite soil borings indicate that stream channel deposits are also present.

Based on the soil borings advanced by AEI, the near surface sediments beneath the site can be divided into several water bearing zones that are separated by clay layers. Sediments immediately below the surface consist of black to gray brown to olive brown silty clay to depths ranging from 7.5 to 10 feet bgs. No groundwater was encountered during drilling of this interval.

The surface clay is underlain by variable and somewhat discontinuous silty sand and clayey silt, which make up the Shallow Zone. The Shallow Zone extends from the base of the surface clay to depths ranging from 18 to 21 feet bgs. This zone has low to medium permeability. Groundwater is typically seen in the first permeable silt or sand encountered during drilling of this interval. Once encountered, groundwater level typically stabilizes at a depth of 5 feet bgs or less, indicating the zone has very low transmissivity and may be at least a semi-confined aquifer.

The Shallow Zone is underlain by several feet of moderately dry light olive brown to yellowish brown clay, except in MW-7, drilled through the former tank hold, in which the clay exhibited significant discoloration (dark greenish gray clay).

At depths ranging from 18 ft (MW-9) to 21 feet (MW-8) bgs second (intermediate) discontinuous water bearing zone (Intermediate Zone) is present. The Intermediate Zone consists of discontinuous gravel, clayey gravel, and silty sand, clayey sand, and clayey silt which are interbedded with clay layers. Permeability in the Intermediate Zone ranges from high (gravel) to poor (clayey silt). The Intermediate Zone is separated from the Deeper Zone by a layer of brown silty clay that ranges in thickness of 2 to 7 feet.

A third water bearing zone (Deeper Zone) was encountered at a depth of approximately 27 to 28 feet bgs. The lower permeable zone is made up of clayey silt, clayey sand, clean sand and sandy gravel.

Activities During The 4th Quarter 2006

On December 18, 2006 AEI installed groundwater monitoring wells MW-11 and MW-12. Ozone Sparge wells OZ-1 through OZ-8 were installed on December 19 through 21, 2007 were drilled under permits issued by the Alameda County Department of Public Works. A copy of the drilling permit is attached as Appendix A.

Groundwater monitoring wells MW-11 and MW-12 were installed to a depth of 35 feet bgs with 2-inch diameter, schedule 40 PVC. Both wells were completed with 10 feet of 2-inch diameter, 0.010-inch factory slotted casing. Well MW-11 was located west of MW-9 adjacent to soil boring SB-8. The purpose of this well was to delineate the western extent of the groundwater in the deeper zone. Well MW-12 was located slightly east of soil boring SB-14 to further delineate the eastern extent of the groundwater in the deeper zone.

Ozone Sparge well OZ-1 was completed as a single point injection well in the Shallow and Intermediate Zones with the top of the injection point located at 16.5 feet bgs and sand pack interval of 9.5 feet to 19 feet bgs. Sparge wells OZ-2 through OZ-9 were completed as dual point ozone injection wells. Wells OZ-3 through OZ-8 were completed with the top of the lower sparge point at approximately 32.5 feet bgs in the Deeper Zone with a filter pack interval of 30 to 35 feet and the top of the shallow point at approximately 13.5 feet bgs with a filter pack interval of 12 to 16 feet bgs in the Shallow Zone. The top of the shallow injection point in well

OZ-2 was placed in the Intermediate Zone below the backfill at a depth of approximately 18 feet bgs with a filter pack interval of 16 to 21 feet bgs.

The lead auger became detached and was left on bottom around the deeper sparge point when installing well OZ-6. On January 19, 2007, injection well OZ-9 was installed with a sparge point in the deeper zone and a sparge point at 18.5 feet bgs in Intermediate Zone Sand. This will allow maximum injection of ozone into the areas of soil and groundwater under the building between the former excavation and well MW-4. The construction details for monitoring wells MW-11 and MW-12 are included in Table 3. The construction details for sparge wells OZ-1 through OZ-9 are included in Table 3a. Copies of the boring and completion logs are included in Appendix B.

The soil borings for the groundwater monitoring wells MW-11 and MW-12 were sampled at a approximately five foot intervals. The soil borings for the ozone sparge wells OZ-2 through OZ-8 were sampled at a approximately five foot intervals below 10 to 15 feet bgs depending on how close the well was to previously drilled shallow soil borings. Borehole logging, and sample collection were performed under the direct supervision of an AEI California Professional Geologist.

A portion of each sample was placed in a 1-quart zipper locking plastic bag and field screened using a Mini-Rae photo ionization detector (PID). The results of the field screening were noted on the boring logs and

Selected samples from each soil boring were retained for possible chemical analysis. The ends of the sample sleeves were sealed with Teflon tape and end caps, labeled with a unique identifier, entered onto chain of custody, and placed in a cooler on water ice. Samples were transported on ice under appropriate chain of custody protocol to McCampbell Analytical, Inc. of Pittsburg, California (Department of Health Services Certification #1644).

Groundwater monitoring wells MW-11 and MW-12 were developed by surging, bailing, and purging on December 27, 2006 to stabilize the sand pack and remove accumulated fines from the casing and sand pack.

On January 16, 2007, each new groundwater well and ozone sparge point were surveyed relative to each other and mean sea level by Morrow Surveying, a California licensed land surveyor, with accuracy appropriate for GeoTracker uploads.

Summary of Activities

AEI conducted quarterly groundwater sampling and monitoring all five (5) Shallow Zone monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-4 and MW-6) and the six (6) Deeper Zone wells (MW-7 through MW-12) on January 2, 2007.

Prior to measuring the depth to water, the well caps were removed and the water levels in each well were allowed to equilibrate with atmospheric pressure for at least 15 minutes. The depth to groundwater (from the top of the well casings) for each well was then measured with an electric water level indicator. The wells were then purged using a battery-powered submersible pump. Approximately three (3) well volumes were removed from each well. During purging activities, the groundwater parameters: temperature, pH, specific conductivity, dissolved oxygen (DO), and oxidation-reduction potential (ORP) were measured. A visual evaluation of turbidity was made and noted. Groundwater parameters measured in the field are reported on the field sampling forms included in Appendix B.

Following recovery of water levels to 90% of the original level, water samples were collected from each well. Groundwater samples were collected using new disposable bailers and placed into 40-milliliter (ml) Volatile Organic Analysis (VOA) vials and 1-liter amber bottles. The VOAs were filled so that no headspace or air bubbles were visible within the sample containers. Samples were transported in a cooler on ice under appropriate chain-of-custody protocol to McCampbell Analytical, Inc. of Pacheco, California (Department of Health Services Certification #1644).

Groundwater samples from all wells were analyzed for TPH-g, benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, xylenes (BTEX), MTBE by SW8021B/8015Cm, and TPH-d (as diesel) and TPH-mo (as motor oil) by SW8015C. Groundwater samples from wells MW-1 through MW-4 and MW-9 through MW-12 were analyzed for oxygenated volatile organics plus 1,2-dibromoethane (EDB) and 1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA).

Field Results

Groundwater elevations in the Shallow Zone wells ranged from 4.17 (MW-4) to 6.44 (MW-6) feet above mean sea level (amsl). These elevations are on average 0.30 feet higher than at the time of the previous quarterly monitoring event. The groundwater hydraulic gradient in the Shallow Zone is 0.002 ft/ft to the west northwest.

Groundwater elevations in the Deeper Zone wells ranged from 3.43 (MW-12) to 5.97 (MW-8) feet amsl. These elevations are an average of 0.45 feet lower than at the time of the previous quarterly monitoring event. The groundwater hydraulic gradient in the Deeper Zone is 0.033 ft/ft to the south.

Current and historical Groundwater elevation data are summarized in Table 4 and 4a. The groundwater elevation contours and the groundwater flow direction are shown in Figures 4 and 5. Refer to Appendix C for the Groundwater Monitoring Well Field Sampling Forms.

AEI Consultants, Project No. 262157 807 75th Ave. Oakland, CA March 30, 2007 Page 7

Soil Analyses

TPH-g and TPH-d were reported in soil samples analyzed at concentrations of up to 200 mg/kg, 240 mg/kg, respectively (Intermediate Zone - OZ-6-26). Maximum BTEX concentrations reported were 0.63 mg/Kg, 0.15 mg/kg, 0.42 mg/kg, and 1.4 mg/kg, respectively (OZ-6 and OZ-8). No MTBE was reported in soil samples at reporting limits of 0.50 mg/kg (OZ-5-16, OZ-6-26), 0.25 mg/kg (OZ-6-11), and 0.05 mg/kg (all other samples).

Groundwater Quality

TPH-g and benzene concentrations in Shallow Zone monitoring well MW-1 decreased from 3,500 μ g/L to 410 μ g/L and from 1,700 μ g/L to 1,50 μ g/L, respectively. TPH-d and TPH-mo concentrations in MW-1 decreased from 550 μ g/L to 240 μ g/L and from 270 μ g/L to ND<250 μ g/L, respectively. Analysis by method 8260B reported t-butyl alcohol (TBA), 1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), and MTBE at concentrations of 9.7 μ g/L, 4.6 μ g/L, and 0.97 μ g/L, respectively. Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME), 1,2-dibromoethane (EDB), Diisopropyl ether (DIPE), and ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) were reported as non-detectable.

The TPH-g concentration in monitoring well MW-2 increased from 2,400 μ g/L to 3,800 μ g/L while benzene decreased from 12 μ g/L to 11 μ g/L. TPH-d increased from 860 μ g/L to 2,100 μ g/L. TPH-mo remained below the reporting limit of 250 μ g/L. TAME, TBA, EDB, 1,2-DCA, DIPE, and ETBE were reported as non-detectable.

TPH-g and benzene concentrations in monitoring well MW-3 decreased from 510 μ g/L to 380 μ g/L and from 49 μ g/L to 33 μ g/L, respectively. TPH-d and TPH-mo decreased from 300 μ g/L to 180 μ g/L and 310 μ g/L to ND<250 μ g/L, respectively. Analysis by method 8260B reported MTBE at a concentration of 0.55 μ g/L. TAME, TBA, EDB, 1,2-DCA, DIPE, ETBE, and MTBE were reported as non-detectable.

TPH-g and benzene concentrations in monitoring well MW-4 decreased from 260 μ g/L to 160 μ g/L and from 63 μ g/L to 27 μ g/L, respectively. TPH-d and TPH-mo decreased from 170 μ g/L to 78 μ g/L and from 360 μ g/L to ND<250 μ g/L, respectively. Analysis by method 8260B reported MTBE at a concentration of 1.0 μ g/L. TAME, TBA, EDB, 1,2-DCA, DIPE, ETBE, and MTBE were reported as non-detectable at a reporting limit of 0.5 μ g/L

The TPH-d concentration in MW-6 increased from 59 μ g/L to 120 μ g/L. TPH-g, TPH-mo, MTBE (8021B) and BTEX were all reported as not detected at standard detection limits.

The TPH-d concentration in Deeper Zone monitoring well MW-7 decreased from 150 μ g/L to 99 μ g/L. TPH-g, TPH-mo, MTBE (8021B) and BTEX continue to be reported as not detected at standard detection limits.

The TPH-d concentration in Deeper Zone monitoring well MW-8 increased from 65 μ g/L to 70 μ g/L. TPH-g, TPH-mo, MTBE and BTEX continue to be reported as not detected at standard detection limits.

TPH-g concentrations in Deeper Zone monitoring well MW-9 decreased from 130 μ g/L to 88 μ g/L, while benzene decreased from 20 μ g/L to 5.1 μ g/L, respectively. Benzene concentration decreased from 20 μ g/L to 5.1 μ g/L. TPH-d and TPH-mo concentrations in MW-9 increased from 1,400 μ g/L to 4,300 μ g/L and from 460 μ g/L to 1,000 μ g/L, respectively. Analysis by method 8260B reported 1,2-DCA and MTBE at concentrations of 0.62 μ g/L and 1.6 μ g/L. TAME, TBA, EDB, DIPE, ETBE, and MTBE were reported as non-detectable at a reporting limit of 0.5 μ g/L

TPH-g and benzene concentrations in monitoring well MW-10 remained at ND<50 μ g/L and ND<0.5 μ g/L, respectively. TPH-d increased from 280 μ g/L to 480 μ g/L, while TPH-mo decreased from 460 to ND<250 μ g/L. Analysis by method 8260B reported MTBE at a concentration of 1.1 μ g/L. TAME, TBA, EDB, 1,2-DCA, DIPE, and ETBE were reported as non-detectable.

TPH-g, TPH-d, and TPH-mo concentrations in new Deeper Zone monitoring well MW-11 were reported as 160 μ g/L, 2,700 μ g/L, and ND<250 μ g/L, respectively. BTEX was reported at ND<0.5 μ g/L, ND<0.5 μ g/L, ND<0.5 μ g/L, and 1.7 μ g/L, respectively. Analysis by method 8260B reported 1,2-DCA at a concentration of 2.9 μ g/L. TAME, TBA, EDB, DIPE, ETBE, and MTBE were reported as non-detectable.

TPH-g, TPH-d, and TPH-mo concentrations in new Deeper Zone monitoring well MW-11 were reported as 53 μ g/L, 130 μ g/L, and ND<250 μ g/L, respectively. BTEX was reported at 1.4 μ g/L, ND<0.5 μ g/L, ND<0.5 μ g/L, and 0.95 μ g/L, respectively. Analysis by method 8260B reported TAME, TBA, EDB, 1,2-DCA, DIPE, ETBE, and MTBE as non-detectable.

A summary of groundwater analytical data is presented in Table 2, Table 5 and on Figure 5. Contaminant isopleths are presented in Figures 6 through 12. Laboratory results and chain of custody documents are included in Appendix E.

Summary

During the 4th quarter 2006, two additional deeper zone groundwater monitoring wells (MW-11 and MW-12) and nine (9) ozone sparge wells were installed on site. Groundwater contaminant concentrations reported are reasonably consistent with previous findings.

Significant concentrations of TPH-g and TPH-d were reported in soil samples from the Intermediate Zone collected from sparge well OZ-6. This combined with the relative persistence of hydrocarbons in shallow well MW-4 suggest that a significant hydrocarbon source is present between the former tank pit and well MW-4.

AEI Consultants, Project No. 262157 807 75th Ave. Oakland, CA March 30, 2007 Page 9

The ozone remediation is has been installed and under going testing. A system startup report will be prepared upon completion of system testing. The next quarterly monitoring event is tentatively scheduled in late April 2007.

Report Limitations and Signatures

This report presents a summary of work completed by AEI Consultants, including observations and descriptions of site conditions. Where appropriate, it includes analytical results for samples taken during the course of the work. The number and location of samples are chosen to provide required information, but it cannot be assumed that they are entirely representative of all areas not sampled. All conclusions and recommendations are based on these analyses, observations, and the governing regulations. Conclusions beyond those stated and reported herein should not be inferred from this document.

These services were performed in accordance with generally accepted practices in the geologic, environmental engineering and construction fields that existed at the time and location of the work.

Please contact Robert F. Flory at (925) 944-2899 extension 122, if you have any questions regarding the findings of this report.



Referenced Documents

- 1. *Underground Storage Tank Removal Final Report*, October 10, 1996, prepared by AEI Consultants.
- 2. *Phase II Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report*, March 17, 1997, prepared by AEI Consultants.
- 3. *Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation and Sampling Report*, September 16, 1999, prepared by AEI Consultants.
- 4. Over-Excavation And Tank Removal, November 13, 2003, prepared by AEI Consultants.
- 5. Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report, November 13, 2003, prepared by AEI Consultants
- 6. *Work Plan for Characterization of Second Aquifer*, December 15, 2005, prepared by AEI Consultants.
- 7. *Deeper Aquifer Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report*, April 28, 2006, prepared by AEI Consultants.
- 8. *Well and Ozone Micro-Sparge System Installation Work Plan*, July 31, 2006, prepared by AEI Consultants.
- 9. Quaternary geology of Alameda County, and parts of Contra Costa, Santa Clara, San Mateo, San Francisco, Stanislaus, and San Joaquin Counties, California, Open File Report 97-97, E.J. Helley and R.W. Graymer, 1997, USGS
- 10. Geologic Map and Map Database of the Oakland metropolitan Area, Alameda, Contra Costa and San Francisco Counties, California, Miscellaneous Field Studies 2342i, 2000, by R.W. Graymer, USGS

AEI Consultants, Project No. 262157 807 75th Ave. Oakland, CA March 30, 2007 Page 11

Figures

- Figure 2 Site Plan
- Figure 3 Tank Excavation and Borings Sample Locations
- Figure 4 Shallow Zone Groundwater Elevations (01/02/07)
- Figure 5 Deeper Zone Gradient (01/02/07)
- Figure 6 Analytical Results (01/02/07)
- Figure 7 Shallow Zone TPH-g Isopleths (01/02/07)
- Figure 8 Deeper Zone TPH-g Isopleths (01/02/07)
- Figure 9 Shallow Zone TPH-d Isopleths (01/02/07)
- Figure 10 Deeper Zone TPH-d Isopleths (01/02/07)
- Figure 11 Shallow Zone Benzene Isopleths (01/02/07)
- Figure 12 Deeper Zone Benzene Isopleths (01/02/07)

Tables

Table 1	Soil Sa	ample A	Analytica	al Data	
			_	-	-

- Table 2Historical Groundwater Sample Analytical Data
- Table 3Monitoring Well Construction Details
- Table 3aOzone Injection Well Construction Details
- Table 4Historical Groundwater Elevation Data
- Table 4aHistorical Groundwater Elevation and Flow Direction Summary
- Table 5Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data
- Appendix A Drilling Permit
- Appendix B Boring / Well Logs
- Appendix C Groundwater Monitoring Well Field Sampling Forms
- Appendix D Soil Analyses With Chain of Custody Documentation

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Appendix E Groundwater Analyses With Chain of Custody Documentation

Distribution:

Mr. Allan KanadyOmega Termite807 75th AvenueOakland, CA 95621Mr. Jerry WickhamAlameda Health Care Services Agency

GeoTracker

Alameda, CA 94502

FIGURES

























TABLES

Sample	Date	TPHg	TPHd	TPHmo	MTBE	Benzene	Toluene	Ethyl-	Xylenes
ID		N	lethod 801	5		M	ethod 8021	R	
		mo/ko	mo/ko	mo/ko	mo/ko	mo/ko	mo/ko	mo/ko	mo/ko
		mg/ kg	iiig/ kg	111 <u>6</u> / K <u>5</u>	ing/ kg	III <u>6</u> /K5	111 <u>6</u> / Kg	III <u>G</u> / KG	III <u>G</u> / KG
MW-12-14	12/18/06	ND<1.0	ND<1.0		ND<0.05	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	ND<0.005
MW-12-24	12/18/06	ND<1.0	ND<1.0		ND<0.05	0.094	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	ND<0.005
MW-11-26	12/18/06	29	61		ND<0.05	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	ND<0.005
MW-11-31	12/18/06	ND<1.0	ND<1.0		ND<0.05	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	ND<0.005
OZ-1-12	12/21/06	ND<1.0	ND<1.0		ND<0.05	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	ND<0.005
OZ-2-17.5	12/19/06	6.3	1.9		ND<0.05	0.19	ND<0.005	0.046	0.011
OZ-2-34	12/19/06	ND<1.0	ND<1.0		ND<0.05	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	ND<0.005
OZ-3-21	12/19/06	ND<1.0	3.4		ND<0.05	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	ND<0.005
OZ-4-31	12/18/06	ND<1.0	ND<1.0		ND<0.05	0.015	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	ND<0.005
OZ-5-16	12/21/06	34	22		ND<0.50	0.63	0.13	0.42	1.4
OZ-5-31	12/21/06	1.3	4.0		ND<0.05	0.047	ND<0.005	0.011	0.041
OZ-6-11	12/21/06	31	22		ND<0.25	0.18	0.14	ND<0.025	0.064
OZ-6-21	12/21/06	17	22		ND<0.05	0.10	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	0.034
OZ-6-26	12/21/06	200	240		ND<0.50	ND<0.050	ND<0.050	0.067	0.17
OZ-7-29	12/20/06	12	5.9		ND<0.05	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	ND<0.005
OZ-8-11	12/20/06	9.4	2.0		ND<0.05	0.012	0.047	0.040	0.026
OZ-8-31	12/20/06	28	19		ND<0.10	0.016	0.15	0.32	0.17
MW6-10.5	02/15/06	ND<1.0	1.1	ND<5.0	ND<0.05	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	ND<0.005
MW7-21.5	02/16/06	350	1,500	ND<50	ND<2.0	ND<0.2	ND<0.2	0.23	0.71
MW7-31	02/16/06	4	6.4	ND<5.0	ND<0.05	ND<0.005	0.0091	0.0092	0.0083
MW7-32	02/16/06	15	73	ND<5.0	ND<0.05	0.006	0.026	0.018	0.023
MW8-27	02/15/06	ND<1.0	ND<1.0	ND<5.0	ND<0.05	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	ND<0.005
MW9-29	02/16/06	ND<1.0	ND<1.0	ND<5.0	ND<0.05	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	ND<0.005
MW10-25	02/15/06	69	290	ND<5.0	ND<0.05	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	0.046	0.12
SB7-10	10/09/03	ND<1.0			ND<0.05	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	ND<0.005
SB8-15	10/09/03	ND<1.0			ND<0.05	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	ND<0.005
SB9-15	10/09/03	ND<1.0			ND<0.05	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	ND<0.005
SB10-15	10/09/03	ND<1.0			ND<0.05	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	ND<0.005
SB11-15	10/09/03	ND<1.0	ND<1.0		ND<0.05	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	ND<0.005
SB12-15	10/10/03	ND<1.0	ND<1.0	ND <5.0	ND<0.05	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	ND<0.005
SB13-14	10/10/03	ND<1.0			ND<0.05	0.049	ND<0.005	0.014	0.019
SB14-4.5	10/10/03	360	130	ND <5.0	ND<2.5	1.4	1.5	8	37
SB14-9.5	10/10/03	800	240	8.2	ND<2.0	2.9	3.5	16	71
SB14-28.0	10/10/03	37	45	ND <5.0	ND<0.05	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	0.015	0.11

Table 1Soil Sample Analytical DataOmega Termite, 807 - 75th Street, Oakland, CA

Sample	Date	TPHg	TPHd	TPHmo	MTBE	Benzene	Toluene	Ethyl-	Xylenes
		Ν	lethod 801	5		М	ethod 8021	B	
		mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg
SWS (8')	03/20/00	290			ND<0.5	0.84	2	6.3	1.3
SWN (8')	03/20/00	1.8			ND<0.05	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	0.007	0.008
SWE (8')	03/20/00	1800			ND<5.0	12	65	32	160
EB (7')	03/20/00	560	220	100	ND<1.0	0.59	4.9	7.3	40
EBW (11.5')	03/20/00	280			ND<0.21	2.7	6.6	5.2	23
MW-1 10'	06/25/99	<1.0			ND<0.05	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	ND<0.005
MW-1 15'	06/25/99	3.4			ND<0.05	0.092	0.022	0.054	0.14
MW-2 10'	06/25/99	420			<2	ND<0.1	2.7	4.8	8.2
MW-2 15'	06/25/99	<1.0			ND<0.05	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	ND<0.005
MW-3 10'	06/25/99	14			ND<0.05	0.3	0.091	0.29	0.28
MW-3 15'	06/25/99	<1.0			ND<0.05	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	ND<0.005
MW-4 10'	06/25/99	3.6			ND<0.05	0.71	ND<0.005	0.19	ND<0.005
MW-4 15'	06/25/99	<1.0			ND<0.05	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	ND<0.005	ND<0.005
BH-1 10'	01/31/97	4.1			ND<5.0	0.078	0.009	0.11	0.17
BH-2 10'	01/31/97	23			0.13	0.46	0.05	0.089	0.061
BH-3 10'	01/31/97	280			1.8	3.2	3	3.8	12
BH-4 10'	01/31/97	4.6			ND<5.0	0.03	0.025	0.36	0.46
BH-5 10'	01/31/97	800			5	4.3	23	15	65
BH-6 10'	01/31/97	110			0.53	3	0.25	0.95	0.53
8KEW (10')	09/15/96	64			0.16	1.8	1.2	1.4	2.9
8KWW (10')	09/15/96	2600			25	2.8	15	37	120
8KNWW (10')	09/15/96	360			2.5	2.5	0.83	8.5	2.4
1KE (9')	09/15/96	41			ND<0.1	0.077	0.99	0.86	4.7
K (9')	09/15/96	4300			ND<10	13	83	71	310

Table 1Soil Sample Analytical DataOmega Termite, 807 - 75th Street, Oakland, CA

TPHg	Soil Analyses
TPHd	Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
TPHmo	Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil
MTBE	methyl tert-butyl ether
	Sample not analyzed by this method

Sample ID	Sample	Depth to	TPH-g	TPH-d	TPH-mo	MTBE	MTBE	Benzene	Toluene	Ethyl	Xylenes
-	Date	Water	0							benzene	·
		-	EPA	Method &	8015	8260B		EPA	Method 80	21B	
			(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)		(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)
MW-1	07/30/99	5 82	2 700				ND<10	920	55	18	130
101 00 -1	11/09/99	5.02	1,800				ND < 20	430	1.5	26	60
	02/23/00	2.84	3,800				ND < 10	1 500	56	20 78	35
	05/26/00	5.50	7 100				ND < 10	2 800	50 70	220	81
	10/10/00	5.30	980				ND < 5.0	2,000	29	10	11
	$\frac{10}{10}\frac{10}{00}$	5.70	570				ND < 5.0	150	1.9	10	93
	05/25/01	5.25	18,000				ND < 100	3 800	350	550	620
	09/19/01	5.23	840				ND < 5.0	190	4.0	4.6	53
	05/17/02	5.30	13,000	920			ND < 5.0	4 500		1 .0 50	58
	08/20/02	5 39	2 100	740	ND~5 000		ND < 15	4,500 820	15	50 64	96
	00/20/02	<i>J.J.</i> <i>A</i> 11	2,100	260	ND<5.000		ND < 5.0	20	ч.5 0.66	3.0	6.5
	01/10/03 04/14/03	4.11	340	200	ND<3,000		ND < 5.0	23 87	1.3	13	5.6
	04/14/03 07/14/03	4.0J 5.08	750	700			ND < 10	420	0.84	4.5	5.0
	10/14/03	5.63	200	020	460.0		ND < 5.0	420	0.04	2.7	0.0
	10/14/05 01/12/04	J.05 4.52	200 510	930	400.0 ND <250		ND < 5.0	100	0.65	2.2	2.7 19.0
	01/15/04	4.55	740	440	ND<250		ND < 10	240	1.7 ND <0.5	5.0	16.0
	04/15/04	5.14	740	490	ND<230		ND<10	240 70	ND<0.5	5.0	9.0
	10/19/04	5.42	230	420 510	200		ND<5.0	10	ND<0.5	J.0	4.4
	10/10/04	J.42	240	200	290 ND -250		ND<5.0	33 02	0.75	1.7	2.0
	01/23/03	4.47	240 5 100	390	ND<250		ND<5.0	2 100	0.82	1.5	5.0 94
	04/19/03	4.00	2,200	400	ND<250		ND<30	2,100	3.2 2.9	15	04 24
	0//18/05	4.91	5,500	700	330		ND<43	1,500	2.0 ND <0.5	15	24
	10/18/03	J.24 4.09	240	270	550 ND -250		ND<5.0	190	ND<0.5	5.0	8.0 2.4
	01/11/00 02/12/06	4.08	240	270	ND<250	0.80	ND<5.0	95 220	ND<0.5	1.5	5.4 17
	05/15/00	5.70 4.70	840	200	ND<250	0.89	ND<5.0	330	1.5	5.1 10	1/
	00/15/00	4.79	3,200	040 550	320		ND<25	1,400	3.1 ND -2.5	10	/1
	09/21/00	5.58	3,500	550 240	270 ND -250		ND<25	1,700	ND<2.5	14	23
	01/02/07	4.04	410	240	ND<250		ND<5.0	150	0.55	1.0	/
MW-2	07/30/99	6.64	1,200				ND<10	29	2.5	51	100
	11/09/99	6.42	1,300				ND<30	26	1.1	55	32
	02/23/00	3.31	5,000				ND<10	200	18	390	440
	05/26/00	6.34	2,700				ND<10	69	13	83	68
	10/10/00	6.52	810				ND<10	17	4.7	42	46
	02/07/01	5.90	2,600				ND<10	70	15	80	100
	05/25/01	6.08	2,400				ND<5.0	75	16	85	100
	09/19/01	6.53	1,200				ND<5.0	10	8.5	46	55
	02/06/02	5.72	1,800				ND<50	14	11	58	59
	05/17/02	6.17	2,000	860			8.1	19	1.1	0.75	88
	01/10/03	5.12	2,000	910	ND<5000		ND<50	11	11	96	100
	04/14/03	4.98	2,400	800	-		ND<10	16	10	100	73
	07/14/03	5.99	1,900	970	-		ND<15	18	4.8	79	78
	10/14/03	6.43	1,600	1,300	ND<250		ND<10	14	5.9	87	78
	01/13/04	5.72	2,900	960	ND<250		ND<50	26	13	190	150
	04/15/04	6.02	2,700	1,100	ND<250		ND<15	28	11	120	100
	07/15/04	5.27	2,300	1,000	ND<250		ND<10	8.8	3.8	96	84
	10/18/04	5.27	2,400	910	ND<250		ND<10	8.6	8.9	68	72

Table 2:Historical Groundwater Sample Analytical Data
Omega Termite, 807 75th Ave., Oakland, CA

Sample ID	Sample	Depth to	TPH-g	TPH-d	TPH-mo	MTBE	MTBE	Benzene	Toluene	Ethyl	Xylenes
	Date	Water	8							benzene	J
		-	EPA	Method 8	8015	8260B		EPA	Method 80	21B	
		-	$(\mu g/L)$	(µg/L)	(µg/L)		(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)
MW-2	01/25/05	5.41	3,500	1.200	ND<250		ND<50	21	11	170	120
continued	04/19/05	5.61	3.400	1.700	ND<250		ND<15	15	7.4	150	94
	07/18/05	5.84	3.400	1,400	ND<250		ND<5.0	11	9.7	100	89
	10/18/05	6.17	3.000	2.000	270		ND<5.0	8.4	6.7	88	86
	01/11/06	5.11	3.400	1.700	ND<250		ND<90	18	9.4	170	87
	03/13/06	5.24	3,400	1,200	ND<250	0.76	ND<50	20	9.4	110	80
	06/15/06	6.23	2,200	2,400	270		ND<10	8.4	ND<1.0	81	72
	09/20/06	6.63	2,400	860	ND<250		ND<50	12	13	46	65
	01/02/07	6.09	3,800	2,100	ND<250		ND<25	11	7.6	110	120
MW-3	07/30/99	5.35	2,700				ND<10	220	15	130	230
	11/09/99	5.11	3,100				15	440	8.8	150	96
	02/23/00	2.37	1,800				ND<15	180	11	82	79
	05/26/00	4.98	1,600				6.4	140	10	69	63
	10/10/00	5.24	1,100				ND<10	110	4.4	63	51
	02/07/01	4.73	1,100				ND<10	130	5.1	68	65
	05/25/01	4.73	1,200				ND<6.0	120	5.4	69	64
	09/19/01	5.07	800				< 5.0	78	3.5	52	37
	02/06/02	4.69	1,100				ND<10	130	4.7	77	71
	05/17/02	4.80	2,800	810		2.0	ND<50	410	23	160	210
	08/20/02	4.97	780	270	ND<5000		ND<10	110	2.8	63	41
	01/10/03	3.59	1,100	510	ND<5000		ND<20	160	3.4	98	84
	04/14/03	5.40	690	230	-		ND<5.0	60	2.3	44	34
	07/14/03	4.69	900	380	-		ND<5.0	130	2.0	70	43
	10/14/03	5.16	500	200	ND<250		ND<10	50	2.3	37	18
	01/13/04	4.15	1,500	400	ND<250		ND<30	200	6.2	120	88
	04/15/04	4.73	1,100	280	ND<250		ND<15	130	3.7	75	53
	07/15/04	5.03	610	240	ND<250		ND<5.0	73	2.1	51	29
	10/18/04	5.03	370	270	ND<250		ND<5.0	45	1.2	47	28
	01/25/05	4.13	840	300	ND<250		ND<5.0	85	2.4	68	45
	04/19/05	4.23	1,100	380	ND<250		ND<5.0	140	4.0	95	59
	07/18/05	4.66	740	290	ND<250		ND<5.0	98	2.0	70	35
	10/18/05	4.82	420	220	ND<250		ND<5.0	38	1.1	35	16
	01/11/06	3.73	740	260	ND<250		ND<5.0	75	2.5	60	32
	03/13/06	3.76	1,300	380	ND<250	1.1	ND<17	90	2.5	87	72
	06/15/06	4.38	670	300	ND<250		ND<5.0	76	1.3	60	40
	09/20/09	4.84	510	300	310		ND<17	49	ND<1.7	50	36
	01/02/07	4.73	380	180	ND<250		ND<5.0	33	1.3	32	17
MW-4	07/30/99	5.45	340				ND<10	57	2.2	8.5	6.8
	11/09/99	5.31	1,000				ND<10	220	< 0.5	17	7.1
	02/23/00	2.72	980				ND<5.0	260	7	33	27
	05/26/00	5.07	760				5.7	170	4.8	22	13
	10/10/00	5.32	520				ND<10	130	2.3	22	10
	02/07/01	4.73	680				ND<8.0	180	3.7	29	21
	05/25/01	4.90	1,700				ND<10	510	9.6	44	46

Table 2:Historical Groundwater Sample Analytical Data
Omega Termite, 807 75th Ave., Oakland, CA

Sample ID	Sample	Depth to	TPH-g	TPH-d	TPH-mo	MTBE	MTBE	Benzene	Toluene	Ethyl	Xylenes
	Date	Water								benzene	
		-	EPA	A Method &	8015	8260B		EPA	Method 80	21B	
			(µg/L)	(µg/L)	$(\mu g/L)$		(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	$(\mu g/L)$
MW-4	09/19/01	5 16	680				ND<10	200	2.6	33	12
continued	02/06/02	4.65	710				ND<15	220	2.8	40	21
	05/17/02	4.90	1,300	190		3.3	ND<10	330	5.6	61	51
	08/20/02	5.02	580	120	ND<5,000		ND<5.0	160	1.7	34	13
	01/10/03	3.78	800	85	ND<5,000		ND<20	240	2.5	46	28
	04/14/03	4.11	850	120			ND<10	220	2.7	47	26
	07/14/03	4.75	780	170			ND<20	220	1.4	44	23
	10/14/03	5.25	420	110	ND<250		ND<5.0	120	0.95	31	8.2
	01/13/04	4.07	120	69	ND<250		ND<10	30	0.52	8.1	4.7
	04/15/04	4.70	660	120	ND<250		ND<25	200	2.2	39	24
	07/15/04	5.09	500	92	ND<250		ND<5.0	130	1.3	35	15
	10/18/04	5.09	350	18	ND<250		ND<5.0	76	0.68	22	4.9
	01/25/05	4.02	580	110	ND<250		ND<5.0	140	1.2	37	20
	04/19/05	4.17	790	130	ND<250		ND<5.0	200	1.7	51	28
	07/18/05	4.49	490	140	ND<250		ND<5.0	140	0.99	36	11
	10/18/05	4.83	320	84	ND<250		ND<5.0	72	0.59	20	4.4
	01/11/06	3.58	310	98	ND<250		ND<5.0	88	0.65	26	9.0
	03/13/06	3.58	490	77	ND<250	1.9	ND<5.0	92	0.88	31	15
	06/15/06	4.37	460	86	ND<250		ND<25	93	ND<0.5	29	9.2
	09/20/06	4.86	260	170	360		ND<10	63	ND<0.5	23	4.7
	01/02/07	4.17	160	78	ND<250		ND<5.0	27	ND<0.5	10	2.0
TW-5	10/10/00		5,800	2,900	ND<250		ND<50	650	60	190	230
	02/07/01		720	650	450		ND<5.0	6.0	4.5	3.2	4.5
	05/25/01		370	420	ND<250		ND<5.0	13.0	4.1	1.6	1.3
	09/19/01	6.59	15,000	2,700,000	¹ 1,100,000 ¹		530	29	2.7	14	240
	02/06/02		280	55,000	18,000 ¹		ND<5.0	2.3	0.74	ND<0.5	0.70
	05/17/02	6.56	480	41,000		ND<5.0	ND<5.0	1.6	1.1	0.8	ND<0.5
	08/20/02	6.62	240	21,000	ND<5,000		ND<5.0	8.0	1.2	1.1	0.54
	01/10/03	4.66	ND<50	1,300	ND<5,000		ND<5.0	5.4	0.58	ND<0.5	1.10
	4/14/2003	5.30	160	2,300			ND<5.0	18	5.7	5.9	16
	7/14/2003	5.84	100	16,000			ND<5.0	1.2	0.77	0.63	1.2
	10/14/03	6.08	120	10,000	4,600		ND<5.0	1.6	1.6	ND<0.5	1.2
	01/13/04	4.83	110	2,100	1,400		ND<5.0	8.4	1.2	ND<0.5	3.9
	04/15/04	5.64	170	2,200	1,100		ND<5.0	2.5	1.2	ND<0.5	5.1
	07/15/04	5.89	81	3,000	1,600		ND<5.0	5	1.3	0.85	4.1
	10/18/04	5.89	230	3,700	1,600		ND<5.0	0.54	3.4	ND<0.5	0.93
	01/25/05	5.13	63	750	640		ND<5.0	ND<0.5	0.78	ND<0.5	1.3
	04/19/05	5.27	ND<50	1,100	660		ND<5.0	ND<0.5	ND<0.5	ND<0.5	ND<0.5
	07/18/05	5.76	ND<50	770	490		ND<5.0	ND<0.5	0.88	ND<0.5	ND<0.5
	10/18/05	6.04	/8	1,600	1,100		ND<5.0	ND<0.5	1.6	ND<0.5	ND<0.5
	01/11/06	4.72	ND<50	680	550	ND<0.5	ND<5.0	ND<0.5	ND<0.5	ND<0.5	ND<0.5
	03/13/06	4.51	ND<50	180	260	ND<0.5	ND<5.0	ND<0.5	ND<0.5	ND<0.5	ND<0.5

Table 2:Historical Groundwater Sample Analytical Data
Omega Termite, 807 75th Ave., Oakland, CA

06/15/06 Not sampled, well damaged - will be destroyed

01/02/07 Well Destroyed 12/20/06

Sample ID	Sample	Depth to	TPH-g	TPH-d	TPH-mo	MTBE	MTBE	Benzene	Toluene	Ethyl	Xylenes
	Date	Water								benzene	
			EPA	Method 8	015	8260B		EPA	Method 80	21B	
			(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)		(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)
MW-6	03/13/06	5.69	87	160	310	ND<0.5	ND<5.0	ND<0.5	0.83	1.3	0.80
	06/15/09	6.50	ND<50	110	ND<250		ND<5.0	ND<0.5	ND<0.5	1.0	0.58
	09/20/06	6.84	ND<50	59	ND<250		ND<5.0	ND<0.5	ND<0.5	ND<0.5	ND<0.5
	01/02/07	6.44	ND<50	120	ND<250		ND<5.0	ND<0.5	ND<0.5	ND<0.5	ND<0.5
MW-7	03/13/06	3.36	460	3,500	360	ND<0.5	ND<5.0	2.5	1.0	ND<0.5	3.3
	06/15/09	3.95	ND<50	520	ND<250		ND<5.0	ND<0.5	ND<0.5	ND<0.5	ND<0.5
	09/20/06	4.77	ND<50	150	ND<250		ND<5.0	ND<0.5	ND<0.5	ND<0.5	ND<0.5
	01/02/07	4.17	ND<50	99	ND<250		ND<5.0	ND<0.5	ND<0.5	ND<0.5	ND<0.5
MW-8	03/13/06	4.64	280	130	ND<250	ND<0.5	ND<5.0	ND<0.5	2.0	ND<0.5	1.3
	06/15/09	5.21	ND<50	140	ND<250		ND<5.0	ND<0.5	ND<0.5	ND<0.5	ND<0.5
	09/20/06	6.03	ND<50	65	ND<250		ND<5.0	ND<0.5	ND<0.5	ND<0.5	ND<0.5
	01/02/07	5.97	ND<50	70	ND<250		ND<5.0	ND<0.5	ND<0.5	ND<0.5	ND<0.5
MW-9	03/13/06	1 32	1 100	14.000^{1}	4 100	24	ND~5.0	85	18	0.64	100
111 11 - 2	06/15/09	5 35	460	2 100	710	2. 	ND < 5.0	170	0.73	13	83
	09/21/06	5.81	130	1 400	460		ND < 5.0	20	1.2	ND<0.5	2.6
	01/02/06	5.19	88	4,300	1,000		ND<5.0	5.1	1.2	ND<0.5	2.6
				,	,						
MW-10	03/13/06	3.28	ND<50	220	ND<250	2.7	ND<5.0	ND<0.5	ND<0.5	ND<0.5	ND<0.5
	06/15/09	4.38	ND<50	300	ND<250		ND<5.0	ND<0.5	ND<0.5	ND<0.5	ND<0.5
	09/21/06	4.79	ND<50	280	460		ND<5.0	ND<0.5	ND<0.5	ND<0.5	ND<0.5
	01/02/07	4.20	ND<50	490	ND<250		ND<5.0	ND<0.5	ND<0.5	ND<0.5	ND<0.5
MW-11	01/02/07	3.94	160	2,700	ND<250		ND<5.0	ND<0.5	ND<0.5	ND<0.5	1.7
MW-12	01/02/07	3.43	53	130	ND<250		1.4	ND<0.5	ND<0.5	ND<0.5	0.95
SB7-W-15	10/09/03		ND <50				ND <5.0	ND <0.5	ND <0.5	ND <0.5	ND <0.5
SB8-W-20	10/09/03		1,700.0				8.3	940	2.7	0.58	2.2
SB9-W-20	10/09/03		ND <50				ND < 5.0	ND <0.5	ND <0.5	ND <0.5	ND <0.5
SB10-W-15	10/09/03		ND <50				ND <5.0	ND <0.5	ND <0.5	ND <0.5	ND <0.5
SB11-W-15	10/09/03		ND <50				ND < 5.0	ND <0.5	ND <0.5	ND <0.5	ND <0.5
SB12-W-15	10/09/03		ND <50	150	320	320	ND <5.0	ND <0.5	ND <0.5	ND <0.5	ND <0.5
SB13-W-20	10/10/03		891	1			ND <5.0	27	0.53	2.4	6.2
SB14-W-30	10/10/03		2,300 ¹	72,000 ¹	ND <57	ND <57	45	120	7.8	35	100
GW	09/15/96		4,800.0				<130	4,100	3,500	21,000	6,400
BH-1	01/31/97		13,000				<60	770	67	530	1,800
BH-4	01/31/97		25,000				<50	1,300	110	1,200	2,400
BH-6	01/31/97		27,000				230	5,000	410	1,100	2,400

Table 2: Historical Groundwater Sample Analytical Data Omega Termite, 807 75th Ave., Oakland, CA

TPH-g = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline TPH-d = total petroleum hydrocarbons as dieselTPH-mo = total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil 1 = light non-aqueous phase liquid

 $\mu g/L = micrograms$ per liter (parts per billion) ----- not sampled

MTBE = methyl tert-butyl ether

ND = not detected

			í.	í.		1	r			í.			1	í.	
Well ID	Date Installed	Box Elevation (feet)	Top of Casing (feet)	Water Depth (1/02/07)	Casing Material	Total Depth (feet)	Well Depth (feet)	Borehole Diameter (inches)	Casing Diameter (inches)	Screened Interval (feet)	Slot Size (inches)	Filter Pack Interval (feet)	Filter Pack Material (feet)	Bentonite Seal (feet)	Grout Seal (feet)
MW-1	06/25/99	11.28	10.68	4.64	PVC	20	20	8 1/4	2	20.0-5.0	0.020	20.0-3.5	#3 sand	3.5-2.5	2.5-0.5
MW-2	06/25/99	12.55	12.15	6.09	PVC	20	20	8 1/4	2	20.0-5.0	0.020	20.0-3.5	#3 sand	3.5-2.5	2.5-0.5
MW-3	06/25/99	10.67	10.40	4.73	PVC	20	20	8 1/4	2	20.0-5.0	0.020	20.0-3.5	#3 sand	3.5-2.5	2.5-0.5
MW-4	06/25/99	10.56	10.31	4.17	PVC	20	20	8 1/4	2	20.0-5.0	0.020	20.0-3.5	#3 sand	3.5-2.5	2.5-0.5
TW-5	March 2000	11.69	11.58	Destroyed	1 12/20/06	10	10	NA	4	10.0-5.0	1/4" drilled	NA	NA	NA	2.0-0.5
MW-6	02/15/06	12.74	12.35	6.44	PVC	14	14	8 1/4	2	14.0-5.0	0.010	14.0-4.5	# 2/12	4.5-3.5	3.5-0.5
MW-7	02/16/06	11.64	11.16	4.17	PVC	33	33	8 1/4	2	33.0-26.0	0.010	33.0-25.0	# 2/12	25.0-23.0	23.0-0.5
MW-8	02/15/06	12.57	12.42	58.97	PVC	31	31	8 1/4	2	31.0-26.0	0.010	31.0-25.0	# 2/12	25.0-23.0	23.0-0.5
MW-9	02/16/06	11.41	11.22	5.19	PVC	30	30	8 1/4	2	30.0-25.0	0.010	30.0-24.0	# 2/12	24.0-22.0	22.0-0.5
MW-10	02/15/06	10.60	10.31	4.26	PVC	30	30	8 1/4	2	30.0-25.0	0.010	30.0-24.0	# 2/12	24.0-22.0	22.0-0.5
MW-11	12/18/06	11.14	10.96	3.94	PVC	35	35	8 1/4	2	35.0-25.0	0.010	35.0-23.0	# 2/12	23.0-21.0	21.0-0.5
MW-12	12/18/06	11.19	10.46	3.43	PVC	35	35	8 1/4	2	35.0-25.0	0.010	35.0-23.0	# 2/12	23.0-21.0	21.0-0.5

Table 3: Monitoring Well Construction DetailsOmega Termite, 807 75th Ave., Oakland, CA

Well ID	Date Installed	Injection Point	Casing Material	Total Depth (feet)	Well Depth (feet)	Borehole Diameter (inches)	Casing Diameter (inches)	Screened Interval (feet)	Slot Size (inches)	Filter Pack Interval (feet)	Filter Pack Material (feet)	Bentonite Seal (feet)	Grout Seal (feet)
OZ-1	12/21/06	Single point Shallow	PVC	19.5	19.5	8 1/4	1	19.5-18.0	micropore	19.5-9.0	#2/16	16.0-2.0	2.0-1.0
OZ-2	12/19/06	Shallow Point Deep Point	PVC	35	19.5 34	10 1/2	1 1	19.5-18.0 34.0-32.5	micropore micropore	19.5-16.0 35.0-30.0	#2/16 #2/16	16.0-2.0 30.0-19.5	2.0-1.0
OZ-3	12/19/06	Shallow Point Deep Point	PVC	35	15 34	10 1/2	1 1	15.0-13.5 34.0-32.5	micropore micropore	16.0-12.0 35.0-30.0	#2/16 #2/16	12.0-2.0 30.0-16.0	3.0-1.0
OZ-4	12/19/06	Shallow Point Deep Point	PVC	35	15 34	10 1/2	1 1	15.0-13.5 34.0-32.5	micropore micropore	16.0-12.0 35.0-30.0	#2/16 #2/16	12.0-2.0 30.0-16.0	2.0-1.0
OZ-5	12/21/06	Shallow Point Deep Point	PVC	35	15 34	10 1/2	1 1	15.0-13.5 34.0-32.5	micropore micropore	16.0-12.0 35.0-30.0	#2/16 #2/16	12.0-2.0 30.0-16.0	2.0-1.0
OZ-6	12/21/06	Shallow Point Deep Point	PVC	35	15 34	10 1/2	1 1	15.0-13.5 34.0-32.5	micropore micropore	16.0-12.0 35.0-30.0	#2/16 #2/16	12.0-2.0 30.0-16.0	2.0-1.0
OZ-7	12/20/06	Shallow Point Deep Point	PVC	35	15 34	10 1/2	1 1	15.0-13.5 34.0-32.5	micropore micropore	16.0-12.0 35.0-30.0	#2/16 #2/16	12.0-2.0 30.0-16.0	2.0-1.0
OZ-8	12/20/06	Shallow Point Deep Point	PVC	35	15 34	10 1/2	1 1	15.0-13.5 34.0-32.5	micropore micropore	16.0-12.0 35.0-30.0	#2/16 #2/16	12.0-2.0 30.0-16.0	2.0-1.0
OZ-9	01/19/07	Shallow Point Deep Point	PVC	35	20 34	8 1/4	1 1	21.0-19.5 34.0-32.5	micropore micropore	22.0-18.0 35.0-30.0	#2/16 #2/16	18.0-2.0 30.0-22.0	2.0-1.0

Table:3aOzone Injection Well Construction DetailsOmega Termite, 807 75th Ave., Oakland, CA

Well ID	Date	Well Elevation *	Depth to Water	Groundwater Elevation	Elevation Change
		(ft amsl)	(ft)	(ft amsl)	(ft)
MW_1	07/30/00	10.68	5.82	186	
101 00 - 1	11/00/00	10.08	5.70	4.80	0.12
	02/23/00	10.68	2.84	7.84	2.86
	02/25/00	10.08	2.64	7.0 4 5.18	2.80
	10/10/00	10.08	5.30	J.18 1 98	-0.20
	02/07/01	10.08	5.70	5.43	-0.20
	05/25/01	10.08	5.25	5.43	0.45
	09/19/01	10.08	5.25	5.17	-0.26
	02/06/02	10.08	NM	J.17 NM	-0.20 NM
	05/17/02	10.08	5 30	5 38	
	08/20/02	10.08	5 39	5.38	-0.09
	01/10/03	10.08	4.11	6.57	1.28
	01/10/03	10.08	4.11	5.83	0.74
	07/14/03	10.00	4.03 5.08	5.60	-0.74
	07/14/03	10.08	5.63	5.00	-0.23
	01/13/04	10.08	J.03 4 53	5.05	-0.33
	01/15/04	10.08	4.55	0.1J 5 54	0.61
	04/15/04	10.08	5.14	5.54	-0.01
	10/18/04	10.08	5.42	5.20	-0.28
	10/16/04	10.08	J.24 4 47	5.44	0.18
	01/23/03	10.08	4.47	6.02	0.77
	04/19/03	10.00	4.00	0.02 5.77	-0.19
	07/18/05	10.08	4.91	5.77	-0.23
	10/16/03	10.08	5.24	5.44	-0.33
	01/11/06	10.08	J.31 4.08	5.57	-0.07
	01/11/00	10.08	4.08	6.02	0.32
	05/15/00	10.08	3.70 4.70	0.92 5 80	1.02
	00/13/00	10.08	4.79	5.69	-1.03
	00/20/06	10.08	5.38	5.34	-0.33
	09/20/00	10.08	J.38 4.64	5.50 6 04	-0.24
	01/02/07	10.00	4.04	0.04	0.74
MW-2	07/30/99	12.15	6.64	5.51	
	11/09/99	12.15	6.42	5.73	0.22
	02/23/00	12.15	3.31	8.84	3.11
	05/26/00	12.15	6.34	5.81	-3.03
	10/10/00	12.15	6.52	5.63	-0.18
	02/07/01	12.15	5.90	6.25	0.62
	05/25/01	12.15	6.08	6.07	-0.18
	09/19/01	12.15	6.53	5.62	-0.45
	02/06/02	12.15	5.72	6.43	0.81
	05/17/02	12.15	6.17	5.98	-0.45
	08/20/02	12.15	NM	NM	NM
	01/10/03	12.15	5.12	7.03	
	04/14/03	12.15	4.98	7.17	0.14
	07/14/03	12.15	5.99	6.16	-1.01
	10/14/03	12.15	6.43	5.72	-0.44
	01/13/04	12.15	5.42	6.73	1.01

Table 4:Historical Groundwater Elevation DataOmega Termite, 807 75th Ave., Oakland, CA

Well ID	Date	Well Elevation *	Depth to Water	Groundwater	Elevation
			-	Elevation	Change
		(ft amsl)	(ft)	(ft amsl)	(ft)
MW-2	04/15/04	12.15	6.02	6.13	-0.60
continued	07/15/04	12.15	5.27	6.88	0.75
	10/18/04	12.15	6.12	6.03	-0.85
	04/19/05	12.15	5.61	6.54	0.51
	07/18/05	12.15	5.84	6.31	-0.23
	10/19/05	12.15	6.17	5.98	-0.33
	11/03/05	12.15	6.21	5.94	-0.04
	01/11/06	12.15	5.11	7.04	1.10
	03/13/06	12.15	5.24	6.91	-0.13
	06/15/06	12.15	6.23	5.92	-0.99
	09/20/06	12.15	6.63	5.52	-0.40
	01/02/06	12.15	6.09	6.06	0.54
MW-3	07/30/99	10.40	5.35	5.05	
	11/09/99	10.40	5.11	5.29	0.24
	02/23/00	10.40	2.37	8.03	2.74
	05/26/00	10.40	4.98	5.42	-2.61
	10/10/00	10.40	5.24	5.16	-0.26
	02/07/01	10.40	4.73	5.67	0.51
	05/25/01	10.40	4.73	5.67	0.00
	09/19/01	10.40	5.07	5.33	-0.34
	02/06/02	10.40	4.69	5.71	0.38
	05/17/02	10.40	4.80	5.60	-0.11
	08/20/02	10.40	4.97	5.43	-0.17
	01/10/03	10.40	3.59	6.81	1.38
	04/14/03	10.40	5.40	5.00	-1.81
	07/14/03	10.40	4.69	5.71	0.71
	10/14/03	10.40	5.16	5.24	-0.47
	01/13/04	10.40	4.15	6.25	1.01
	04/15/04	10.40	4.73	5.67	-0.58
	07/15/04	10.40	5.03	5.37	-0.30
	10/18/04	10.40	4.85	5.55	0.18
	01/25/05	10.40	4.13	6.27	0.72
	04/19/05	10.40	4.23	6.17	-0.10
	07/18/05	10.40	4.56	5.84	-0.33
	10/18/05	10.40	4.82	5.58	-0.26
	11/03/05	10.40	4.87	5.53	-0.05
	01/11/06	10.40	3.62	6.78	1.25
	03/13/06	10.40	3.47	6.93	0.15
	06/15/06	10.40	4.38	6.02	-0.91
	08/02/06	10.40	4.69	5.71	-0.31
	09/20/26	10.40	4.84	5.56	-0.15
	01/02/07	10.40	3.15	0.07	1.11
MW-4	07/30/99	10.31	5.45	4.86	
	11/09/99	10.31	5.31	5.00	0.14
	02/23/00	10.31	2.72	7.59	2.59

Table 4:Historical Groundwater Elevation DataOmega Termite, 807 75th Ave., Oakland, CA
Well ID	Date	Well Elevation *	Depth to Water	Groundwater	Elevation
				Elevation	Change
		(ft amsl)	(ft)	(ft amsl)	(ft)
MW-4	05/26/00	10.31	5.07	5.24	-2.35
continued	10/10/00	10.31	5.32	4.99	-0.25
	02/07/01	10.31	4.73	5.58	0.59
	05/25/01	10.31	4.90	5.41	-0.17
	09/19/01	10.31	5.16	5.15	-0.26
	02/06/02	10.31	4.65	5.66	0.51
	05/17/02	10.31	4.90	5.41	-0.25
	08/20/02	10.31	5.02	5.29	-0.12
	01/10/03	10.31	3.78	6.53	1.24
	04/14/03	10.31	4.11	6.20	-0.33
	07/14/03	10.31	4.75	5.56	-0.64
	10/14/03	10.31	5.28	5.03	-0.53
	01/13/04	10.31	4.07	6.24	1.21
	04/15/04	10.31	4.70	5.61	-0.63
	07/15/04	10.31	5.09	5.22	-0.39
	10/18/04	10.31	4.86	5.45	0.23
	01/25/05	10.31	4.02	6.29	0.84
	04/19/05	10.31	4.17	6.14	-0.15
	07/18/05	10.31	4.49	5.82	-0.32
	10/18/05	10.31	4.83	5.48	-0.34
	11/03/05	10.31	4.88	5.43	-0.05
	01/11/06	10.31	3.58	6.73	1.30
	03/13/06	10.31	3.28	7.03	0.30
	06/15/06	10.31	4.37	5.94	-1.09
	09/20/06	10.31	4.86	5.45	-0.49
	01/02/07	10.31	4.17	6.14	0.69
TW-5	09/19/01		6.59		
	05/17/02		6.56		0.03
	08/20/02		6.62		-0.06
	01/10/03		4.66		1.96
	04/14/03		5.30		-0.64
	07/14/03		5.84		-0.54
	07/14/03		5.84		0.00
	10/14/03		6.08		-0.24
	01/13/04		4.83		1.25
	04/15/04		5.64		-0.81
	07/15/04		5.89		-0.25
	10/18/04		5.95		-0.06
	01/25/05		5.13		0.82
	04/19/05		5.27		-0.14
	07/18/05		5.76		-0.49
	10/18/05		6.04		-0.28
	11/03/05		6.09		-0.05
	01/11/06		4.72		1.37
	03/13/06		4.51		0.21
	04/26/06		5.02		-0.51
	01/02/07	Well Destroyed 12/2	20/06		

Table 4:Historical Groundwater Elevation DataOmega Termite, 807 75th Ave., Oakland, CA

Well ID	Date	Well Elevation *	Depth to Water	Groundwater	Elevation
				Elevation	Change
		(ft amsl)	(ft)	(ft amsl)	(ft)
MW-6	03/13/06	12.35	5.69	6.66	
	06/15/06	12.35	6.50	5.85	-0.81
	09/20/06	12.35	6.84	5.51	-0.34
	01/02/07	12.35	6.44	5.91	0.40
MW-7	03/13/06	11.16	3.36	7.80	
	06/15/06	11.16	3.95	7.21	-0.59
	09/20/06	11.16	4.77	6.39	-0.82
	01/02/07	11.16	4.17	6.99	0.60
MW-8	03/13/06	12.42	4.64	7.78	
	06/15/06	12.42	5.21	7.21	-0.57
	09/20/06	12.42	6.03	6.39	-0.82
	01/02/07	12.42	5.97	6.45	0.06
MW-9	03/13/06	11.22	4.32	6.90	
	06/15/06	11.22	5.35	5.87	-1.03
	08/02/06	11.22	5.70	5.52	-0.35
	09/20/06	11.22	5.81	5.41	-0.11
	01/02/07	11.22	5.19	6.03	0.62
MW-10	03/13/06	10.31	3.28	7.03	
	06/15/06	10.31	4.34	5.97	-1.06
	08/02/06	10.31	4.66	5.65	-0.32
	09/20/06	10.31	4.79	5.52	-0.13
	01/02/07	10.31	4.26	6.05	0.53
MW-11	01/02/07	10.96	3.94	7.02	
MW-12	01/02/07	10.46	3.43	7.03	

Table 4:Historical Groundwater Elevation DataOmega Termite, 807 75th Ave., Oakland, CA

* Original wells surveyed 12/9/02 by Morrow Surveying, resurveyed on 3/02/06, 1/16/07 by Morrow Surveying Depth to water measured from the top of well casing

NM - not monitored

ft amsl = feet above mean sea level

Episode #	Date	Average Elevation (ft)	Elevation Change (ft)	Flow Direction / Gradient
1	07/30/99	5.07		
1	07/30/99	5.07	-	0.0056 / SW
2	02/22/00	9.23 8.08	0.10	0.0030/3W
5	02/23/00	8.08 5.41	2.65	0.008 / SW
4	10/10/00	5.10	-2.00	0.003/3W
5	10/10/00	5.19	-0.22	0.0030/3
0	02/07/01	5.75	0.04	0.008/5
/	05/25/01	5.05	-0.09	0.006/5
8	09/19/01	5.32	-0.53	0.004 / 5
9	02/06/02	5.93	0.62	0.005 / SE
10	05/17/02	5.59	-0.34	0.003 / SW
11	08/20/02	5.34	-0.26	0.002 / S
12	01/10/03	6.74	1.40	0.006 / E-NE
13	04/14/03	6.05	-0.69	0.016 / E-NE
14	07/14/03	5.76	-0.29	.0017 / S-SE
15	10/14/03	5.26	-0.50	0.003 / SE
16	01/13/04	6.34	1.08	0.001 / W
17	04/15/04	5.74	-0.60	0.001 / W
18	07/15/04	5.68	-0.05	0.001 / W
19	10/18/04	5.62	-0.07	0.002 / N
20	01/25/05	6.33	0.71	0.002 / N
21	04/19/05	6.16	-0.17	0.001 / N
22	07/18/05	5.85	-0.31	0.0004 / S
23	10/18/05	5.61	-0.24	0.0017 / SW
24	01/11/06	6.79	1.18	0.0047 / N
25	3/13/06	6.57	-0.21	Shallow Zone .0004 / NW
	3/13/06	7.38		Deeper zone 0.036 / S
26	6/15/06	5.92	-0.65	Shallow Zone .0004 / NW
	6/15/06	6.40	-0.98	Deeper zone 0.06 / S
27	9/20/06	5.52	-0.41	Shallow Zone .0004 / NW
	9/20/06	5.93	-0.47	Deeper zone 0.06 / S
28	1/2/07	6.02	0.50	Shallow Zone .0004 / NW
	1/2/07	6.38	0.45	Deeper Zone 0.06 / S

Table 4a:Historical Groundwater Elevation and Flow Direction Summary
Omega Termite, 807 75th Ave., Oakland, CA

Average water table elevation calculated using Microsoft Excel Shallow Zone Wells: MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-6 Deeper Zone Wells: MW-7. MW-8, MW-9, MW-10

Well	Date	TAME	TBA	EDB	1,2-DCA	DIPE	ETBE	MTBE
Number		(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)
MW-1	01/02/07	<0.5	9.7	<0.5	4.6	<0.5	<0.5	0.97
MW-2	01/02/07	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0
MW-3	01/02/07	< 0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	< 0.5	<0.5	0.55
MW-4	01/02/07	< 0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	< 0.5	<0.5	1.0
MW-9	01/02/07	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	0.62	<0.5	<0.5	1.6
MW-10	01/02/07	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	1.1
MW-11	01/02/07	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	2.9	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
MW-12	01/02/07	< 0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	< 0.5	<0.5	<0.5

Table 5: Fuel Oxygenate Analytical DataOmega Termite, 807 75th Ave., Oakland, CA

Notes:

 $\mu g/L = micrograms$ per liter (parts per billion)

TAME	tert-Amyl methyl ether	DIPE	Diisopropyl ether
TBA	t-Butyl alcohol	ETBE	Ethyl ter-butyl ether
EDB	1,2-Dibomoethane	MTBE	Methyl-t-butyl ether
1,2-DCA	1,2-Dichloroethane		

APPENDIX A

Drilling Permit

Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

PUBLIC

399 Elmhurst Street Hayward, CA 94544-1395 Telephone: (510)670-6633 Fax:(510)782-1939

Application Approved on: 12/05/2006 By jamesy Permit Numbers: W2006-1016 to W2006-1018 Permits Valid from 12/18/2006 to 12/21/2006 Application Id: 1165258224938 City of Project Site:Oakland Site Location: 807 75th Ave. Oakland, CA **Project Start Date:** 12/18/2006 Completion Date: 12/21/2006 **Applicant:** Phone: 925-944-2899 AEI Consultants - Robert Flory 2500 Camino Diablo, Walnut Creek, CA 94597 Allen Kanaday Phone: 510-562-1333 **Property Owner:** 807 75th Ave., Oakland, CA 95621 **Client:** ** same as Property Owner **

	Total Due:	\$800.00
Receipt Number: WR2006-0536	Total Amount Paid:	\$800.00
Payer Name : Robert F. Flory	Paid By: VISA	PAID IN FULL
	•	

Works Requesting Permits:

Remedian Well Construction-Injection - 9 Wells Driller: HEW Drilling - Lic #: 384167 - Method: hstem

Specifications

Permit #	Issued Date	Expire Date	Owner Well Id	Hole Diam.	Casing Diam.	Seal Depth	Max. Depth
W2006- 1016	12/05/2006	03/18/2007	OZ-1	10.50 in.	1.00 in.	10.00 ft	35.00 ft
W2006- 1016	12/05/2006	03/18/2007	OZ-2	10.50 in.	1.00 in.	10.00 ft	35.00 ft
W2006- 1016	12/05/2006	03/18/2007	OZ-3	10.50 in.	1.00 in.	10.00 ft	35.00 ft
W2006- 1016	12/05/2006	03/18/2007	OZ-4	10.50 in.	1.00 in.	10.00 ft	35.00 ft
W2006- 1016	12/05/2006	03/18/2007	OZ-5	10.50 in.	1.00 in.	10.00 ft	35.00 ft
W2006- 1016	12/05/2006	03/18/2007	OZ-6	10.50 in.	1.00 in.	10.00 ft	35.00 ft
W2006- 1016	12/05/2006	03/18/2007	OZ-7	10.50 in.	1.00 in.	10.00 ft	35.00 ft
W2006- 1016	12/05/2006	03/18/2007	OZ-8	10.50 in.	1.00 in.	10.00 ft	35.00 ft
W2006- 1016	12/05/2006	03/18/2007	OZ-9	8.25 in.	1.00 in.	10.00 ft	16.00 ft

Specific Work Permit Conditions

1. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to, properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

2. Permitte, permittee's contractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all material or waters generated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other activities associated with this Permit will be safely handled, properly managed, and disposed of according to all applicable federal, state, and local statutes regulating such. In no

Work Total: \$200.00

Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

case shall these materials and/or waters be allowed to enter, or potentially enter, on or off-site storm sewers, dry wells, or waterways or be allowed to move off the property where work is being completed.

3. Compliance with the well-sealing specifications shall not exempt the well-sealing contractor from complying with appropriate State reporting-requirements related to well destruction (Sections 13750 through 13755 (Division 7, Chapter 10, Article 3) of the California Water Code). Contractor must complete State DWR Form 188 and mail original to the Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section, within 60 days. Including permit number and site map.

4. Applicant shall contact James Yoo for an inspection time at 510-670-6633 at least five (5) working days prior to starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.

5. Minimum seal depth (Neat Cement Seal) is 2 feet below ground surface (BGS).

6. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement grout placed by tremie

7. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit application on site shall result in a fine of \$500.00.

Well Construction-Monitoring-Monitoring - 2 Wells	
Driller: HEW Drilling - Lic #: 384167 - Method: hstem	Work Total: \$600.00

Specifications

Permit #	Issued Date	Expire Date	Owner Well Id	Hole Diam.	Casing Diam.	Seal Depth	Max. Depth
W2006- 1017	12/05/2006	03/18/2007	MW-11	8.50 in.	2.00 in.	15.00 ft	35.00 ft
W2006- 1018	12/05/2006	03/18/2007	MW-12	8.50 in.	2.00 in.	15.00 ft	35.00 ft

Specific Work Permit Conditions

1. Permitte, permittee's contractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all material or waters generated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other activities associated with this Permit will be safely handled, properly managed, and disposed of according to all applicable federal, state, and local statutes regulating such. In no case shall these materials and/or waters be allowed to enter, or potentially enter, on or off-site storm sewers, dry wells, or waterways or be allowed to move off the property where work is being completed.

2. Prior to any drilling activities, it shall be the applicant's responsibility to contact and coordinate an Underground Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits or agreements required for that Federal, State, County or City, and follow all City or County Ordinances. No work shall begin until all the permits and requirements have been approved or obtained. It shall also be the applicants responsibilities to provide to the Cities or to Alameda County an Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours planned. No work shall begin until all the permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.

3. Compliance with the well-sealing specifications shall not exempt the well-sealing contractor from complying with appropriate State reporting-requirements related to well destruction (Sections 13750 through 13755 (Division 7, Chapter 10, Article 3) of the California Water Code). Contractor must complete State DWR Form 188 and mail original to the Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section, within 60 days. Including permit number and site map.

Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

4. Applicant shall contact James Yoo for an inspection time at 510-670-6633 at least five (5) working days prior to starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.

5. Wells shall have a Christy box or similar structure with a locking cap or cover. Well(s) shall be kept locked at all times. Well(s) that become damaged by traffic or construction shall be repaired in a timely manner or destroyed immediately (through permit process). No well(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time.

6. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement grout placed by tremie

7. Minimum seal (Neat Cement seal) depth for monitoring wells is 5 feet below ground surface(BGS) or the maximum depth practicable or 20 feet.

8. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit application on site shall result in a fine of \$500.00.

PROGRAMS AND SERVICES

Well Standards Program

The Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources is located at: 399 Elmhurst Street Hayward, CA 94544 For Driving Directions or General Info, Please Contact 510-670-5480 or wells@acpwa.org For Drilling Permit information and process contact James Yoo at Phone: 510-670-6633 FAX: 510-782-1939 Email: Jamesy@acpwa.org

Alameda County Public Works is the administering agency of General Ordinance Code, Chapter 6.88. The purpose of this chapter is to provide for the regulation of groundwater wells and exploratory holes as required by California Water Code. The provisions of these laws are administered and enforced by Alameda County Public Works Agency through its Well Standards Program.

Drilling Permit Jurisdictions in Alameda County: There are four jurisdictions in Alameda County.

Location: Agency with Jurisdiction Contact Number

Berkeley City of Berkeley Ph: 510-981-7460 Fax: 510-540-5672

Fremont, Newark, Union City Alameda County Water District Ph: 510-668-4460 Fax: 510-651-1760

Pleasanton, Dublin, Livermore, Sunol Zone 7 Water Agency Ph: 925-454-5000 Fax: 510-454-5728

The Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources has the responsibility and authority to issue drilling permits and to enforce the County Water Well Ordinance 73-68. This jurisdiction covers the western Alameda County area of Oakland, Alameda, Piedmont, Emeryville, Albany, San Leandro, San Lorenzo, Castro Valley, and Hayward. The purpose of the drilling permits are to ensure that any new well or the destruction of wells, including geotechnical investigations and environmental sampling within the above jurisdiction and within Alameda County will not cause pollution or contamination of ground water or otherwise jeopardize the health, safety or welfare of the people of Alameda County.

Permits are required for all work pertaining to wells and exploratory holes at any depth within the jurisdiction of the Well Standards Program. A completed permit application (30 Kb)*, along with a site map, should be submitted at least **ten (10) working days prior to the planned start of work**. Submittals should be sent to the address or fax number provided on the application form. When submitting an application via fax, please use a high resolution scan to retain legibility.

Fees

Beginning April 11, 2005, the following fees shall apply:

A permit to construct, rehabilitate, or destroy wells, including cathodic protection wells, but excluding dewatering wells (*Horizontal hillside dewatering and dewatering for construction period only), shall cost \$300.00 per well.

A permit to bore exploratory holes, including temporary test wells, shall cost \$200 per site. A site includes the project parcel as well as any adjoining parcels.

Please make checks payable to: Treasurer, County of Alameda

Permit Fees are exempt to State & Federal Projects

Applicants shall submit a letter from the agency requesting the fee exemption.

Scheduling Work/Inspections:

Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA), Water Resources Section requires scheduling and inspection of permitted work. All drilling activities must be scheduled in advance. Availability of inspections will vary from week to week and will come on a first come, first served bases. To ensure inspection availability on your desired or driller scheduled date, the following procedures are required:

Please contact **James Yoo at 510-670-6633** to schedule the inspection date and time (You must have drilling permit approved prior to scheduling).

Schedule the work as far in advance as possible (at least 5 days in advance); and confirm the scheduled drilling date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.

Once the work has been scheduled, an ACPWA Inspector will coordinate the inspection requirements as well as how the Inspector can be reached if they are not at the site when Inspection is required. Expect for special circumstances given, all work will require the inspection to be conducted during the working hours of 8:30am to 2:30pm., Monday to Friday, excluding holidays.

Request for Permit Extension:

Permits are only valid from the start date to the completion date as stated on the drilling permit application and Conditions of Approval. To request an extension of a drilling permit application, applicants must request in writing prior to the completion date as set forth in the Conditions of Approval of the drilling permit application. Please send fax or email to Water Resources Section, Fax 510-782-1939 or email at wells@acpwa.org. There are no additional fees for permit extensions or for re-scheduling inspection dates. You may not extend your drilling permit dates beyond 90 days from the approval date of the permit application. **NO refunds** shall be given back after 90 days and the permit shall be deemed voided.

Cancel a Drilling Permit:

Applicants may cancel a drilling permit only in writing by mail, fax or email to Water Resources Section, Fax 510-782-1939 or email at wells@acpwa.org. If you do not cancel your drilling permit application before the drilling completion date or notify in writing within 90 days, Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section may void the permit and No refunds may be given back.

Refunds/Service Charge:

A service charge of \$25.00 dollars for the first check returned and \$35.00 dollars for each subsequent check returned.

Applicants who cancel a drilling permit application **before** we issue the approved permit(s), will receive a **FULL** refund (at any amount) and will be mailed back within two weeks.

Applicants who cancel a drilling permit application **after** a permit has been issued will then be charged a service fee of \$50.00 (fifty Dollars).

To collect the remaining funds will be determined by the amount of the refund to be refunded (see process below).

Board of Supervisors Minute Order, File No. 9763, dated January 9, 1996, gives blanket authority to the Auditor-Controller to process claims, from all County departments for the refund of fees which do not exceed \$500 (Five Hundred Dollars)(with the exception of the County Clerk whose limit is \$1,500).

Refunds over the amounts must be authorized by the Board of Supervisors Minute Order, File No. 9763 require specific approval by the Board of Supervisors. The forms to request for refunds under \$500.00 (Five Hundred Dollars) are available at this office or any County Offices. If the amount is exceeded, a Board letter and Minute Order must accompany the claim. Applicant shall fill out the request form and the County Fiscal department will process the request.

Enforcement

Penalty. Any person who does any work for which a permit is required by this chapter and who fails to obtain a permit shall be guilty of a misdemeanor punishable by fine not exceeding Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00) or by imprisonment not exceeding six months, or by both such fine and imprisonment, and such person shall be deemed guilty of a separate offense for each and every day or portion thereof during which any such

violation is committed, continued, or permitted, and shall be subject to the same punishment as for the original offense. (Prior gen. code §3-160.6)

Enforcement actions will be determined by this office on a case-by-case basis

Drilling without a permit shall be the cost of the permit(s) and a fine of \$500.00 (Five Hundred Dollars).

Well Completion Reports (State DWR-188 forms) must be filed with the Well Standards Program within 60 days of completing work. Staff will review the report, assign a state well number, and then forward it to the California Department of Water Resources (DWR). Drillers should not send completed reports to DWR directly. Failure to file a Well Completion Report or deliberate falsification of the information is a misdemeanor; it is also grounds for disciplinary action by the Contractors' State License Board. Also note that filed Well Completion Reports are considered private record protected by state law and can only be released to the well owner or those specifically authorized by government agencies.

See our website (<u>www.acgov.org/pwa/wells/index.shtml</u>) for links to additional forms.

APPENDIX B

Boring / Well Logs

Key to Log of Boring





Log of Boring MW-11

Date(s) Drilled December 18, 2006	Logged By Robert F. Flory	Checked By Adrian Angel
Drilling Method Hollow Stem Auger	Drill Bit Size/Type 8 1/4 inch	Total Depth of Borehole 35 feet bgs
Drill Rig Type CME 75	Drilling Contractor HEW Drilling	Surface Elevation
Groundwater Level and Date Measured	Sampling Method(s) ModCal, Grab	
Borehole Backfill Well Completion	Location	

		Gra	MATERIAL DESCRIPTION	PID Re	Well Lo	REMARKS AND OTHER TESTS
	CL-ML		Sandy Gravel (FILL) gray N5/ - yellowish brown 10YR 5/5, clayey loose dry 		\otimes	
+++-			Silty Clay, very dark grayish brown 10YR 3/2, hard, dry - slightly moist	0.1		Auger return sample
5			Silty Clay, black N 2.5/, hard - stiff, very slightly moist	0.1		Auger return sample
MW-11-5	7/9/12			0.2		
-			Sandy Clay, dark gray 5Y 3/1 - dark olive gray 5Y 3/2, stiff, moist			
10	sc		Clayey Sand, olive gray 5Y 3/2,firm, moist			Augor roturn sample
MW-11-10	SC/SN		Clayey silt - Clayey Sand, yellowish brown 10YR 5/8 -olive gray 5Y 4/4 mottling, firm, moist, very slight hydrocarbon odor	0.2		Auger return sample
	? — ? — ? 			- ? -		
15			Siltý Claý, 2.5Ý 5/3 - 5Y 5/w with spiderweb pattern of 5Y 5/2, stiff, moist 	0.1		
20	? — ? — ? CL-MĪ		Clayey Silty Clay, olive gray - olive 5Y 4/2-5/4, with some dark	- ? -		
MW ² 11-20	11/11/12 ? CEMI		Sand, dark greenish gray - greenish gray 5GY 4/1-5/1, very fine grasned	2.5		
	? — ? — ? <mark>—</mark> SM ⁻		greenish gray - greenish gray 5GY 4/1-5/1 mottling, tirm, moist Clayey Silt - Silty Clay, dark greenish gray 5GY 4/1 with some olive gray 5Y 4/2 mottling, firm - moderately firm, moist	- ? -		
25	5/6/10			48.5		
			Clayey Silt, Strong brown 7.5YR 5/6, moderately frim, slightly plastic, moist			
MW-11-29	6/9/10			0.0		
30	3/8/12		Sand Slif - Sity Sand, strong brown 7.5YR 5/8, moderately frim, wet, no	- ? - 0		
		0000	Gravelly Sand, brown 10YR 4/3, fine - coarse grained, firm - moderately firm, wet			
MW-11-33	7/8/11 CL	V	Silty Clay, strong brown 7.5YR 4/6, stiff, moist	0.1		
35			Bottom of Boring at 35 feet bgs		a seria	



Log of Boring MW-12

Date(s) Drilled December 18, 2006	Logged By Robert F. Flory	Checked By Adrian Angel
Drilling Method Hollow Stem Auger	Drill Bit Size/Type 8 1/4 inch	Total Depth of Borehole 35 feet bgs
Drill Rig Type CME 75	Drilling Contractor HEW Drilling	Surface Elevation
Groundwater Level and Date Measured	Sampling Method(s) ModCal, Grab	
Borehole Backfill Well Completion	Location	

Depth, feet	Sample Type	Sample Number	Sampling Resistance, blows/foot	USCS Symbol	Graphic Log	MATERIAL DESCRIPTION	PID Reading,	Well Log	REMARKS AND OTHER TESTS
- -				CL-ML		Silty Clay - Clayey Silt, yellow brown 10YR 6/6 gravelly, stiff - firm, slightly – moist –			
-		-		CL		 Silty Clay, black, stiff, slightly moist 	- 0.1		Auger return sample
5 <u> </u>						Silty Clay, 2.5Y 5/3 - 5Y 5/w with spiderweb pattern of 5Y 5/2, stiff, moist	0.1		Auger return sample
_ 10—		MW-12-7.5	5/6/9				0.3		Auger return sample
-		-		- _{SP} -		Sand, 10YR 4/3, clean - slightly clayey, very fine grained, local streaks			
- 15		MW-12-14		- CL-		 gravelity, weil graded, moderately inm, wei Silty Clay, 2.5Y 5/3 - 5Y 5/w with spiderweb pattern of 5Y 5/2, stiff, moist 	0.2		
- - 20		- — — — — — MW-12-19	4/10/16	CL-ML		Gravelly Clay - Clayey Silt, light olive brown 2.5Y 4/4 - yellowish brown 10YR 5/4, moderately firm - moderately soft, moist	0.8		
-						Silty Clay, yellowish brown 10YR 5/4, moderately stiff, moist			
_ 25—		MW-12-24	7/19/11	SM CL		Silty Sand, dark yellow brown 10YR 3/4, very fine grained, with some clay, moderately soft, wet Sandy Silty Clay, 10YR 5/6, stiff, moist	0.5		
-			8/17/20	SC/SM		Clayey Silt, locally Clayey Sand, olive brown 2.5Y 5/4 - yellow brown 10YR 5/6, moderately soft - firm, wet.			
- 30						- 			
		MW-12-33	6/7/18	58		Sand, 10YR 5/4, clayey, moderately soft - moderately frim, wet, no hydrocarbon odor with some streaks Sandy Silt	0.1		
55						Bottom of Boring at 35 feet bgs			
						A DE LA			



Log of Boring OZ-1

Sheet 1 of 1

Date(s) Drilled February 15, 2006	Logged By Robert F. Flory	Checked By
Drilling Method Hollow Stem Auger	Drill Bit Size/Type 8 1/4 inch	Total Depth of Borehole 20 feet bgs
Drill Rig Type CME 75	Drilling Contractor Gregg Drilling	Surface Elevation
Groundwater Level and Date Measured	Sampling Method(s) ModCal	
Borehole Backfill Well Completion	Location	



CONSULTANTS ENVIRONMENTAL & CIVIL ENGINEERING

Log of Boring OZ-2

Date(s) Drilled December 18, 2006	Logged By Robert F. Flory	Checked By Adrian Angel
Drilling Method Hollow Stem Auger	Drill Bit Size/Type 10 1/2 inch	Total Depth of Borehole 35 feet bgs
Drill Rig Type CME 75	Drilling Contractor HEW Drilling	Surface Elevation
Groundwater Level and Date Measured	Sampling Method(s) ModCal, Grab	
Borehole Backfill Well Completion	Location	

Depth, feet	Sample Type	Sample Number	Sampling Resistance, blows/foot	USCS Symbol	Graphic Log	MATERIAL DESCRIPTION	PID Reading, ppm	Well Log	REMARKS AND OTHER TESTS
U				CL-ML		Silty sandy Clay, brown 10YR 4/4. locally gravelly, soft - moderately stiff, – slightly moist. Auger return sample			
_				GC	L B	Clayey Gravel, very dark brown - dark gray 10YR 3/2 - 4/1, (FILL) – Auger sample	0.1		
-					A B				1" riser
5					LP B	-	0.2	818	- I" blank riser
					E Z			887	- 1° riser
-									- 3/8" bentonite chip
10					J A		0.1		
_				GP	0000	Gravel, dark gray 10YR, pea gravel (FILL) – Auger sample	- 0.1		
-					000	-	-		# 2/12 "Monterey Sand"
_		— ? — ?	- ? - ? - ?	?	777	? ?	- ? -		
-		02-2-13	9/10/7	CL		Sandy Silty Clay, olive brown 2.5Y 4/4, soft, moist	0.6	888	1" microporous diffuser
15									
		- 7 - 7	_ / _ / _ /	MĹ		Silty Clay, brownish yellow 10YR 6/6 - light yellowish brown 10YR 6/4 with			
_		OZ-2-17.5	5/5/11	CL		Silty Clay, 2.5Y 5/6 with spotty yellowish brown 10YR 6/4, firm, moist	66		- 3/8" bentonite chip
_						Silty Clay, olive 5Y 4/4 with 5GY 4/1 mottling, moderately stiff, moist.	_		
20						-	-	1 11	
-						-			
-						Sandy Clay, brownish yellow 10YR 6/8 - olive 5Y 4/4 with 5GY 4/1 mottling, stiff, moist	<u> </u>	8 []]	
_		OZ-2-23	6/9/4	GC	ĽĽĽ	Sandy Gravel, olive brown 5Y 4/4, hard, moist	0.7		
- 25 -				CE-ME		Silty Clay - Clayey Silt, brownish yellow 10YR 6/8 - light yellowish brown -2.5Y 6/4 with some greenish gray 10GY 6/1 mottling, moderately soft, slightly plastic, moist			
_		07-2-27	3/5/8			-	01		
-			5, 510	SM		Silty Sand, 10YR 4/4, silty, moderately soft - soft, wet, no hydrocarbon odor.			
30		OZ-2-30	 5/7/11	T ML		Gravelly Silt, yellowish brown 10YR 5/4, moderately firm, wet.	0.2	M M	# 2/12 "Menterey Contail
				ML		Clayey Silt, brown - yellowish brown 10YR 5/3 - 5/4, moderately firm, wet			# 2/12 "wonterey Sand"
_						- Gravelly Silt, light olive brown 2.5Y 5/3, firm, wet, no hydrocarbon odor			1" microporous diffuser
-		- OZ-2-34	8/12/23	SM		Silty Sand, light olive brown 2.5Y 5/3 - 5/6 - olive brown 2.5Y 4/4, firm, wet	0.1		
35					ustatet:	Bottom of Boring at 35 feet bgs	1	1992 A.C.	



Log of Boring OZ-3

Date(s) Drilled December 18, 2006	Logged By Robert F. Flory	Checked By Adrian Angel
Drilling Method Hollow Stem Auger	Drill Bit Size/Type 10 1/2 inch	Total Depth of Borehole 35 feet bgs
Drill Rig Type CME 75	Drilling Contractor HEW Drilling	Surface Elevation
Groundwater Level and Date Measured	Sampling Method(s) ModCal, Grab	
Borehole Backfill Well Completion	Location Twin to boring SB-13	

Depth, feet	Sample Type	Sample Number	Sampling Resistance, blows/foot	USCS Symbol	Graphic Log	MATERIAL DESCRIPTION	PID Reading, ppm	Well Log	REMARKS AND OTHER TESTS
0 - -				CL-ML		Silty sandy Clay, brown 10YR 4/4. locally gravelly, soft - moderately stiff, – slightly moist. Auger return sample –	0		
_				CL		 Silty Clay, dark gray, hard, slightly moist. Auger return sample 			1" riser
5				CL		Silty Clay, black N 2.5/, hard, slightly moist. Auger return sample	0		- 1" blank riser - 1" riser
-				CL		Silty Clay, dark yellowish brown 10YR 4/4, stiff, moist – Auger return sample –	0		- 3/8" bentonite chip
10— _		OZ-3-10	7/9/12	CL		Silty Clay, olive 5Y 4/4 - brown 2.5Y 5/2 - dark yellowish brown 10YR 4/4, stiff, moist.	3.4		- # 2/12 "Monterey Sand"
- 15	- ?	— ? — ?	— ? — ? — î	,		Silty Clay, yellowish brown - brownish yellow 10YR 5/6-6/8 with grayish green 10GY 5/1 mottling silty, very stiff, moist	18.0		- 1" microporous diffuser
_		OZ-3-16	5/5/11			-	3.5	1 11	
-	1,	— ? — ?	— ? — ? — î	"ML		? ? ? ? ? ? ? _	17 ² .5		- 3/8" bentonite chip
_				ML		Clayey Silt, yellowish brown 10YR 5/6, moderately stiff, moist.	0.9	0 ///	
20—		07.0.01	4/0/4.0	SW-SC					
-		02-3-21	4/6/13			 Sandy Clay, yellowish brown 10YR 5/6, stiff, moist. 	70.2	8 🕖	
_	- ?	— ? — ?	— ? — ? — î	'		????????? _	? -		
 25—						Sandy Silty Clay, yellowish brown 10YR 5/6 - with 5Y 6/3pale olive vertical channels, moderately soft, slightly plastic, moist			
_		OZ-3-26	3/5/8			-	0.1	0 ///	
_	_ ?	OZ-3-28	3/4/11	́[_sм_		Silty Sand, 10YR 4/4, very fine grained, clayey, moderately soft - soft, wet, – no hydrocarbon odor.	0.1		
30		OZ-3-31	8/11/14	⊤ sc−		Clayey Sand, olive yellow 2.5Y 6/6 with some 5Y 6/3 - 6/2 mottling, —moderately firm, wet.	5.0		# 2/12 "Monterey Sand"
-		- — — — — — OZ-3-33	7/7/10	- sc-		Clayey Sand, light olive 2.5Y 5/4 - yellowish brown 10YR 5/6, moderately soft - soft, wet, no hydrocarbon odor	0.2		- 1" microporous diffuser
35				1	A (21) P	Bottom of Boring at 35 feet bgs		1. (* 2568× 1451]



Log of Boring OZ-4

Date(s) Drilled December 18, 2006	Logged By Robert F. Flory	Checked By Adrian Angel
Drilling Method Hollow Stem Auger	Drill Bit Size/Type	Total Depth of Borehole 35 feet bgs
Drill Rig Type CME 75	Drilling Contractor HEW Drilling	Surface Elevation
Groundwater Level and Date Measured	Sampling Method(s) ModCal, Grab	
Borehole Backfill Well Completion	Location Twin to boring SB-8	

0 CL-ML Silly Clay, Clay of Clay of Clay of Clay of Clay Clay define brown 10YR 6/6 gravely, still - firm, slightly 0 0 5 0 - - - - - 0 - 1' risor 5 - - - - - - - 0 - 1' risor 5 - <td< th=""><th>Depth, feet</th><th>Sample Type</th><th>Sample Number</th><th>Sampling Resistance, blows/foot</th><th>USCS Symbol</th><th>Graphic Log</th><th>MATERIAL DESCRIPTION</th><th>PID Reading,</th><th>Well Log</th><th>REMARKS AND OTHER TESTS</th></td<>	Depth, feet	Sample Type	Sample Number	Sampling Resistance, blows/foot	USCS Symbol	Graphic Log	MATERIAL DESCRIPTION	PID Reading,	Well Log	REMARKS AND OTHER TESTS
CL Silty Clay, light olive brown 2.5Y 5/4, stiff, moist 0 1" riser Silty Clay, light olive brown - olive brown, 2.5Y 5/4 -4/4 to yellowish brown 0 1" riser 10 CL Silty Clay, light olive brown - olive brown, 2.5Y 5/4 -4/4 to yellowish brown 0 10 CL Silty Clay, Clay - Clayery Silt, light yellowish brown 2.5Y 5/4 -4/4 to yellowish brown 0 10 CL Silty Clay, Clayer Silt, light yellowish brown 2.5Y 5/4 -4/4 to yellowish brown 0 10 CL Silty Clay, Clayer Silt, light yellowish brown 2.5Y 5/4 - 10YR 6/4 with anot 5/9 4-4/4 moting, stiff - firm, moist 0 11 Silty Clay, Clayer Silt, light yellowish brown 2.5Y 6/4 - 10YR 6/4 with anot 5/9 4-4/4 moting, stiff - firm, moist 0 15 OZ-4-16 5/5/11 0.1 0 16 Graver Silty Sand, with some becoming Sandy Silty Clay, 2.5Y 6/4 - 10YR 6/4 with some dealy firm, moist - wet 0 16 Graver Silty Sand, with some becoming sandy Silty Clay, 2.5Y 6/4 - 10YR 7 0 16 Graver Silty Sand, with some becoming Sandy Silty Clay, 2.5Y 6/4 - 10YR 7 0 16 Graver Silty Sand, div yellow on 10/2 3/4, very fine grained, with some clay, in-or 2 0 17	-				CL-ML		Silty Clay - Clayey Silt, yellow brown 10YR 6/6 gravelly, stiff - firm, slightly – moist, Auger return sample –	- 0		
Image: CL Silty Clay, light olive brown - olive brown, 2.5Y 5/4 - 4/4 to yellowish brown 10YR 5/8 motiling, stiff, moist Auger return sample 0 0 Image: CL-Mit Silty Clay, Clayey Silt, light yellowish brown 2.5Y 6/4 - 10YR 6/4 with some olive - pale olive 5Y 6/4 - 4/4 moting, stiff - firm, moist Auger return sample 0 0 Image: CL-Mit Silty Clay, Clayey Silt, light yellowish brown 2.5Y 6/4 - 10YR 6/4 with some olive - pale olive 5Y 6/4 - 4/4 moting, stiff - firm, moist 0 0 Image: Term sample 0 0 0 0 0 Image: Term sample 0 0 0 0 0 Image: Term sample 0 0 0 0 0 0 Image: Term sample 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Image: Term sample 0 <th>5</th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th>CL</th> <th></th> <th> Silty Clay, light olive brown 2.5Y 5/4, stiff, moist Auger return sample </th> <th>0</th> <th></th> <th>1" riser I" blank riser 1" riser</th>	5				CL		 Silty Clay, light olive brown 2.5Y 5/4, stiff, moist Auger return sample 	0		1" riser I" blank riser 1" riser
10 CL-ML Silly Clay. Clayey Sill, light yellowish brown 2.5Y 6/4 - 10YR 6/4 with some olive or pale olive 5Y 6/4-4/4 moting, stiff - firm, moist Auger return sample 0 0 15 OZ-4-16 5/5/11 0.1 0.1 0.1 16 OZ-4-16 5/5/11 0.1 0.1 0.1 17 Sc CCL Clayey Silly Sand, with some becoming Sandy Silly Clay, 2.5Y 6/6 to 10YR 0.1 0 Clayey Silly Sand, with some becoming Sandy Silly Clay, 2.5Y 6/6 to 10YR 0 0 Clayey Silly Sand, with some becoming Sandy Silly Clay, 2.5Y 6/6 to 10YR 0 0 Clayey Silly Sand, with some becoming Sandy Silly Clay, 2.5Y 6/6 to 10YR 0 0 Clayey Silly Sand, with some becoming Sandy Silly Clay, 2.5Y 6/6 to 10YR 0 0 Silly Sand, dark yellow brown 10YR 3/4, very fine grained, with some clay, 7 0 0 Silly Sand, dark yellow brown 10YR 3/4, very fine grained, with some clay, 7 0 0 Silly Sand, 10YR 4/4, very fine grained, clayey, moderately soft - soft, wet, 7 0 0 Silly Sand, 10YR 4/4, very fine grained, clayey, moderately soft - soft, wet, 7 0 0 Silly Sand, 10YR 4/4, very fine grained, clayey, moderately soft - soft, wet, 7 0 0	-				CL		Silty Clay, light olive brown - olive brown, 2.5Y 5/4 -4/4 to yellowish brown – 10YR 5/8 mottling, stiff, moist Auger return sample	0		- 3/8" bentonite chip
15 0Z-4-16 5/5/11 0.1 0.1 16 0Z-4-16 5/5/11 0.1 0.1 17 0Z-4-16 5/5/11 0.1 0.1 18 0Z-4-16 5/5/11 0.1 0.1 19 0Z-4-20 4/6/13 0.1 0.1 10 0Z-4-20 4/6/13 0 0 11 7 7 7 7 7 11 0Z-4-20 4/6/13 0 0 11 0Z-4-20 4/6/13 0 0 11 0Z-4-20 4/6/13 0 0 11 0 0 0 0 0 12 7 7 7 7 7 7 12 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 13/8 bentonite chip 0 0 0 0 0 12 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 13/8 Sitly Sand, da	10				CL-ML		Silty Clay - Clayey Silt, light yellowish brown 2.5Y 6/4 - 10YR 6/4 with some olive - pale olive 5Y 6/4-4/4 motting, stiff - firm, moist Auger return sample	0		# 2/12 "Monterey Sand"
20 0Z-4-20 4/6/13 0 <	 15	?	— ? — ? OZ-4-16	— ? — ? — ? 5/5/11	'		???????	0.1		1" microporous diffuser
20 OZ-4-20 4/6/13 0 25 OZ-4-20 4/6/13 0 25 OZ-4-25 5/7/15 CL OZ-4-25 5/7/15 CL Sandy Clay, 10YR 5/6, stiff, moist 0.3 0.2-4-28 2/3/10 Sity Sand, 10YR 4/4, very fine grained, clayey, moderately soft - soft, wet, no hydrocarbon odor. 0 30 OZ-4-31 8/11/14 SM Sity Sand, 10YR 4/4, very fine grained, clayey, moderately soft - soft, wet, no hydrocarbon odor with some streaks very Sandy Sity Clay, moderately soft - soft, wet, no hydrocarbon odor with some streaks very Sandy Sity Clay, moderately soft - soft, wet, no hydrocarbon odor with some streaks very Sandy Sity Clay, moderately soft - soft, wet, no hydrocarbon odor with some streaks very Sandy Sity Clay, moderately soft - soft, wet, no hydrocarbon odor with some streaks very Sandy Sity Clay, moderately soft - soft, wet, find 0	-	- ?	— ? — ?	— ? — ? — î	SC-CE		 Clayey Silty Sand, with some becoming Sandy Silty Clay, 2.5Y 6/6 to 10YR 6/6 with some greenish gray 5GY 6/1 streaks and mottling, moderately firm, moist - wet 	- ?		- 3/8" bentonite chip
25 OZ-4-25 5/7/15 CL Sand, dark yellow brown 10YR 3/4, very fine grained, with some clay, 0Z-4-25 5/7/15 CL Sandy Clay, 10YR 5/6, stiff, moist 0Z-4-28 2/3/10 Silty Sand, 10YR 4/4, very fine grained, clayey, moderately soft - soft, wet, 0Z-4-31 8/11/14 SM Silty Sand, 10YR 4/4, very fine grained, clayey, moderately soft - soft, wet, no hydrocarbon odor. 0Z-4-31 8/11/14 SM Silty Sand, 10YR 4/4, very fine grained, clayey, moderately soft - soft, wet, no hydrocarbon odor with some streaks very Sandy Silty Clay, moderately of - soft, wet, firm	-		OZ-4-20	4/6/13				0		
OZ-4-25 5/7/15 CL Sandy Clay, 10YR 5/6, stiff, moist 0.3 - - - - - - 0.3 - - - - - - 0.3 - - - - - - 0.3 - - - - - - 0.3 OZ-4-28 2/3/10 - - - - - OZ-4-31 8/11/14 SM - - - - 0 - OZ-4-31 8/11/14 SM - - - 0 -	25	— ?	— ? — ?	— ? — ? — î	?		Silty Sand, dark yellow brown 10YR 3/4, very fine grained, with some clay, – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –	?		
30 OZ-4-28 2/3/10 Sitty Sand, 10YR 4/4, very fine grained, clayey, moderately soft - soft, wet, no hydrocarbon odor. -<	_		OZ-4-25	5/7/15	CL		– Sandy Clay, 10YR 5/6, stiff, moist	0.3		
30 SM Silty Sand, 10YR 4/4, very fine grained, clayey, moderately soft - soft, wet, - no hydrocarbon odor with some streaks very Sandy Silty Clay, moderately - 0 0 # 2/12 "Monterey	-	— ?	— ? — ? OZ-4-28	? ? ? 2/3/10	(SM		Silty Sand, 10YR 4/4, very fine grained, clayey, moderately soft - soft, wet, – no hydrocarbon odor.	?		
	30 - -		OZ-4-31	8/11/14	SM		Silty Sand, 10YR 4/4, very fine grained, clayey, moderately soft - soft, wet, no hydrocarbon odor with some streaks very Sandy Silty Clay, moderately firm	0		# 2/12 "Monterey Sand"
OZ-4-33 10/28/33 SP SP Sand, light olive gray 5Y 6/2 with some yellowish red 5YR 4/6 mottling, moderately friable - friable, wet, no hydrocarbon odor 0	_		OZ-4-33	10/28/33	SP		Sand, light olive gray 5Y 6/2 with some yellowish red 5YR 4/6 mottling, moderately friable - friable, wet, no hydrocarbon odor	0		1" microporous diffuser
35 GW Sandy Gravel, light brownish gray - grayish brown 10YR 5/2 - 6/2, firm, wet	35				GW		Sandy Gravel, light brownish gray - grayish brown 10YR 5/2 - 6/2, firm, wet			
Bottom of Boring at 35 feet bgs							Bottom of Boring at 35 feet bgs			



Log of Boring OZ-5

Date(s) Drilled December 20, 2006	Logged By Robert F. Flory	Checked By Adrian Angel
Drilling Method Hollow Stem Auger	Drill Bit Size/Type 10 1/2 inch	Total Depth of Borehole 35 feet bgs
Drill Rig Type CME 75	Drilling Contractor HEW Drilling	Surface Elevation
Groundwater Level and Date Measured	Sampling Method(s) ModCal, Grab	
Borehole Backfill Well Completion	Location	

Depth, feet	Sample Type	Sample Number	Sampling Resistance, blows/foot	USCS Symbol	Graphic Log	MATERIAL DESCRIPTION	PID Reading, ppm	Well Log	REMARKS AND OTHER TESTS
-				CL		Silty Clay, very dark grayish brown 120YR 3/2, soft, wet - becoming black downward	_		
- - 5				UL		Sitty Clay, black N 2.5/, very stiff, moist			- 1" blank riser
-						**			- 1" blank riser
- - 10				- sc-		Clayey Sand, yellowish brown 10YR 5/8, coarse grained, firm, wet			- 3/8° bentonite chips
_		OZ-5-11	5/8/11	SC		Clavey Sand, light olive brown 2.5Y 5/4, firm, wet	67	10 10 10 10	TOC ft
-				CL		Silty Clay, olive brown - olive yellow 5Y 5/4 - 6/8 olive 5Y 4/3, with some greenish gray 5GY 5/1 horiz. streaks and vert. channels, firm, wet	_		# 2/16 Monterey Sand
-						Silty Clay, dark olive - olive 5Y 3/2 - 5/4 with some yellowish brown 10YR 5/8, firm, moist			1" x 18" microporous
15 - -		OZ-5-16	5/8/11				25 10		- 3/8" bentonite chips
- 20 - -		OZ-5-21.0	5/12/12	- sc-		Clayey Sand, olive brown 2.5Y 4/4, firm, wet			
_ 25—				- sw		Clayey Gravelly Sand, dark yellowish brown 10YR 4/4, hard, wet	· 		
-		OZ-5-26	6/7/12	ML		 Clayey Silt, yellowish brown 10YR 5/4 with some light olive brown 2.5Y 5/4-5/6 with greenish gray 10Y 6/1 mottling and streaks, moderately firm, moist 	0.4 		
- 30				- SM		 Silty Sand, light yellowish brown 10YR 6/4 - light olive brown 2.5Y 5/4, mottled, moderately firm, wet 	- - -		
-		OZ-5-31	7/11/15	SC		 Clayey Sand, yellowish brown - strong brown 10YR 5/8 - 7.5YR 5/8 with abundant greenish gray 5G 5/1 streaks & mottling, firm, wet 	_ 44.0 _		# 2/16 Monterey Sand
-		OZ-5-34	7/13/14			Silty Clay, dark yellowish brown 10YR 4/6 - 3/6, stiff - slightly plastic, moist	0		1" x 18" microporous diffuser
35					<u> </u>	Bottom of Boring at 35 feet bgs		+ + - +	



Log of Boring OZ-6

Sheet 1 of 1

Date(s) Drilled December 20, 2006	Logged By Robert F. Flory	Checked By Adrian Angel
Drilling Method Hollow Stem Auger	Drill Bit Size/Type 10 1/2 inch	Total Depth of Borehole 35 feet bgs
Drill Rig Type CME 75	Drilling Contractor HEW Drilling	Surface Elevation
Groundwater Level and Date Measured	Sampling Method(s) ModCal, Grab	
Borehole Backfill Well Completion	Location	

OZ-6-11	6/9/17	CL CL GC ML CL		Silty Clay, very dark grayish brown 120YR 3/2, stiff, slightly moist becoming black downward Silty Clay, black N 2.5/, very stiff, moist Clayey Sandy Gravel, greenish gray 5G 5/1, hard, wet, strong hydrocarbon odor Clayey Silt, greenish gray 5G 5/1, firm, moist, slight hydrocarbon odor	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -			- 1" blank riser - 1" blank riser - 3/8" bentonite chips
OZ-6-11	6/9/17	- GC- ML - ML - CL		Clayey Sandy Gravel, greenish gray 5G 5/1, hard, wet, strong hydrocarbon odor - Clayey Silt, greenish gray 5G 5/1, firm, moist, slight hydrocarbon odor	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -			- 1" blank riser - 1" blank riser - 3/8" bentonite chips
OZ-6-11	6/9/17			Clayey Sandy Gravel, greenish gray 5G 5/1, hard, wet, strong hydrocarbon odor - Clayey Silt, greenish gray 5G 5/1, firm, moist, slight hydrocarbon odor	 276 			- 3/8" bentonite chips
				 Clayey Slit, greenish gray 5G 5/1, tirm, moist, slight hydrocarbon odor 	-			
	5/9/12			Clayey Silt, greenish gray 5G 5/1 with yellowish brown 10YR 5/6 mottling, firm, moist, slight hydrocarbon odor Silty Clay, yellowish brown 10YR 5/6 with greenish gray 5G 5/1, stiff moist, slight hydrocarbon odor	25.6			- # 2/16 Monterey Sand - 1" x 18" microporous diffuser
	5/13/11	- sw		 with streaks Silty Clay, with yellowish brown 10YR 5/8 mottling, stiff, moist Silty Sand, dark bluish gray 10B 4/1 - dark greenish gray 5G 4/1, coarse, firm, wet, strong hydrocarbon odor 	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -			- 3/8" bentonite chips
— — — — —	6/8/10	- <u>s</u> p-		Sand, dark bluish gray 10B 4/1 - dark greenish gray 5G 4/1, coarse, firm, wet, hydrocarbon odor with some interbedded Silty Clay, stiff, moist	 169 			
OZ-6-31	6/10/14	SC ISNE		Clayey Sand, yellowish brown - strong brown 10YR 5/8 - 7.5YR 5/8 with abundant greenish gray 5G 5/1 streaks & mottling, firm, wet	-			Lead auger and bit left at bottom of well - @ 29 bgs to 35 feet bgs.
07-6-34	7/11/12	GP CL		Clayey Sand, dark yellowish brown 10YR 3/6 - 4/3, firm, wet Clayey Silt, strong brown 5Y 5/8 - yellowish brown - dark yellowish brown 10YR 5/8 - 4/6 Sandy Gravel, yellowish brown - dark yellowish brown 10YR 5/8 - 4/4, hard, wet	1.7			- # 2/16 Monterey Sand - 1" x 18" microporous diffuser
0	Z-6-26 <u>Z-6-31</u> Z-6-34	Z-6-26 6/8/10 Z-6-31 6/10/14 Z-6-34 7/11/12	Z-6-26 6/8/10 SP Z-6-31 6/10/14 SC 	Z-6-26 6/8/10 Z-6-26 6/8/10 Z-6-31 6/10/14 SC 5/ / / / / GP GP CL CL CL	Z-6-26 6/8/10 GP Clayey Sand, yellowish brown - strong brown 10YR 5/8 - 7.5YR 5/8 with abundant greenish gray 5G 5/1 streaks & mottling, firm, wet Clayey Sand, dark yellowish brown 10YR 3/6 - 4/3, firm, wet Clayey Sand, dark yellowish brown 10YR 3/6 - 4/3, firm, wet Q Q	Z-6-26 6/8/10 SP Sand, dark bluish gray 10B 4/1 - dark greenish gray 5G 4/1, coarse, firm, wet, hydrocarbon odor with some interbedded Silty Clay, stiff, moist 169 Z-6-26 6/8/10 Clayey Sand, yellowish brown - strong brown 10YR 5/8 - 7.5YR 5/8 with abundant greenish gray 5G 5/1 streaks & mottling, firm, wet 1.0 Z-6-31 6/10/14 SC SC Clayey Sand, yellowish brown - strong brown 10YR 5/8 - 7.5YR 5/8 with abundant greenish gray 5G 5/1 streaks & mottling, firm, wet 1.0 Z-6-34 7/11/12 GP 0 0 Clayey Sand, dark yellowish brown 10YR 3/6 - 4/3, firm, wet 1.7 Z-6-34 7/11/12 CL Sandy Gravel, yellowish brown - dark yellowish brown 10YR 5/8 - 4/4, hard, wet 1.7 Bottom of Boring at 35 feet bgs Bottom of Boring at 35 feet bgs 1.5 1.7	Z-6-26 6/8/10 SP Sand, dark bluish gray 10B 4/1 - dark greenish gray 5G 4/1, coarse, firm, wet, hydrocarbon odor with some interbedded Silty Clay, stiff, moist 169 Z-6-26 6/8/10 169 169 Z-6-31 6/10/14 SC Clayey Sand, yellowish brown - strong brown 10YR 5/8 - 7.5YR 5/8 with abundant greenish gray 5G 5/1 streaks & mottling, firm, wet 1.0 Z-6-34 GP 0 & 0 & 0 & 0 & 0 & 0 & 0 & 0 & 0 & 0 &	Z-6-26 6/8/10 SP Sand, dark bluish gray 10B 4/1 - dark greenish gray 5G 4/1, coarse, firm, wet, hydrocarbon odor with some interbedded Silty Clay, stiff, moist 169 Z-6-26 6/8/10 169 169 Z-6-26 6/8/10 169 169 Z-6-31 6/10/14 SC SC SC GP GP Clayey Sand, yellowish brown - strong brown 10YR 5/8 - 7.5YR 5/8 with abundant greenish gray 5G 5/1 streaks & mottling, firm, wet 1.0 Clayey Sand, dark yellowish brown 10YR 3/6 - 4/3, firm, wet Clayey Sit, strong brown 5Y 5/8 - yellowish brown - dark yellowish brown 1.7 Z-6-34 7/11/12 CL Sandy Gravel, yellowish brown - dark yellowish brown 10YR 5/8 - 4/4, hard, wet 1.7 Bottom of Boring at 35 feet bgs 50 feet bgs 50 feet bgs 50 feet bgs

CONSULTANTS EMARCHMENTAL & CALL ENGINEERING

Log of Boring OZ-7

Date(s) Drilled December 20, 2006	Logged By Robert F. Flory	Checked By Adrian Angel
Drilling Method Hollow Stem Auger	Drill Bit Size/Type 10 1/2 inch	Total Depth of Borehole 35 feet bgs
Drill Rig Type CME 75	Drilling Contractor HEW Drilling	Surface Elevation
Groundwater Level and Date Measured	Sampling Method(s) ModCal, Grab	
Borehole Backfill Well Completion	Location Twin to wells MW-3 and MW-10	

Depth, feet	Sample Type Sample Number	Sampling Resistance, blows/foot	USCS Symbol	Graphic Log	MATERIAL DESCRIPTION	PID Reading, ppm	Well Log	REMARKS AND OTHER TESTS
-			GW CL		Concrete Crushed Gravel clay mix, gray - dark gray 2.5Y 5/1 - 4/1, firm dry, FILL	\vdash	╡	
			CL		Silty Clay, very dark grayish brown 120YR 3/2, stiff, slightly moist becoming black downward			
_					Silty Clay, black N 2.4/, very stiff, slightly moist	_		1" blank riser
5						0.1		
_					-	13.0		1" blank riser
-					Silty Clay, dark gray - dark olive gray 5Y 3/1- 5Y 3/2, stiff, moist	0.1		- 3/8" Bentonite chips
-					Sifty Clay - Clayey Sift, olive brown - cark grayishbrown 2.5Y 4/3 - 4/2, incleasing clay downward, foderately firm - stiff, moist, very slight hydrocarbon odor	1		
10						6.9		
_			CL		 Silty Clay, olive brown 5Y 4/4, firm, moist - very moist, very slight hydrocarbon odor 			# 2/12 Monterey sand
						0.1		+ 1" X 18" microporous
15			CL		Silty Clay, light alive brown 2.5V 5/4, stiff, maint			diffuser
-					Siny Ciay, light blow blown 2.51 5/4, Sint, moist	-	1 11	
_					-			- 3/8" Bentonite chips
_			SC-CL		Sandy Clay - Clayey Sand, dark greenish gray 10G 4/4, firm - moderately – firm, moist - wet, very slight hydrocarbon odor	_		ore Demonie empe
20	07-7-20	5/6/9				5.0		
_	02-7-20	5/0/5			-			
-					-	_		
_			SP					
25	OZ-7-25	5/8/8			3/2, fine grained, firm, poorly graded, wet, no odor	26.5		
-			CL	////	Silty Clay, dark olive gray 5Y 5/2, stiff with streaks Clayey Sand, coarse,			
_	OZ-7-29	6/9/13			 firm, slightly moist, slight hydrocarbon odor 	0.3	8 1	1" blank riser
30			ML		Clayey Silt, light olive brown 2.5Y 5/6 with grayish brown 2,5Y 5/2 — mottling, firm, moist		1. []]	
-	OZ-7-30	10/13/20	SC ML		Clayey Sand, strong brown 10YR 5/8, gravelly, firm - hard, wet	0.1		# 2/12 Monterey Sand
-				μĻ	Clayey Silt, strong brown 5Y 5/8 -yellowish brown - dark yellowish brown	+-		
-	07-7-34	9/10/132		000	Sandy Gravel, yellowish brown - dark yellowish brown 10YR 5/8 - 4/4, hard, wet	0.1		1" X 18" microporous diffuser
-	02,04	0,10,102	CL	<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	Sandy Clay, vellowish brown, stiff, moist			, ,
35					Bottom of Boring at 35 feet bgs			



Log of Boring OZ-8

Date(s) Drilled December 20, 2006	Logged By Robert F. Flory	Checked By Adrian Angel
Drilling Method Hollow Stem Auger	Drill Bit Size/Type 10 1/2 inch	Total Depth of Borehole 35 feet bgs
Drill Rig Type CME 75	Drilling Contractor HEW Drilling	Surface Elevation
Groundwater Level and Date Measured	Sampling Method(s) ModCal, Grab	
Borehole Backfill Well Completion	Location Twin to wells MW-2 and MW-8	

Depth, feet	Sample Type	Sample Number	Sampling Resistance, blows/foot	USCS Symbol	Graphic Log	MATERIAL DESCRIPTION	PID Reading, ppm	Well Log	REMARKS AND OTHER TESTS
				GW- GC		Sandy Clayey Gravel (crushed) gray N 5/ - brown 10YR 4/4, loose - hard, – dry	_		
- - 5				CL		Silty Clay, very dark grayish brown 10YR 3/2, stiff, slightly moist becoming black downward Silty Clay, black N 2.5/, very stiff, moist	0.2		- 'I blank riser
-				- cl-		– – Sandy Clay, very dark gray - dark olive gray 5Y 3/1 - 3/2, firm, moist			- 'I blank riser - 3/8" bentonite chip
-		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	SC-CL		 Clayey Sand - Sandy Gravelly Clay, gray 10Y 5/1 - greenish gray 5GY 5/1, firm - stiff, wet - moist, slight hydrocarbon odor 	16.2		·#2/12 Monterey Sand
_ 15—		- — — — — — OZ-8-16		- sc-		Clayey Sand, greenish gray - grayish green 5G 5/1 - 5/2, moderately firm, moist - wet, hydrocarbon odor	172		- 1" x 18" microporous diffuser
-				CL		Silty Clay, greenish gray - grayish green 5G 5/1 - 5/2 with streaks and mottling yellowish brown 10YR 5/8, stiff, moist, hydrocarbon odor with streaks Silty Clay, with yellowish brown 10YR 5/8 mottling, stiff, moist	10		· 3/8" bentonite chip
- 20		OZ-3_18 OZ-8-21.0	5/13/11	- sw-		Sand, dark olive gray 5Y 3/2 - very dark greenish gray 5G 3/1, coarse, locally clayey, gravelly, firm - hard, wet	4.4		
_ 25			6/8/10	- SP		 Clayey Sand, brown 5YR 4/2 - 4/4 occasionally olive yellow 2.5Y 6/8 mottling, firm, moist - wet 	9.0		
_				CL		Silty Clay, brownish yellow - yellowish brown 10YR 6/8 - 5/8, stiff, moist	- 0.1		
-				CL		Sandy Clay, brownish yellow - yellowish brown 10YR 6/8 - 5/8, stiff, moist	_		
30		OZ-8-31	6/10/14	SC		Clayey Sand, dark yellowish brown - brownish yellow 10YR 3/6 - 4/3, firm, wet	44.0		- - -
-		OZ-8-34	7/13/142	<u>- <u>sc</u> - <u>sc</u></u>		Sand, dark olive brown 2.5Y 3/3, firm, wet Clayey Sand, dark yellowish brown 10YR 3/6 - 4/6, firm, wet Silty Clay, brown - dark yellowish brown 10YR 4/3 - 3/6, stiff - slightly plastic, moist	0.2		# 2/12 Monterey Sand 1" x 18" microporous diffuser
35					1.1.1.1	Bottom of Boring at 35 feet bgs		34443129733 	



Log of Boring OZ-9

Date(s) Drilled December 20, 2006	Logged By Robert F. Flory	Checked By Adrian Angel
Drilling Method Hollow Stem Auger	Drill Bit Size/Type 8 1/4 inch Hollowstem	Total Depth of Borehole 35 feet bgs
Drill Rig Type CME 75	Drilling Contractor HEW Drilling	Surface Elevation
Groundwater Level and Date Measured	Sampling Method(s) Grab	
Borehole Backfill Well Completion	Location 6 feet from OZ-6	

Depth, fe	Sample Typ	Sample Number	Sampling Resistance, blows/foot	USCS Symbo	Graphic Log	MATERIAL DESCRIPTION	PID Reading, ppm	Well Log	REMARKS AND OTHER TESTS
0				CL		Silty Clay, very dark grayish brown 120YR 3/2, stiff, slightly moist – becoming black downward	-		
-				CL		 Silty Clay, black N 2.5/, very stiff, moist 			1" blank riser
5 -		OZ-9-5				••• ••	0.0		1" blank riser
- - 10	— ?	— ? — ?	— ? — ? — ?	Gç -		—	- 		3/8" bentonite chips
-	?	ōz²9-11°	— ? — ? — ?	− _M ≟ −	CISI II	? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ?	250		
-	- 7	— ? — ?	— ? — ? — ?	−cỉ −		Silty Clay, yellowish brown 10YR 5/6 with greenish gray 5G 5/1, stiff moist,	- ? -		
15— –		OZ-9-15				—slight hydrocarbon odor with streaks Silty Clay, with yellowish brown 10YR 5/8 mottling, stiff, moist	30		
_	— ?	— ? — ?	— ? — ? — ?	_sŵ_	/ 0 / . / . /.	Siltý Sand, dark blušís gray 108 4/1 - dark greenish gray 5G 4/1, coarse, firm, wet, strong hydrocarbon odor	- ? -		1" x 18" microporous
20 — –		OZ-9-20.0					290		# 2/16 Monterey Sand
_	- ?	— ? — ?	— ? — ? — ?			Sand, dark bluish gray 10B 4/1 - dark greenish gray 5G 4/1, coarse, firm, wet, hydrocarbon odor with some interbedded Silty Clay, stiff, moist	- ? -		
25— - - -		OZ-9-25					150		
30	- 7	OZ-9-301 [?]	— ? — ? — ? — ? — ? — ?	-sc -		2 _ 2 _ 2 _ 2 _ 2 _ 2 _ 2 _ 2 _ 2	1.0		
-	- 7	— ? — ?	— ? — ? — ?	SC GP		Clayey Sand, yellowish brown - dark yellowish brown 10YR 3/6 - 4/3, gravelly in part, firm, wet 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 -	? -		+ # 2/16 Monterev Sand
-	- 1	- ? - ?	— ? — ? — ?	− _c ² −		Sandy Gravel, yellowish brown - dark yellowish brown 10YR 5/8 - 4/4, hard, wet	- ? -		1" x 18" microporous
35		UZ-9-34				Sanuy Giay, yenowish brown, sini, moist	2.0		



APPENDIX C

Groundwater Monitoring Well Field Sampling Forms

	Mor	nitoring Well Number:	MW-1
Project Name:	Omega Termite	Date of Sampling:	1/2/2007
Job Number:	262157	Name of Sampler:	Adrian Nieto
Project Address:	807 75th Avenue Oakland		

MONITORING WELL DATA						
Well Casing Diameter (2"/4"/6")		2				
Wellhead Condition	ОК		▼			
Elevation of Top of Casing (feet above msl)		10.68				
Depth of Well		20.00				
Depth to Water (from top of casing)	4.64					
Water Elevation (feet above msl)	6.04					
Well Volumes Purged		3				
Calculated Gallons Purged: formula valid only for casing sizes of 2" (.16 gal/ft), 4" (.65 gal/ft), and 6" (1.44 gal/ft)		7.4				
Actual Volume Purged (gallons)		8.0				
Appearance of Purge Water		Dark gray, clear at 2.5 gallons				
Free Product Present?	No	Thickness (ft): NA				

GROUNDWATER SAMPLE	S
---------------------------	---

Number of Sample	es/Container S	Size		2 - 40ml VOA	s, 1 L Amber		
Time	Vol Removed (gal)	Temperature (deg C)	рН	Conductivity (μS/cm)	DO (mg/L)	ORP (meV)	Comments
	2	17.86	6.79	470	0.33	-91.0	
	4	17.56	6.76	495	0.54	-80.0	
	6	17.85	6.72	639	0.39	-68.1	
	8	17.96	6.70	668	0.31	-68.4	

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)

Initially dark gray with strong hydrocarbon odor, clears at 1.0 gallon

	Mor	nitoring Well Number:	MW-2
Project Name:	Omega Termite	Date of Sampling:	1/2/2007
Job Number:	262157	Name of Sampler:	Adrian Nieto
Project Address:	807 75th Avenue Oakland		

MONITORING WELL DATA							
Well Casing Diameter (2"/4"/6")		2					
Wellhead Condition	ОК		•				
Elevation of Top of Casing (feet above msl)		12.15					
Depth of Well		20.00					
Depth to Water (from top of casing)	6.09						
Water Elevation (feet above msl)		6.06					
Well Volumes Purged	3						
Calculated Gallons Purged: formula valid only for casing sizes of 2" (.16 gal/ft), 4" (.65 gal/ft), and 6" (1.44 gal/ft)		6.6					
Actual Volume Purged (gallons)	7.0						
Appearance of Purge Water	Dark gray clears rapidly						
Free Product Present?	No	Thickness (ft): NA					

Number of Samples/Container Size			2 - 40ml VOA	s, 1 L Amber			
Time	Vol Removed (gal)	Temperature (deg C)	рН	Conductivity (μS/cm)	DO (mg/L)	ORP (meV)	Comments
	1	18.96	6.78	992	0.59	-234.5	
	2	18.44	6.76	972	0.47	-181.1	
	4	18.73	6.70	1006	0.40	-98.8	
	6	19.11	6.73	999	0.28	-208.7	
	8	19.19	6.71	993	0.25	-221.4	

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)

Initially dark gray, clears rapidly, strong hydrocarbon odor

	Mor	nitoring Well Number:	MW-3
Project Name	Omega Termite	Date of Sampling:	1/2/2007
Job Number	262157	Name of Sampler:	Adrian Nieto
Project Address	807 75th Avenue Oakland		

MONITORING WELL DATA						
Well Casing Diameter (2"/4"/6")		2				
Wellhead Condition	ОК					
Elevation of Top of Casing (feet above msl)		10.40				
Depth of Well	20.00					
Depth to Water (from top of casing)	4.73					
Water Elevation (feet above msl)	5.67					
Well Volumes Purged		3				
Calculated Gallons Purged: formula valid only for casing sizes of 2" (.16 gal/ft), 4" (.65 gal/ft), and 6" (1.44 gal/ft)	7.5					
Actual Volume Purged (gallons)	8.0					
Appearance of Purge Water	Clear					
Free Product Present?	? No Thickness (ft): NA					

GROU	NDWAT	ER SA	MPLES
------	-------	-------	-------

Number of Samples/Container Size			2 - 40ml VOA	s, 1 L Amber			
Time	Vol Removed (gal)	Temperature (deg C)	рН	Conductivity (μS/cm)	DO (mg/L)	ORP (meV)	Comments
	1	18.17	6.66	1396	3.06	553.2	
	2	17.50	6.62	1371	2.52	549.0	
	4	17.31	6.61	1377	1.67	518.1	
	6	17.90	6.58	1403	1.19	496.0	
	8	18.28	6.61	1420	0.68	153.9	

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)

Clear with no hydrocarbon odor.

		Mon	nitoring Well Number:	MW-4	
Project Name:	Omega Termite		Date of Sampling:	1/2/2007	
Job Number:	262157		Name of Sampler:	Adrian Nieto	
Project Address:	807 75th Avenue Oakland	b			
	MONITORIN	G WELL DA	ТА		
Well Casing Diame	eter (2"/4"/6")		2		
Wellhead Conditio	n	ОК			
Elevation of Top of	f Casing (feet above msl)		10.31		
Depth of Well			20.00		
Depth to Water (fro	om top of casing)		4.17		
Water Elevation (fe	eet above msl)		6.14		
Well Volumes Purg	ged		3		
Calculated Gallo sizes of 2" (.16	ons Purged: formula valid only for casing gal/ft), 4" (.65 gal/ft), and 6" (1.44 gal/ft)	7.6			
Actual Volume Pur	rged (gallons)	8.0			
Appearance of Pur	rge Water	Clear			
	Free Product Present?	No	Thickness (ft):	NA	

GROUNDWATER SAMPLES							
Number of Samples/Container Size 2 - 40ml VOAs, 1 L Amber							
Time	Vol Removed (gal)	Temperature (deg C)	рН	Conductivity (µS/cm)	DO (mg/L)	ORP (meV)	Comments
	2	18.44	6.73	1340	3.34	365.4	
	4	17.96	6.82	1279	3.51	385.9	
	6	18.36	6.71	1326	3.07	479.8	
	8	18.61	6.69	1360	2.77	493.6	

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)

Initially light brown, clearing quickly, no hydrocarbon odor.

	Mor	nitoring Well Number:	MW-6
Project Name:	Omega Termite	Date of Sampling:	1/2/2007
Job Number:	262157	Name of Sampler:	Adrian Nieto
Project Address:	807 75th Avenue Oakland		

.........

MONITORING WELL DATA					
Well Casing Diameter (2"/4"/6")	2				
Wellhead Condition	ОК	-			
Elevation of Top of Casing (feet above msl)		12.35			
Depth of Well	14.00				
Depth to Water (from top of casing)	6.44				
Water Elevation (feet above msl)	5.91				
Well Volumes Purged					
Calculated Gallons Purged: formula valid only for casing sizes of 2" (.16 gal/ft), 4" (.65 gal/ft), and 6" (1.44 gal/ft)	3.6				
Actual Volume Purged (gallons)	4.0				
Appearance of Purge Water	Initially brown, clear at 1.5 gallons				
Free Product Present?	sent? No Thickness (ft): NA				

GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

Number of Samples/Container Size			2 - 40ml VOA	s, 1 L Amber			
Time	Vol Removed (gal)	Temperature (deg C)	рН	Conductivity (μS/cm)	DO (mg/L)	ORP (meV)	Comments
	1	18.03	6.75	975	1.59	61.3	
	2	18.08	6.73	942	0.87	63.8	
	4	18.39	6.74	923	0.56	53.4	
		•					

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)

Initially brown, with no hydrocarbon odor, clear at 1.5 gallons

	Mor	nitoring Well Number:	MW-7
Project Name:	Omega Termite	Date of Sampling:	1/2/2007
Job Number:	262157	Name of Sampler:	Adrian Nieto
Project Address:	807 75th Avenue Oakland		

MONITORING WELL DATA					
Well Casing Diameter (2"/4"/6")	4				
Wellhead Condition	ок				
Elevation of Top of Casing (feet above msl)		11.16			
Depth of Well		35.00			
Depth to Water (from top of casing)	4.17				
Water Elevation (feet above msl)	6.99				
Well Volumes Purged	3				
Calculated Gallons Purged: formula valid only for casing sizes of 2" (.16 gal/ft), 4" (.65 gal/ft), and 6" (1.44 gal/ft)	14.7				
Actual Volume Purged (gallons)	16.0				
Appearance of Purge Water	clear by1.5 gallons				
Free Product Present?	t? No Thickness (ft): NA				

Number of Samples/Container Size 2 - 40ml VOAs, 1 L Amber Time Vol Removed Temperature pH Conductivity DO ORP (ast) (ast) (ast) (ast) (ast) (ast) (ast)	Comments
Time Vol Removed Temperature pH Conductivity DO ORP	Comments
(gai) (deg C) (μ S/cm) (mg/L) (meV)	
2 18.63 6.80 1877 1.64 56.1	
4 18.69 6.71 1870 0.81 68.9	
6 18.71 6.70 1862 0.60 83.4	
8 18.73 6.70 1854 0.47 74.7	
10 18.73 6.69 1844 0.36 66.1	
12 18.74 6.69 1840 0.32 80.6	
14 18.74 6.69 1838 0.32 80.1	
16 18.74 6.69 1837 0.32 83.9	

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)

Initially milky brown with slight hydrocarbon odor, clear at 1.5 gallons

	Mor	nitoring Well Number:	MW-8
Project Name:	Omega Termite	Date of Sampling:	1/2/2007
Job Number:	262157	Name of Sampler:	Adrian Nieto
Project Address:	807 75th Avenue Oakland		

MONITORING WELL DATA					
Well Casing Diameter (2"/4"/6")		2			
Wellhead Condition	ок				
Elevation of Top of Casing (feet above msl)		12.42			
Depth of Well		35.00			
Depth to Water (from top of casing)	5.97				
Water Elevation (feet above msl)	6.45				
Well Volumes Purged	3				
Calculated Gallons Purged: formula valid only for casing sizes of 2" (.16 gal/ft), 4" (.65 gal/ft), and 6" (1.44 gal/ft)	13.9				
Actual Volume Purged (gallons)	15.0				
Appearance of Purge Water	Initially light brown, clear at 1 gallons				
Free Product Present?	nt? No Thickness (ft): NA				

GROUNDWATER SAMPLE	:5
---------------------------	----

Number of Samples/Container Size		2 - 40ml VOA	s, 1 L Amber				
Time	Vol Removed (gal)	Temperature (deg C)	рН	Conductivity (μS/cm)	DO (mg/L)	ORP (meV)	Comments
	1	18.80	6.80	2000	1.15	101.5	
	3	18.87	6.80	2001	0.97	119.9	
	5	18.92	6.81	1992	1.04	113.4	
	7	18.59	6.83	1966	1.16	94.8	
	9	18.62	6.82	1973	0.96	102.2	
	11	18.85	6.80	1999	0.48	95.0	
	13	18.86	6.80	2000	0.45	96.3	
	15	18.87	6.80	2000	0.47	95.4	

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)

Initially light brown, no hydrocarbon odor, clear at 1 gallons

	Mor	nitoring Well Number:	MW-9
Project Name:	Omega Termite	Date of Sampling:	1/2/2007
Job Number:	262157	Name of Sampler:	Adrian Nieto
Project Address:	807 75th Avenue Oakland		

MONITORING WELL DATA					
Well Casing Diameter (2"/4"/6")		2			
Wellhead Condition	ОК		•		
Elevation of Top of Casing (feet above msl)		11.22			
Depth of Well		35.00			
Depth to Water (from top of casing)	5.19				
Water Elevation (feet above msl)	6.03				
Well Volumes Purged	3				
Calculated Gallons Purged: formula valid only for casing sizes of 2" (.16 gal/ft), 4" (.65 gal/ft), and 6" (1.44 gal/ft)	14.3				
Actual Volume Purged (gallons)	15.0				
Appearance of Purge Water	Initially brown, clear at 2.0 gallons				
Free Product Present?	nt? No Thickness (ft): NA				

GROU	JNDWA	rer sa	MPLES
------	-------	--------	-------

Number of Samples/Container Size		2 - 40ml VOA	s, 1 L Amber				
Time	Vol Removed (gal)	Temperature (deg C)	рН	Conductivity (μS/cm)	DO (mg/L)	ORP (meV)	Comments
	1	18.56	6.96	1470	2.07	-43.3	
	3	18.47	6.99	1402	3.10	52.3	
	5	18.40	6.95	1383	2.78	68.3	
	7	18.15	6.62	1377	2.44	69.1	
	9	18.32	6.86	1394	1.72	55.0	
	11	18.42	6.83	1412	1.31	42.7	
	13	18.52	6.80	1449	1.09	26.4	
	15	18.59	6.81	1497	0.99	-5.2	

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)

Initially brown with strong hydrocarbon odor, clear at 2.0 gallons

Project Name:	Omega Termite	Date of Sampling:	1/2/2007
Job Number:	262157	Name of Sampler:	Adrian Nieto
Project Address:	807 75th Avenue Oakland		

MONITORING WELL DATA				
Well Casing Diameter (2"/4"/6")		2		
Wellhead Condition	ОК	•		
Elevation of Top of Casing (feet above msl)	10.31			
Depth of Well		35.00		
Depth to Water (from top of casing)	4.26			
Water Elevation (feet above msl)	6.05			
Well Volumes Purged	3			
Calculated Gallons Purged: formula valid only for casing sizes of 2" (.16 gal/ft), 4" (.65 gal/ft), and 6" (1.44 gal/ft)	14.7			
Actual Volume Purged (gallons)	15.0			
Appearance of Purge Water	Initially milky brown, clear by 1.5 gallon			
Free Product Present?	ent? No Thickness (ft): NA			

GROUNDWATER SAMPLE	S
---------------------------	---

Number of Samples/Container Size			2 - 40ml VOA	s, 1 L Amber			
Time	Vol Removed (gal)	Temperature (deg C)	рН	Conductivity (μS/cm)	DO (mg/L)	ORP (meV)	Comments
	2	18.66	6.58	1625	2.91	40.2	
	4	18.74	6.59	1613	2.93	28.9	
	6	18.67	6.62	1589	3.46	37.1	
	8	18.62	6.62	1584	3.42	33.1	
	10	18.59	6.62	1587	3.28	28.2	
	12	18.57	6.62	1585	3.23	24.2	
	14	18.57	6.62	1583	3.22	22.0	
	15	18.57	6.62	1582	3.16	17.6	

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)

Initially milky brown with no hydrocarbon odor, clear by 1.5 gallon

Monitoring Well Number: MW-11

Project Name:	Omega Termite	Date of Sampling:	1/2/2007
Job Number:	262157	Name of Sampler:	Adrian Nieto
Project Address:	807 75th Avenue Oakland		

MONITORING WELL DATA				
Well Casing Diameter (2"/4"/6")		2		
Wellhead Condition	ОК	▼		
Elevation of Top of Casing (feet above msl)		10.31		
Depth of Well		35.00		
Depth to Water (from top of casing)		3.94		
Water Elevation (feet above msl)	6.37			
Well Volumes Purged	3			
Calculated Gallons Purged: formula valid only for casing sizes of 2" (.16 gal/ft), 4" (.65 gal/ft), and 6" (1.44 gal/ft)	15.2			
Actual Volume Purged (gallons)	16.0			
Appearance of Purge Water	Initially milky brown, clear by 4.5 gallon			
Free Product Present?	ent? No Thickness (ft): NA			

GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

Number of Samples/Container Size			2 - 40ml VOA	s, 1 L Amber			
Time	Vol Removed (gal)	Temperature (deg C)	рН	Conductivity (μS/cm)	DO (mg/L)	ORP (meV)	Comments
	2	18.89	6.88	1805	0.73	28.4	
	4	18.95	6.84	1766	0.55	30.1	
	6	19.00	6.82	1741	0.44	27.2	
	8	19.05	6.79	1708	0.32	15.4	
	10	19.06	6.78	1699	0.27	17.8	
	12	19.08	6.78	1695	0.26	37.9	
	14	18.05	6.77	1690	0.25	44.6	
	16	19.05	6.77	1690	0.22	45.9	

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)

Initially milky brown with no hydrocarbon odor, clear by 4.5 gallons

Monitoring Well Number: MW-12

Project Name:	Omega Termite	Date of Sampling:	1/2/2007
Job Number:	262157	Name of Sampler:	Adrian Nieto
Project Address:	807 75th Avenue Oakland		

MONITORING WELL DATA				
Well Casing Diameter (2"/4"/6")		2		
Wellhead Condition	ОК	▼		
Elevation of Top of Casing (feet above msl)	10.31			
Depth of Well		35.00		
Depth to Water (from top of casing)	3.43			
Water Elevation (feet above msl)	6.88			
Well Volumes Purged	3			
Calculated Gallons Purged: formula valid only for casing sizes of 2" (.16 gal/ft), 4" (.65 gal/ft), and 6" (1.44 gal/ft)	15.2			
Actual Volume Purged (gallons)	16.0			
Appearance of Purge Water	Clear by 7.5 gallon			
Free Product Present?	ent? No Thickness (ft): NA			

GROUNDWATER SAMPLE	S
---------------------------	---

Number of Samples/Container Size			2 - 40ml VOA	s, 1 L Amber			
Time	Vol Removed (gal)	Temperature (deg C)	рН	Conductivity (μS/cm)	DO (mg/L)	ORP (meV)	Comments
	2	18.87	6.88	1521	2.06	84.9	
	4	19.14	6.90	1501	1.45	115.7	
	6	19.20	6.90	1491	1.20	116.7	
	8	19.19	6.88	1479	0.95	114.7	
	10	19.14	6.86	1462	0.72	109.0	
	12	19.13	6.84	1445	0.61	105.0	
	14	19.14	6.84	1438	0.53	96.6	
	16	19.14	6.83	1432	0.47	92.4	

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)

Milky brown with no hydrocarbon odor, clear by 7.5 gallon
APPENDIX D

Soil Analyses With Chain of Custody Documentation



"When Ouality Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Web: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com Telephone: 877-252-9262 Fax: 925-252-9269

AEI Consultants	Client Project ID: #262157; Omega Termite	Date Sampled:	12/18/06
2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200		Date Received:	12/20/06
Walnut Creek, CA 94597	Client Contact: Robert Flory	Date Reported:	12/28/06
	Client P.O.:	Date Completed:	12/28/06

WorkOrder: 0612442

December 28, 2006

Dear Robert:

Enclosed are:

- 1). the results of **8** analyzed samples from your **#262157; Omega Termite project,**
- 2). a QC report for the above samples
- 3). a copy of the chain of custody, and
- 4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Best regards,

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



1534 Willow Pass Rd

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

Page 1 of 1

Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 (925) 252-9262						Work	Corder ⁼ ax	: 06124	442 ✓ Emai	(ClientII □⊦): AEL lardCopy	l	Third	Party		
Report to: Robert Flory AEI Consultant 2500 Camino I Walnut Creek,	Email: TEL: ProjectNo: PO:	rflory@aeicor (925) 283-60 #262157; Om	nsultants.com 0 FAX: (925) lega Termite	283-6	12	Bill to De AE 25 Wa	enise M I Consi 00 Can alnut Cr	ockel ultants nino Dia reek, Ca	ablo, St A 94597	e.#200)	Req Dat Dat	juested te Rec te Prin	t TAT: eived: nted:	5 (12/20/ 12/20/	days 2006 2006	
									Req	uested	Tests	(See lege	end be	elow)			
Sample ID	ClientSampID		Matrix	Collection Date	Hold	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12
0612442-001	OZ-4-16		Soil	12/18/06 9:15:00		Α		Α									
0612442-002	OZ-4-26		Soil	12/18/06 9:35:00	>	А		Α									
0612442-003	OZ-4-31		Soil	12/18/06 9:40:00		Α	Α	Α									
0612442-004	OZ-4-33		Soil	12/18/06 9:55:00	 	Α		Α									
0612442-005	MW-12-7.5		Soil	12/18/06 11:00:00	 	Α		Α									
0612442-006	MW-12-14		Soil	12/18/06 11:10:00		А		Α									
0612442-007	MW-12-19		Soil	12/18/06 11:20:00	 	Α		Α									
0612442-008	MW-12-24		Soil	12/18/06 11:30:00		Α		Α									
0612442-009	MW-12-29		Soil	12/18/06 11:40:00	 	Α		Α									
0612442-010	MW-11-21		Soil	12/18/06 2:15:00	>	Α		Α									
0612442-011	MW-11-26		Soil	12/18/06 2:25:00		А		Α									
0612442-012	MW-11-29		Soil	12/18/06 2:35:00	 Image: A start of the start of	А		Α									
0612442-013	MW-11-31		Soil	12/18/06 2:45:00		А		А									
0612442-014	OZ-3-16		Soil	12/19/06 8:40:00	\checkmark	А		А									
0612442-015	OZ-3-21		Soil	12/19/06 8:50:00		А		А									

Test Legend:

1	G-MBTEX_S	2
6		7
11		12

2	PREDF REPORT	
7		
2		

3	TPH(D)_S
8	

4	
9	

5	
10	

Prepared by: Elisa Venegas

Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



1534 Willow Pass Rd

OZ-2-17.5

OZ-2-24.5

OZ-2-34

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

Page 1 of 1

Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 (925) 252-9262						WorkOrder: 0612442			C	ClientID: AEL							
				V EDF		E F	ax	I	🖌 Email		Har	dCopy	[Third	Party		
Report to:Email:rfloryRobert FloryEmail:rfloryAEI ConsultantsTEL:(925)2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200ProjectNo:#262*Walnut Creek, CA 94597PO:			rflory@aeicor (925) 283-60 #262157; Om	nsultants.com 0 FAX: (925): nega Termite	283-61	12	Bill to De AE 25 Wa	nise Mo I Consu 00 Cam alnut Cro	ockel ultants hino Dia eek, CA	ablo, Ste A 94597	. #200		Req Dat Dat	lueste te Rec te Prin	d TAT: eived: nted:	5 12/20 12/20	days /2006 /2006
									Requ	uested 1	Fests (S	ee lege	end be	elow)	1		
Sample ID	ClientSampID		Matrix	Collection Date	Hold	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12
0612442-016	OZ-3-26		Soil	12/19/06 9:05:00		А		А									
0612442-017	OZ-3-31		Soil	12/19/06 9:31:00		A		А									

✓

А

А

А

А

А

А

12/19/06 3:45:00

12/19/06 4:00:00

12/19/06 4:40:00

Soil

Soil

Soil

Test Legend:

0612442-018

0612442-019

0612442-020

1 G-MBTEX_S	2 PREDF REPORT	3 TPH(D)_S	4	5
6	7	8	9	10
11	12			

Prepared by: Elisa Venegas

Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

	McCampbell	illow Pass Road, 1 accampbell.com hone: 877-252-92	Pittsburg, CA 94565 E-mail: main@mcca 62 Fax: 925-252-9	5-1701 mpbell.com 9269						
AEI C	onsultants		Client Proje	ect ID: #2	262157; Omega T	Date Sample	ate Sampled: 12/18/06-12/19/06			
2500 0	Camino Diablo, Ste. #200		Date Received: 12/20/06							
Walnu	t Creek CA 9/597		Client Con	tact: Rob	ert Flory		Date Extract	ed: 12/20/06)	
vv anne	(Cluk, CA)+5)/		Client P.O.	:			Date Analyz	ed 12/22/06	,	
Extracti	Gasolir on method SW5030B	ne Range (C 6-C12) Vola Analy	tile Hydro	ocarbons as Gaso SW8021B/8015Cm	line with BT	EX and MTBE	* Work Order	r: 061	2442
Lab ID	Client ID	Matrix	TPH(g)	MTBE	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Xylenes	DF	% SS
003A	OZ-4-31	S	ND	ND	0.015	ND	ND	ND	1	94
006A	MW-12-14	S	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	1	95
008A	MW-12-24	S	ND	ND	0.094	ND	ND	ND	1	95
011A	MW-11-26	S	29,g,m	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	1	82
013A	MW-11-31	S	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	1	83
015A	OZ-3-21	S	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	1	82
018A	OZ-2-17.5	S	6.3,a	ND	0.19	ND	0.046	0.011	1	85
020A	OZ-2-34	S	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	1	87
	<u> </u>									
	L									
	<u> </u>									
	l									
	<u> </u>									
									<u> </u>	
	L									
Rep	porting Limit for DF =1;	W	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	1	ug/L
ab	ove the reporting limit	S	1.0	0.05	0.005	0.005	0.005	0.005	1	mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in $\mu g/L$, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in $\mu g/wipe$, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) value derived using a client specified carbon range; o) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.



	CCampbell Analyti "When Ouality Counts"	<u>cal, Inc.</u>	1534 Willow Web: www.mccam Telephone:	1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Web: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com Telephone: 877-252-9262 Fax: 925-252-9269					
AEI Consulta	nts	Client Project II	D: #262157; Omega	/06-12/19/06					
2500 Camino	Diablo, Ste. #200	Termite	Termite Date Received:						
Walnut Creek	CA 94597	Client Contact:	Robert Flory	Date Extracted: 12/20/	/06				
Wallat Creek,	, CIT)+5) /	Client P.O.:		Date Analyzed 12/21/	/06-12/2	3/06			
	Diesel Rang	e (C10-C23) Ex	tractable Hydrocarbons a	s Diesel*					
Extraction method	SW3550C	Analyti	cal methods SW8015C	Work Or	der: 06	12442			
Lab ID	Client ID	Matrix	TPH(d)	DF	% SS			
0612442-003A	OZ-4-31	S	ND		1	101			
0612442-006A	MW-12-14	S	ND		1	103			
0612442-008A	MW-12-24	S	ND		1	102			
0612442-011A	MW-11-26	S	61,k		1	103			
0612442-013A	MW-11-31	S	ND		1	99			
0612442-015A	OZ-3-21	S	3.4,a		1	102			
0612442-018A	OZ-2-17.5	S	1.9,d		1	103			
0612442-020A	OZ-2-34	s	ND		1	100			

Reporting Limit for DF =1;	W	NA	NA
ND means not detected at or above the reporting limit	S	1.0	mg/Kg

* water samples are reported in μ g/L, wipe samples in μ g/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L, and all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in μ g/L.

cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished by dilution of original extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; c) aged diesel is significant; d) gasoline range compounds are significant; e) unknown medium boiling point pattern that does not appear to be derived from diesel; f) one to a few isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; k) kerosene/kerosene range; l) bunker oil; m) fuel oil; n) stoddard solvent/mineral spirit; o) results are reported on a dry weight basis.



"When Ouality Counts"

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil

QC Matrix: Soil

WorkOrder 0612442

EPA Method SW8021B/8015	Cm I	Extraction	SW503	0B		Batchll	D: 25328	ę	Spiked Sar	nple ID	: 0612438-0)33A
Analyte	Sample	Spiked	MS	MSD	MS-MSD	LCS	LCSD	LCS-LCSD	A	cceptan	ce Criteria (%)
, undry to	mg/Kg	mg/Kg	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	MS / MSD	RPD	LCS/LCSD	RPD
TPH(btex ^f)	ND	0.60	104	111	6.51	109	108	1.21	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30
MTBE	ND	0.10	82.1	89.6	8.70	86.6	85.1	1.65	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30
Benzene	ND	0.10	99.2	98.4	0.785	97.8	92.3	5.80	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30
Toluene	ND	0.10	83	82.5	0.681	83.2	78.5	5.81	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.10	102	101	0.829	102	96.5	5.43	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30
Xylenes	ND	0.30	94.7	94.7	0	95.7	90	6.10	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30
%SS:	108	0.10	106	100	5.58	102	99.1	2.94	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30
All target compounds in the Met NONE	hod Blank c	f this extra	action bat	ch were N	ID less tha	n the met	hod RL w	vith the follo	wing except	tions:		

BATCH 25328 SUMMARY

Sample ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed	Sample ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed
0612442-003	12/18/06 9:40 AM	12/20/06	12/22/06 2:42 AM	0612442-006	2/18/06 11:10 AM	12/20/06	2/22/06 3:12 AM
0612442-008	2/18/06 11:30 AM	12/20/06	12/22/06 3:41 AM	0612442-011	12/18/06 2:25 PM	12/20/06	2/22/06 6:21 AM
0612442-013	12/18/06 2:45 PM	12/20/06	12/22/06 5:49 AM	0612442-015	2/19/06 8:50 AM	12/20/06	2/22/06 4:43 AM
0612442-018	12/19/06 3:45 PM	12/20/06	12/22/06 5:16 AM	0612442-020	12/19/06 4:40 PM	12/20/06	2/22/06 6:54 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

 \pounds TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.





"When Ouality Counts"

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil

QC Matrix: Soil

WorkOrder 0612442

EPA Method SW8015C	E	xtraction	SW355	0C		Batchl	D: 25327	5	Spiked Sar	nple ID	: 0612438-0	33A
Analyte	Sample	Spiked	MS	MSD	MS-MSD	LCS	LCSD	LCS-LCSD	A	cceptan	ce Criteria ('	%)
	mg/Kg	mg/Kg	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	MS / MSD	RPD	LCS/LCSD	RPD
TPH(d)	ND	20	94	94.4	0.406	99.8	99.8	0	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30
%SS:	100	50	99	98	0.659	103	102	0.615	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions: NONE

BATCH 25327 SUMMARY

Sample ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed	Sample ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed
0612442-003	12/18/06 9:40 AM	12/20/06	12/22/06 8:56 AM	0612442-006	2/18/06 11:10 AM	12/20/06	12/21/06 5:21 PM
0612442-008	2/18/06 11:30 AM	12/20/06	12/22/06 7:59 PM	0612442-011	12/18/06 2:25 PM	12/20/06	2/23/06 12:33 AM
0612442-013	12/18/06 2:45 PM	12/20/06	2/23/06 12:33 AM	0612442-015	2/19/06 8:50 AM	12/20/06	12/22/06 9:08 PM
0612442-018	12/19/06 3:45 PM	12/20/06	2/22/06 10:17 PM				

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.





"When Ouality Counts"

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil

QC Matrix: Soil

WorkOrder 0612442

EPA Method SW8015C	E	Extraction	SW355	0C		Batchl	D: 25330	ŝ	Spiked Sar	nple ID	: 0612443-0	102a
Analyte	Sample	Spiked	MS	MSD	MS-MSD	LCS	LCSD	LCS-LCSD	A	cceptan	ce Criteria ('	%)
, and just	mg/Kg	mg/Kg	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	MS / MSD	RPD	LCS/LCSD	RPD
TPH(d)	3.5	20	86.7	87.5	0.741	99.4	104	4.70	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30
%SS:	106	50	98	98	0	95	97	1.31	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30
All target compounds in the Met NONE	hod Blank o	f this extra	ction bate	ch were N	ID less tha	n the met	hod RL w	ith the follo	wing except	tions:		

BATCH 25330 SUMMARY

Sample ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed	Sample ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed
0612442-020	12/19/06 4:40 PM	12/20/06	2/22/06 10:59 PM				

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.





"When Ouality Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Web: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com Telephone: 877-252-9262 Fax: 925-252-9269

AEI Consultants	Client Project ID: #262157; Omega Termite	Date Sampled:	12/20/06
2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200		Date Received:	12/22/06
Walnut Creek, CA 94597	Client Contact: Robert Flory	Date Reported: (01/02/07
	Client P.O.:	Date Completed: (01/02/07

WorkOrder: 0612543

January 02, 2007

Dear Robert:

Enclosed are:

- 1). the results of **9** analyzed samples from your **#262157; Omega Termite project**,
- 2). a QC report for the above samples
- 3). a copy of the chain of custody, and
- 4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Best regards,

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

				Ŧ	191		C	96,	6	254	Ð	3																			1/_	7	
	McCAM	IPBELI 1538 W	ANAI	YT s Ro	ICA ad	L, IN	IC.							PTH		AE		CF		IN	0	F (CU	ST	0	DY	/ F	RE	CQ	Ŕſ	5		
		Bay Po	oint., CA	9456	5											Ar							RI	SH		24 H	IR	4	48 HI	R	72	HR	5 DAY
Telephone: (92	25) 252-9262						Fax	:: (92	5)	252-9	269		(Geo	rac	ker	ED	F	\boxtimes		PDI		\times]	Exc	cel]	Wr	ite (On	(DW)	
Report To: Robe	ert Flory		E	ill To	o: Sa	me												Ana	alysi	is R	equ	est							Oth	er		Comr	nents
Company: AEI	Consultants														(F)													ť					
2500	Camino Dia	blo, Suite	200										SC m)		/B&													t Lis					
Walı	ut Creek, C.	A 94597	F	-Mai	il: rflo	ry@a	eico	onsult	ant	ts.com			/801		E&F	<u> </u>							8310					arge					
Tel: (925) 944-28	99 Ext 122	$-\Lambda$		ax: (925)	944-2	895	To		ito			s (SV		520	418.							/ 0/:					10 T					
Project Location	· 807 75 th Av	enne Oa	kland C	A	Ival	lie o	meg	za re	1 11	ute	/	_	IS Ga	(ii	se (5) suc	st)	020)					5 / 82			()		- 80					
Sampler Signatu	re:	m		6	h		-	2	~				PH a	15Cr	Grea	carbo	10 lis	2/8	080				A 625			/601		60B					
		SAMP	LING	1	s	M	AT	RIX		MET	CHO	D	L % (W80	il &	lydro) (80	A 60	8 / 8	080	3260		EP/			239.2		s (82					
				LS	ine					PRES	ERV	/ED	021B	el (S	III O	um H	826((EP	A 60	8 / 8	24/8	20	's by	als	ls	421/2		VOC					
SAMPLE ID	(Field Point			aine	onta								SW8	Dies	rolet	roleı	EPA	NLY	s EP	A 60	9 Y 6	/ 82	PNA	Met	Meta	40/7		ited					
	Name)	Date	Time	ont	e C	ter		dge	ler	_	ő	ler	EX (as	l Pet	l Pet)Cs]	0 X	icide	s EP	CS EI	625	['s/]	A-17	T 5]	1 (72		gena					
		с.		#	Typ	Wa	Air	Slu	đ	Ice	HN	Oth	MB1	TPF	Tota	Tota	HVC	BTE	Pest	PCB	N0	EPA	PAH	CAN	LUF	Lead	RCI	Halc					
07-7-79	07-7	12/20/0	IDEL	1	5.	-	2						×	1													_			+	+		
07-7-71	02-7	10yoya	1120		24		\rightarrow						6	1	6																		
02-1-51	UEI		1120	-+-									H.		V							-		-			_				+		
02-0-11	02-8	Y	1405	4												/	17	_														cohol	ad Sta
040-20			1423	-1-	/				-				×		A	1	0		17												-	urei	001 (970
02-0-06	1		1445	t.					-				9 10	40	1	~																	
02-0 31	V (Yall	1500	4					-		-		ŀ,	K																	+		
02-0-11	07-6	12/2/0	0635										λ_{i}																		-		
02-6-16		· / ·	0750	1									A	1ª	FC	/																	
02-6-21			090					-	_		-	-	Č																	+			laine an
02-6-26	V		0920	\square	 		-		_				X										_										and the second second second
02-5-16	02-5		1300						_				Ă	X																		(pil.	. Et al
02-5-2/		1	1325		<u> </u>								4	a,	ld															\square	10	belle	13120
02-5-31	i	V	1330	ì	\bigvee								X	X																			
· ·	11]																			
Relinquished By:	MA.	Date:	Time:	Rece	eived B	"/ (2 (A	()	\mathbb{O}						e,	Q			-							**	0.45				Tural	OTHER
Polishuushaal	TVM-	12070	Times	Der	//	1 ×	-	yw		X				ICE	t°	1.6)			1		P	RE	SER	VA	TIO	N_	UAS	0&	G	ME	IALS	OTHER
Kennquisnea By:	ILV	Date:	1 ime:	Kece	ivea B	y:								GOO	DD (CON	DIT		V .	¥		A	PPI	ROP	RL	ATE	7						
Relinquished By:	v /	Date:	Time:	Rece	ived B	v:								HEA DEC	E S CHL	PA ORI	JE A NA1	LED	EN I IN	LA	B	C	ON PE	TAI RSF	INE CRV	KS_ /ED	IN	LAF	3				
		2												-																	-		

																											Z	1	2		_
McCAMPBEL	L ANAI	LYTI	[CA]	L, I	NC.											(CH	A	N	OI	r C	US	T	OD	Y	RF	e	DR	D		
1538	Villow Pa	ss Roa	ıd									Т	UR	N.	AR	01	JNI	D T	'IM	E		Ę]	[/	Ĺ]			
Bay	Point., CA	9456	5																			RUS	H	24	HR		<u>48 F</u>	IR	7	2 HR	5 DAY
Telephone: (925) 252-9262					Fa	x: (9	925)	252	2-92	69		G	eoT	rac	ker	ED	F [\times	I	PDF	\triangleright	3	E	xcel			W	rite	On	(DW)	
Report To: Robert Flory	I	Bill To	: Sa	me													Ana	lysi	s Re	eque	st						Ot	her		Comr	nents
Company: AEI Consultants														(F)												Ŧ					
2500 Camino Diablo, Sui	te 200										_	SCm		/B&												t Lis					
Walnut Creek, CA 94597	1	E-Mai	l: rflo	ory@	aeic	onsi	ıltan	ts.c	om		_	/801		E&F	\square						01100	1100				arge					
Tel: (925) 944-2899 Ext 122		<u>ax: (9</u>	()25)	944-	2895	5		• .			_	(SW		520	418.							2				10 T					
Project #: 262157	l la	rojec	t Nar	ne: (Jme	ga	lern	nite	-			6 Gas		se (5	p) su		(00)				0	70				- 80					
Somplor Signature:	akiana, C	A		\leftarrow	E		_				_	PH as	SCII	ireas	arbo	0 lis	/ 80	80			202	C70		6010		0B					
Sampier Signature:								N	лет	ног	5	& TI	801	80	droc	801	602	/ 80	80	99	V QC			9.2/		(826					
SAM	PLING		ners	1	MA'I	RL	x	PR	ESE	RVE	ED	(1B)	(SW	li Oil	h Hy	260	EPA	608	/ 80	1 / 82		ĥ,	0	1/23		oCs					
SAMPLE ID LOCATION		ners	ıtaiı									W802	esel	leun	leun	A 8	LY (EPA	608	624	V 78		etale	/742		A p					
(Field Point Name) Date	Time	ntai	Cor	-		d d	r v			3		X (S)	s Di	etro	etro	SEP	NO	des l	EPA	EPA	07	I J M	W S	7240		enate					
Trainey Date	Time	Co	ype	ate	: F		the	e	อ	2	the	BTE	PH a	tal F	tal F	Š	LEX	stici	Bs	SC	A O		IFT I	ad (loge					
		#	Ĕ	1	Š <			Ic	H	Η	0	Μ	Ŧ	To	To	H	BJ	Pe	PC	ž			5 1	Ľ L	R R	Ha					
02-1-12 0Z-1 12/21	1105	-1	2/1		\checkmark			1				X	X																		
07-1-17 1 1/	1115	1	10		$\mathbf{\lambda}$			X																							
07-1-7 1	1551				v .	-		$\mathbf{\lambda}$																	-	1					
	1000				\sim	-			-														_			+					
							-				+															+					Re-
											\dashv											_				+					
											_																				
											_																		_		
																					+	_									
											-															-					
Polindwished Pro	Time	Dear			2					<u> </u>	+																				
Date:	1 me:	Kece	ivea B				a																		,	VOAS		&G	М	ETALS	OTHER
Relinquished By	Time	Reco	ved b	V.	-	V	-(1	[_	I	CE/1	•							PR	ESI	ERV	ATI	ON	GIAU					
Date:	T mic;	Rece	area D	J.								0	600	DC	ON		ION	NIT			AP	PR	OPR	IAT	E						
Relinquished By: Date:	Time:	Recei	ived B	v:							_	E E	EC	U SI HL(ORI	e a Nat	TED	IN I	LAB			PER	SER	VE		LA	B				
Date.												~															-				

1534 Willow Pass Rd Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 (925) 252-9262

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

Page 1 of 1

(925) 252-926	62				Work	Order	0612	543	C	lientII	D: AEL					
			EDF		F	Fax		Emai	I	٦H	HardCopy		ThirdP	arty		
Report to:						Bill to:						Req	uested T	'AT:	5	5 days
Robert Flory		Email: rflory@aeicor	nsultants.com			De	nise M	ockel								-
AEI Consultants		TEL: (925) 283-60	00 FAX: (925)	283-61	21	AE	I Cons	ultants								
2500 Camino Dia	ablo, Ste. #200	ProjectNo: #262157; Orr	nega Termite			250	00 Can	nino Dia	blo, Ste	. #200		Dat	e Receiv	ed:	12/22	2/2006
Walnut Creek, C	A 94597	PO:				Wa	Inut C	reek, C/	A 94597			Dat	e Printe	d:	12/27	//2006
								Re	quested	l Tests	(See lege	nd bel	ow)			
Sample ID	ClientSampID	Matrix	Collection Date	Hold	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12
0612543-001	OZ-7-29	Soil	12/20/06 10:55:00		А	А										
0612543-003	OZ-8-11	Soil	12/20/06 2:05:00		А	А										
0612543-006	OZ-8-31	Soil	12/20/06 3:00:00		А	А										
0612543-007	OZ-6-11	Soil	12/21/06 8:35:00		Α	А										
0612543-009	OZ-6-21	Soil	12/21/06 9:05:00		Α	А										
0612543-010	OZ-6-26	Soil	12/21/06 9:20:00		Α	А								-		
0612543-011	OZ-5-16	Soil	12/21/06 1:00:00		Α	А										
0612543-013	OZ-5-31	Soil	12/21/06 1:30:00		А	А								-		
0612543-014	OZ-1-12	Soil	12/21/06 4:05:00		А	А								-		

Test Legend:

1	G-MBTEX_S
6	
11	

2	TPH(D)_S
7	
12	

ε	
8	

4	
9	

5	
10	

Prepared by: Melissa Valles

Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

	McCampbell	Analy Duality Counts	tical, Inc	<u>-</u>	1534 W Web: www.n Telepi	illow Pass Road, H accampbell.com hone: 877-252-926	Pittsburg, CA 94565 E-mail: main@mcca 52 Fax: 925-252-9	5-1701 mpbell.com 1269		
AEI C	onsultants		Client Proj	ect ID: #2	62157; Omega T	ermite	Date Sample	d: 12/20/06	-12/21	/06
2500 0	Camino Diablo, Ste. #200						Date Receiv	ed: 12/22/06		
Wolny	t Croals CA 04507		Client Cor	ntact: Robe	ert Flory		Date Extract	ed: 12/22/06		
vv annu	II CIEEK, CA 94397		Client P.O.	.:			Date Analyz	ed 12/23/06	-12/28	8/06
Extracti	Gasolin on method SW5030B	ne Range (C6-C12) Vola	tile Hydro	carbons as Gaso SW8021B/8015Cm	line with BTI	EX and MTBE	* Work Order	r: 061	2543
Lab ID	Client ID	Matrix	TPH(g)	MTBE	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Xylenes	DF	% SS
001A	OZ-7-29	S	12,g,m	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	1	71
003A	OZ-8-11	S	9.4,a,m	ND	0.012	0.047	0.040	0.026	1	117
006A	OZ-8-31	S	28,a,m	ND<0.10	0.061	0.15	0.32	0.17	2	70
007A	OZ-6-11	S	31,a	ND<0.25	0.18	0.14	ND<0.025	0.064	5	107
009A	OZ-6-21	S	17,g,m	ND	0.10	ND	ND	0.034	1	73
010A	OZ-6-26	S	200,g,m	ND<0.50	ND<0.050	ND<0.050	0.067	0.17	10	113
011A	OZ-5-16	S	34,a	ND<0.50	0.63	0.13	0.42	1.4	10	97
013A	OZ-5-31	S	1.3,a	ND	0.047	ND	0.011	0.041	1	90
014A	OZ-1-12	S	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	1	89
									<u> </u>	
									<u> </u>	
Rep	porting Limit for DF =1;	W	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	1	ug/L
ND	means not detected at or	S	1.0	0.05	0.005	0.005	0.005	0.005	1	mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in $\mu g/L$, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in $\mu g/wipe$, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) value derived using a client specified carbon range; o) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

above the reporting limit



	Campbell Analyti "When Ouality Counts"	<u>cal, Inc.</u>		1534 Willow F Web: www.mccamp Telephone: 8	Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565- bell.com E-mail: main@mccam 877-252-9262 Fax: 925-252-926	1701 pbell.com 59	
AEI Consultar	nts	Client Project I	D: -	#262157; Omega	Date Sampled: 12/20/	/06-12/2	1/06
2500 Camino I	Diablo, Ste. #200	Termite			Date Received: 12/22/	06	
Walnut Creek	CA 94597	Client Contact	t: Ro	obert Flory	Date Extracted: 12/22/	06	
wuntut Creek,		Client P.O.:			Date Analyzed 12/24/	06-12/2	9/06
	Diesel Rang	ge (C10-C23) Ex	xtra	ctable Hydrocarbons as	s Diesel*		
Extraction method S	Client ID	Analyt	tical m	nethods SW8015C	Work Ore	der: 06	12543 % SS
0612542.001	07.7.20	c		5 0 k		1	100
0612543-001A	07-8-11	S		2.0 k		1	100
0612543-006A	OZ-8-31	S		19.g.d.l	5	1	108
0612543-007A	OZ-6-11	S		22,k		1	113
0612543-009A	OZ-6-21	S		22,k		1	110
0612543-010A	OZ-6-26	S		240,k		1	112
0612543-011A	OZ-5-16	S		22,a,d		1	110
0612543-013A	OZ-5-31	S		4.0,a		1	110
0612543-014A	OZ-1-12	s		ND		1	111

Reporting Limit for $DF = 1$;	W	NA	NA
ND means not detected at or above the reporting limit	S	1.0	mg/Kg

* water samples are reported in μ g/L, wipe samples in μ g/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L, and all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in μ g/L.

cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished by dilution of original extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; c) aged diesel is significant; d) gasoline range compounds are significant; e) unknown medium boiling point pattern that does not appear to be derived from diesel; f) one to a few isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; k) kerosene/kerosene range; l) bunker oil; m) fuel oil; n) stoddard solvent/mineral spirit; o) results are reported on a dry weight basis.



"When Ouality Counts"

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil

QC Matrix: Soil

WorkOrder 0612543

EPA Method SW8021B/8015	Cm I	Extraction	SW503	0B		Batchll	D: 25394	ę	Spiked Sar	nple ID	: 0612537-0)03A
Analyte	Sample	Spiked	MS	MSD	MS-MSD	LCS	LCSD	LCS-LCSD	A	cceptan	ce Criteria (%)
, analyte	mg/Kg	mg/Kg	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	MS / MSD	RPD	LCS/LCSD	RPD
TPH(btex ^f)	ND	0.60	114	113	1.20	112	110	1.60	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30
MTBE	ND	0.10	96.9	93.8	3.18	87.3	98.7	12.2	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30
Benzene	ND	0.10	91.7	96.4	4.98	97.7	103	4.84	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30
Toluene	ND	0.10	82.8	87.2	5.20	87	92.9	6.53	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.10	91.3	95.9	4.91	96.3	99.3	3.06	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30
Xylenes	ND	0.30	91	95	4.30	95	95.7	0.699	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30
%SS:	86	0.10	76	81	6.37	89	85	4.60	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30
All target compounds in the Met NONE	hod Blank c	of this extra	iction bat	ch were N	D less tha	n the met	hod RL w	ith the follo	wing except	tions:		

BATCH 25394 SUMMARY

Sample ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed	Sample ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed
0612543-001	2/20/06 10:55 AM	12/22/06	12/27/06 4:24 PM	0612543-003	12/20/06 2:05 PM	12/22/06	12/27/06 5:30 PM
0612543-006	12/20/06 3:00 PM	12/22/06	12/27/06 8:15 PM	0612543-007	2/21/06 8:35 AM	12/22/06	2/28/06 10:08 PM
0612543-009	12/21/06 9:05 AM	12/22/06	12/27/06 6:03 PM	0612543-010	2/21/06 9:20 AM	12/22/06	2/23/06 11:46 AM
0612543-011	12/21/06 1:00 PM	12/22/06	2/23/06 12:18 PM	0612543-013	12/21/06 1:30 PM	12/22/06	2/28/06 12:34 AM
0612543-014	12/21/06 4:05 PM	12/22/06	2/27/06 10:25 PM				

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

 \pounds TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.





"When Quality Counts"

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil

QC Matrix: Soil

WorkOrder: 0612543

EPA Method: SW8015C	E	xtraction	SW3550	C		Batchll	D: 25395	S	Spiked Sample ID: 0612537-003/							
Analyte	Sample	Spiked	MS	MSD	MS-MSD	LCS	LCSD	LCS-LCSD	A	cceptan	ce Criteria (%	%)				
	mg/Kg	mg/Kg	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	MS / MSD	RPD	LCS/LCSD	RPD				
TPH(d)	ND	20	96.7	97.5	0.818	109	111	2.51	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30				
%SS:	101	50	100	101	1.40	112	110	1.45	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30				

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions: NONE

BATCH 25395 SUMMARY

Sample ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed	Sample ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed
0612543-001A	12/20/06 10:55 AM	12/22/06	12/24/06 10:19 AM	0612543-003A	12/20/06 2:05 PM	12/22/06	12/24/06 11:27 AM
0612543-006A	12/20/06 3:00 PM	12/22/06	12/29/06 4:34 AM	0612543-007A	12/21/06 8:35 AM	12/22/06	12/24/06 4:37 AM
0612543-009A	12/21/06 9:05 AM	12/22/06	12/24/06 5:46 AM	0612543-010A	12/21/06 9:20 AM	12/22/06	12/24/06 6:54 AM
0612543-011A	12/21/06 1:00 PM	12/22/06	12/24/06 8:02 AM	0612543-013A	12/21/06 1:30 PM	12/22/06	12/24/06 9:11 AM
0612543-014A	12/21/06 4:05 PM	12/22/06	12/24/06 10:19 AM				

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.



APPENDIX E

Groundwater Analyses With Chain of Custody Documentation



"When Ouality Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Web: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com Telephone: 877-252-9262 Fax: 925-252-9269

AEI Consultants	Client Project ID: #115483; Omega Termite	Date Sampled:	01/02/07
2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200		Date Received:	01/02/07
Walnut Creek, CA 94597	Client Contact: Robert Flory	Date Reported:	01/10/07
	Client P.O.:	Date Completed:	01/10/07

WorkOrder: 0701018

January 10, 2007

Dear Robert:

Enclosed are:

- 1). the results of 11 analyzed samples from your #115483; Omega Termite project,
- 2). a QC report for the above samples
- 3). a copy of the chain of custody, and
- 4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Best regards,

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Telephone: (925) Report To: Rober Company: AEI C 2500 C	252-9262 t Flory; Ric	Bay I	Point, CA 9	4565										Т	UF	N	AF	201	IND	TH	ME											-10
Report To: Rober Company: AEI C 2500 C	t Flory; Ric							Fa	x: (9	25)	252	2-92	69	8	U.		7 .			* * *	VR.R.S		R	USH	[24 1	HR	48	HR	7	2 HR	5 D.
Report To: Rober Company: AEI C 2500 C	t Flory; Ric													āG	еоТ	Trac	ker	ED	F	1	PD	F		-	Exc	cel			Write	e On	(DW)	
Company: AEI C 2500 C	14 4	ky Bradf	ford B	ill Te	: Sa	me								N.C					Analy	sis l	Requ	uest	4					(Other		Com	ments
2500 0	onsultants													-			(H															
	amino Diab	olo, Suite	200, Wal	lnut (Creek	к, С.	A 94	4597	7					SCm			B&I	ist)			CA											
E-Mail: rflory@ae	iconsultants.co	om; rbradi	ford@aei	consu	ltants	5.CO1	m							801			&F/	101			, TC		310									
Tel: (925) 944-289	99, ext. 122		F	ax: ((925)	94	4-28	895						21B			20 E	., 80			EDB		0 / 8									
Project #: 115483			Р	rojec	t Na	me:	Om	iega	Ter	mit	e			W80		0	(552	3 i.e		L.	Ic.,]		827(
Project Location:	807 75 th Av	enue												E (S	0	150	case	260I	()		B) iı		25/			10)						
Sampler Signatur	e: Min	1 N	en											MTB	150	N80	Gr	W8)21E		260]		A 6			2/60						
	V	SAMP	LING		LS		MA	TR	IX	DI	ME	THO	D	X&	W8(I (S'	S liC	Cs (S	W8(8080	W8		y EP			239.			6			
Coloradoral Color	1.00	1.0.1	1	ers	line				T	+	KE.S	ERV	ED	BTE	I (S	r oi	m (VOC	(S)	8/8	es (S	70	's b	als	lls	421/						
SAMPLE ID (Field Point Name)	LOCATION	Date	Time	Contain	/pe Conta	ater	il	ч	udge	e		NO ₃	ther	H as gas w/	H as diese	H as moto	tal Petrole	logenated	LEX ONLY	Bs EPA 6(el Additiv	A 625 / 82	H's / PNA	M-17 Met	JFT 5 Meta	ad (7240/7	Б					
5755.0.5 -0.0 -0.00		and the		#	T	×	Š	Ā	S	2	H		ō	TP	TF	TF	To	Ha	B1	PC	Fu	田	PA	C/	LL	Le	RC				à.c	
MW-1		12/07	12:55	4	V/L	X				X	X	-		X	Х	Х																
MW-2		1	12:40		1	X				T,	V			Х	Х	Х																
MW-3			11.09			X				1	1			Х	Х	Х					-											
MW-4			1100			r				\uparrow	++	-		X	X	X				1	1	-										
TW-5			11:51	\vdash	\vdash	P			-	╂	+	-		x	x	x				+		-		-							DAM	AGE
TW-5			1-1-15	\vdash	\vdash	12			_	++	-			V	ZX V	2x V				-	-										DITIN	nor
IVI VV-0			12.23			A				++	-	1		Λ	Λ	Λ				_	_											
MW-7			12:14			X								X	Х	Х																
MW-8			123	8		X					1			Х	Х	Х																
MW-9			1944			K					1			Х	Х	Х																
MW-10			12 . 20	KT		X								X	X	X				1												
MW-11			18.54	+						H	+			X	X	x				+	V	-										
MW_12			HEO T	+		\rightarrow				+	+	-		v	v	v				-	\diamond	-										
111 11 -12		+	1-57		1	<				d				Λ	Λ	Λ				-												
Relinquished By:		Date:	Time:	Rece	ived I	Jy:		<	2																						in la	20245
Vitam 1/1	CN	1/2/08	F=100	E	17			(2			CE	40	2	6	C				DDF	CEF	37.A	TIC	V	OAS	0&G	M	ETALS	OTI
Relinquished By:		Date:	Time:	Rece	eived I	By:									GOC IEA	DD C	CON	IDIT CE /		T	_		APP	RO	PRI INE	ATI	E		L			

	AW	λ
6	- NO	Į
1		ì
		2

1534 Willow Pass Rd

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

Page 1 of 1

Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 (925) 252-9262				WorkOrder: 0701018			(ClientID: AEL									
				✓ EDF		LIF	ax		Email			HardCopy		Third	Party		
Report to:							Bill to						Rec	queste	d TAT:	5	days
Robert Flory		Email:	rflory@aeicor	nsultants.com			De	nise M	ockel								
AEI Consultants		TEL:	(925) 283-60	0 FAX: (925) 2	83-6	12	AE	I Consi	ultants				-	-			
2500 Camino Dia	ablo, Ste. #200	ProjectNo:	#115483; Orr	lega Termite			25	00 Can	nino Dia	ablo, St	e. #20	0	Da	te Rec	eived:	01/02/	2007
Walnut Creek, C/	A 94597	PO:					Wa	alnut Cr	eek, CA	4 94597	7		Da	te Prin	nted:	01/02/	/2007
							dm	ockel@	aeicor	nsultan	ts.com						
							1		Req	uested	Tests	(See leg	end b	elow)			
Sample ID	ClientSampID	1	Matrix	Collection Date	Hold	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12
0701018-001	MW-1		Water	1/2/2007 12:55:00			Α	Α	В								
0701018-002	MW-2		Water	1/2/2007 12:40:00			А		В								
0701018-003	MW-3		Water	1/2/2007 11:50:00			А		В								
0701018-004	MW-4		Water	1/2/2007 11:51:00			А		В								
0701018-005	MW-6		Water	1/2/2007 12:28:00			Α		В								
0701018-006	MW-7		Water	1/2/2007 12:14:00			Α		В								
0701018-007	MW-8		Water	1/2/2007 12:31:00			А		В						1	1	
0701018-008	MW-9		Water	1/2/2007 12:48:00			А		В						1	1	
0701018-009	MW-10		Water	1/2/2007			Α		В							1	1
0701018-010	MW-11		Water	1/2/2007		В	А		С							1	1
0701018-011	MW-12		Water	1/2/2007 7:57:00	Π	В	А		С						1	1	1

Test Legend:

1 5-OXYS+PBSCV_W	2 G-MBTEX_W	3 PREDF REPORT	4 TPH(DMO)_W	5
6	7	8	9	10
11	12			

Prepared by: Sheli Cryderman

Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

McCampbell An	alyti _{Counts"}	cal, In	<u>c.</u>	1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Web: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com Telephone: 877-252-9262 Fax: 925-252-9269							
AEI Consultants		Client Pr	oject ID:	#11548	3; Omega	Date Sampled:	01/02/07				
2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200		Termite				Date Received:	01/02/07				
Walnut Creek CA 9/597		Client Co	ontact: Ro	bert Fl	ory	Date Extracted:	01/03/07				
Walnut Cleek, CA 94397		Client P.	0.:			Date Analyzed	01/03/07				
Oxygenate	Oxygenated Volatile Organics + EDB and 1,2-DCA by P&T and GC/MS*										
Extraction Method: SW5030B		Work Order:	0701018								
Lab ID	07010	18-010B	0701018-	-011B							
Client ID	M	W-11	MW-	12			Reporting DF	Limit for $\vec{s} = 1$			
Matrix		W	W				1				
DF		1 1					s	W			
Compound				Conce	entration		ug/kg	µg/L			
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)]	ND	ND				NA	0.5			
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)]	ND	ND				NA	5.0			
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)]	ND	ND				NA	0.5			
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)		ND	2.9				NA	0.5			
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)		ND	ND				NA	0.5			
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)]	ND	ND				NA	0.5			
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	:	ND	ND				NA	0.5			
		Surr	ogate Rec	overies	s (%)						
%SS1:		98	98								
Comments											
* water and vapor samples are reported in extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe sampl	μg/L, sc es in μg/	vil/sludge/sc wipe.	olid samples	in mg/k	g, product/oil/non-a	queous liquid sample	es and all TC	LP & SPLP			

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~ 1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

	McCampbell	Analy	tical, Inc	<u>.</u>	1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Web: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com Telephone: 877-252-9262 Fax: 925-252-9269								
AEI C	Consultants		Client Proj	ect ID: #1	15483; Omega T	ermite	Date Sample	ed: 01/02/07					
2500 0	Camino Diablo, Ste. #200						Date Receiv	ed: 01/02/07					
Walnı	nt Creek CA 9/1597		Client Cor	ntact: Rob	ert Flory		Date Extract	ed: 01/05/07	-01/07	7/07			
vv ann	it Cluck, CA 94397		Client P.O	.:			Date Analyz	ed 01/05/07	-01/07	7/07			
Extracti	Gasolir on method SW5030B	ne Range (C6-C12) Vola Anal	atile Hydro	carbons as Gaso SW8021B/8015Cm	line with BTI	EX and MTBE	* Work Order	der: 0701018				
Lab ID	Client ID	MatrixTPH(g)MTBEBenzeneTolueneEthylbenzene				Xylenes	DF	% SS					
001A	MW-1	W	410,a,i	ND	150	0.55	1.0	6.7	1	97			
002A	MW-2	w	3800,a	ND<25	11	7.6	110	120	5	115			
003A	MW-3	w	380,a	ND	33	1.3	32	17	1	104			
004A	MW-4	w	160,a	ND	27	ND	10	2.0	1	93			
005A	MW-6	W	ND,i	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	1	93			
006A	MW-7	w	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	1	92			
007A	MW-8	W	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	1	98			
008A	MW-9	W	88,a	ND	5.1	0.67	ND	ND	1	100			
009A	MW-10	W	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	1	89			
010A	MW-11	W	160,b	ND	ND	ND	ND	1.7	1	117			
011A	MW-12	W	53,a	ND	1.4	ND	ND	0.95	1	108			
									<u> </u>				
Rep	porting Limit for DF =1;	W	50	5.0	0.5	0.5	0.5	0.5	1	µg/L			
ND	means not detected at or	S	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	1	mg/Kg			

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in µg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) range non-target isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration at the client's request; p) see attached narrative.



<u> </u>	Campbell Analyti	cal, Inc.	1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Web: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com Telephone: 877-252-9262 Fax: 925-252-9269							
AEI Consultan	ts	Client Project ID:	#115483; Omega	Date Sampled: 01/	02/07					
2500 Camino D	viablo, Ste. #200	Termite		Date Received: 01/	02/07					
Walnut Creek (° A 94597	Client Contact: R	lobert Flory	Date Extracted: 01/	02/07					
Walnut Creek, V		Client P.O.:	Date Analyzed 01/06/07-01/09/07							
	Diesel (C10-23) and Oil (C18+) Range Extra	stractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel and Motor Oil*							
Extraction method: S	W3510C	Analytical meth	ods: SW8015C	Wor	k Order: 0'	701018				
Lab ID	Client ID	Matrix	TPH(d)	TPH(mo)	DF	% SS				
0701018-001B	MW-1	W	240,b,i	ND	1	112				
0701018-002B	MW-2	W	2100,d,b	ND	1	113				
0701018-003B	MW-3	W	180,d,b	ND	1	104				
0701018-004B	MW-4	W	78,d	ND	1	116				
0701018-005B	MW-6	W	120,b,i	ND	1	118				
0701018-006B	-006B MW-7		99,b,f	ND	1	103				
0701018-007B	MW-8	W	70,b	ND	1	114				
0701018-008B	MW-9	W	4300,a	1000	1	118				
0701018-009B	MW-10	W	490,k	ND	1	113				
0701018-010C	MW-11	W	2700,k	ND	1	112				
0701018-011C	MW-12	W	130,b,f	ND	1	103				
Repo	orting Limit for DF =1;	W	50	250	με	g/L				
ND n abo	neans not detected at or ove the reporting limit	S	NA	NA	mg/Kg					

* water samples are reported in $\mu g/L$, wipe samples in $\mu g/wipe$, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L, and all DISTLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in $\mu g/L$.

cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished by dilution of original extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; c) aged diesel? is significant); d) gasoline range compounds are significant; e) unknown medium boiling point pattern that does not appear to be derived from diesel; f) one to a few isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; k) kerosene/kerosene range; l) bunker oil; m) fuel oil; n) stoddard solvent/mineral spirits; p) see attached narrative.





"When Ouality Counts"

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water

QC Matrix: Water

WorkOrder 0701018

EPA Method SW8015C	SW8015C Extraction SW3510C						BatchID: 25501				Spiked Sample ID: N/A			
Analyte	Sample	Spiked	MS	MSD	MS-MSD	LCS	LCSD	LCS-LCSD	A	Acceptance Criteria (%)				
	µg/L	µg/L	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	MS / MSD	RPD	LCS/LCSD	RPD		
TPH(d)	N/A	1000	N/A	N/A	N/A	113	117	3.11	N/A	N/A	70 - 130	30		
%SS:	N/A	2500	N/A	N/A	N/A	106	108	2.42	N/A	N/A	70 - 130	30		

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions: NONE

BATCH 25501 SUMMARY

Sample ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed	Sample ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed
0701018-001	1/02/07 12:55 PM	1/02/07	1/06/07 6:26 AM	0701018-002	1/02/07 12:40 PM	1/02/07	1/06/07 9:51 AM
0701018-003	1/02/07 11:50 AM	1/02/07	1/08/07 11:00 PM	0701018-004	/02/07 11:51 AM	1/02/07	1/06/07 12:08 PM
0701018-005	1/02/07 12:28 PM	1/02/07	1/06/07 1:17 PM	0701018-006	1/02/07 12:14 PM	1/02/07	1/09/07 3:29 AM
0701018-007	1/02/07 12:31 PM	1/02/07	1/06/07 3:33 PM	0701018-008	1/02/07 12:48 PM	1/02/07	1/06/07 4:42 PM
0701018-009	1/02/07	1/02/07	1/06/07 5:50 PM	0701018-010	1/02/07	1/02/07	1/06/07 8:07 PM
0701018-011	1/02/07 7:57 AM	1/02/07	1/09/07 7:25 PM				

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.





"When Ouality Counts"

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water				WorkOrder 0701018									
EPA Method SW8260B	E	Extraction SW5030B BatchID: 25513 Spike								iked Sample ID: 0701019-008A			
Analyte	Sample	Sample Spiked MS MSD MS-MSD I				LCS	LCSD	LCS-LCSD	Acceptance Criteria (%)				
, mary to	µg/L	µg/L	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	MS / MSD	RPD	LCS/LCSD	RPD	
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME	ND	10	96	96.3	0.257	87	89.4	2.67	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30	
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	ND	50	105	110	4.55	101	100	0.586	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30	
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND<5.0	10	103	104	1.31	97.6	102	4.09	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30	
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	ND<5.0	10	112	111	1.42	102	106	3.44	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30	
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	ND	10	112	112	0	100	103	3.17	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30	
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	ND	10	102	104	1.88	92	95.6	3.83	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30	
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	ND<5.0	10	109	108	0.627	96.5	101	4.09	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30	
%SS1:	98	10	109	109	0	105	104	0.926	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30	
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions: NONE													

BATCH 25513 SUMMARY

Sample ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed	Sample ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed
0701018-010	1/02/07	1/03/07	1/03/07 7:06 PM	0701018-011	1/02/07 7:57 AM	1/03/07	1/03/07 7:53 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

 $\ensuremath{\mathsf{N/A}}$ = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.





"When Ouality Counts"

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water

QC Matrix: Water

WorkOrder: 0701018

EPA Method SW8021B/8015	EPA Method SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction SW5030B							BatchID: 25511 Spiked Sample ID: 0701017-002						
Analyte	Sample	Spiked	MS	MSD	MS-MSD	LCS	LCSD	LCS-LCSD	A	cceptan	ce Criteria (%)		
, analyte	µg/L	µg/L	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	MS / MSD	RPD	LCS/LCSD	RPD		
TPH(btex ^f)	ND	60	83.4	104	22.0	95.3	93.2	2.20	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30		
MTBE	ND	10	89.6	88.6	1.15	87.3	83.3	4.68	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30		
Benzene	ND	10	93.7	89.4	4.67	93.9	88.1	6.38	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30		
Toluene	ND	10	88	82.8	6.05	89.7	82.3	8.65	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30		
Ethylbenzene	ND	10	92.9	88.5	4.87	94.2	88	6.75	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30		
Xylenes	ND	30	86	85	1.17	89.7	84.7	5.74	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30		
%SS:	90	10	98	97	0.971	107	96	10.9	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30		
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:														

BATCH 25511 SUMMARY

Sample ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed	Sample ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed
0701018-001	1/02/07 12:55 PM	1/06/07	1/06/07 5:14 AM	0701018-002	1/02/07 12:40 PM	1/07/07	1/07/07 2:32 AM
0701018-003	1/02/07 11:50 AM	1/06/07	1/06/07 6:19 AM	0701018-004	1/02/07 11:51 AM	1/06/07	1/06/07 11:07 AM
0701018-005	1/02/07 12:28 PM	1/06/07	1/06/07 6:51 AM	0701018-006	1/02/07 12:14 PM	1/06/07	1/06/07 7:23 AM
0701018-007	1/02/07 12:31 PM	1/06/07	1/06/07 8:27 AM	0701018-008	1/02/07 12:48 PM	1/06/07	1/06/07 6:24 PM
0701018-009	1/02/07	1/06/07	1/06/07 4:09 PM				

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

 \pounds TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.





"When Ouality Counts"

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water

QC Matrix: Water

WorkOrder: 0701018

EPA Method SW8021B/8015	Cm I	Extraction	SW503	0B		Batchl	D: 25512	ę	Spiked Sample ID: 0701018-011A					
Analyte	Sample	Spiked	MS	MSD	MS-MSD	LCS	LCSD	LCS-LCSD	A	cceptan	ce Criteria (%)		
, and you	µg/L	µg/L	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	MS / MSD	RPD	LCS/LCSD	RPD		
TPH(btex ^f	ND	60	93.4	91	2.63	93.7	99	5.50	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30		
MTBE	ND	10	77.3	79.9	3.26	79.3	82.3	3.62	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30		
Benzene	1.4	10	77.4	78.1	0.815	87.4	93.5	6.71	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30		
Toluene	ND	10	90	90.9	1.05	87	92.8	6.50	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30		
Ethylbenzene	ND	10	93.3	93.9	0.614	89.6	95.4	6.35	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30		
Xylenes	0.95	30	100	104	3.17	100	107	6.45	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30		
%SS:	108	10	93	91	2.32	91	94	2.79	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30		
All target compounds in the Meth	hod Blank o	of this extra	action bate	ch were N	ID less tha	n the met	hod RL w	ith the follo	wing except	ions:				

BATCH 25512 SUMMARY

Sample ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed	Sample ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed
0701018-010	1/02/07	1/06/07	1/06/07 9:32 AM	0701018-011	1/02/07 7:57 AM	1/05/07	1/05/07 1:16 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

 \pounds TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.





"When Ouality Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Web: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com Telephone: 877-252-9262 Fax: 925-252-9269

AEI Consultants	Client Project ID: #115483; Omega Termite	Date Sampled:	01/02/07
2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200		Date Received:	01/02/07
Walnut Creek, CA 94597	Client Contact: Robert Flory	Date Reported:	01/18/07
	Client P.O.:	Date Completed:	01/18/07

WorkOrder: 0701018

January 18, 2007

Dear Robert:

Enclosed are:

- 1). the results of **6** analyzed samples from your **#115483; Omega Termite project,**
- 2). a QC report for the above samples
- 3). a copy of the chain of custody, and
- 4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Best regards,

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

												/ (1	1				<i>(</i> ~	1	\bigcirc i	\cup	Y	p										
Г		McCAM	PBELL	ANAL	YT	[CA]	L, I	NC	1. 1. 10;										(CHA	IP	10	F	CU	S T	0	DY	' R	EC	OI	RD		No ser
			1538 W	illow Pass	Road										Т	UR	RN .	AR	JO	JND	TI	ME						Unese,					A.
	Telephone: (925)	252-9262	bay r	oint, CA 3	1303				Fax	: (92	25) 2	252	-92 6	<u>59</u>	8						7			RU	JSH		24 H	R	48	HR		72 HR	5 DAY
	i ciepnonee (s=e) s														ŚG	eoT	'rac	ker	ED	F 🖉	Ś.	PD	F _			Exc	el	Ц		Wri	te O	n (DW)	
t	Report To: Rober	rt Flory; Ric	ky Bradfo	ord B	ill To): Sai	ne								à)				Analy	sis	Req	uest					_)the	r	Com	ments
	Company; AEI C	onsultants													(iii)			čF)											2				
	2500 C	Camino Dial	olo, Suite 2	200, Wal	nut (Creek	, C	<u>4 94</u>	597					_	15Cı			F/B&) list			TCA		0					1/0				
	E-Mail: rflory@ae	iconsultants.c	om; rbradf	ord(a)aeic	consu	ltants	.001	n 4 20	0.5					_	B/80			E&	8010			OB, '		831					-				
	Tel: (925) 944-289	99, ext. 122		E P	ax: (925)	94	4-28	000 '	Tor	mite				/8021			5520	i.e.,			E		270					160				
	Project #: 115483	207 75 th Av	00110	.	rojec	L INAL	ne:	Om	ega	ICII	IIIIC				NS) 3		5C)	ase (:	60B) inc		5/8			(0)		nda				
	Sampler Signatur	00/15 AV		(m)											TBE	15C)	/801	Gree	W82	21B)		60B		A 62			2/60]		S				
ŀ	Sampler Signatur	. Want	SAMD			50	Τ	MA	TRI	x	P	ЛЕТ	HOI	D	X&N	V80]	(SW	il &	s (S	W80	080	W82		EP.			239.		Sa				
		с. А	SAWIE		LS	iner		TANK C.W			PR	ESI		ED	BTE	I (SV	r oil	0 m	VOC	S) i	8 / 8	es (S	70	's by	als	sli	421/.		Sqo				
	SAMPLE ID	LOCATION			ine	nta									/M S	liese	noto	roleu	ted 7	NLY	A 60	litiv	/ 82	PNA	Met	Meta	40/7		T				
	(Field Point Name)	LOCATION	Date	Time	onts	U U	ter		2	er er			03	er	as ga	as c	as I	l Pet	gena	XO	S EP	Ade	625	l's/	A-17	T 5 .	1 (72		S				
					Ŭ	Ţ.	Wai	Soil	Air		e la	E C	Ă	Oth	LPH	ГРН	ГРН	Tota	Halo	BTE	PCB	Fuel	EPA	PAH	CAN	LUF	Lead	RCI	SI.				
1	ŇЛXX 1		19/1-7	12 1 000	The late	D/	V							-	X	X	X	-			-							-	X		+	1	
-1	NAXX 2		MOR	17:00	7	1	K				Ê	X			X	X	X		4										X				
+	NI W -2			1240			A				-X	K.			x	X	X									•		2	X	-			
+	MW-3			11:55			K					$\left \right $			X	V	X				-								X		+		
t	MW-4			11:51			K					$\left \right $				v	X V												4			DAN	IAGED
	TW-5			1-200			X								75	ZX X	7X V												-				
+1	MW-6			12:23			Д								A	A	A				_												
4	MW-7			12:14	-		X								X	X	X						_										
+	MW-8			123	Y .		K	c							Х	Х	X	•															
+	- MW-9			18-48			K								Х	Х	Х												X				
t	MW-10			10:00			K								Х	Х	X												X				
+	MW-11			A OH			X	~			17	IT			Х	Х	Χ					\mathbf{X}											
i	MW-12		1	7:57	1	- 1	K				1				Х	Х	Χ					\mathbf{X}	1										
`																																	
	Relinquished By:		Date:	Time:	Rec	eived	By:		2	7		-						1												I			1
	VIdam III	ICN	1/2/08	7=100	\in	+/			1				~		T	CF	/#0	12	b	C				PRE	SE	RV/	ATIC	V V	DAS	0&0	G	METALS	OTHER
	Relinquished By:	<u>y - j</u>	Date:	Time:	Rec	eived l	By:								(GOC		CON	DIT	TION				APP	RO	PRI	ATE	£			L		
													and the second second		l	HEA	AD S	PA	CE A	ABSE	NT	AD		CON	NTA	INI	ERS_	IN					
9 7	Relinquished By:		Date:	Time:	Rec	eived l	By:								I	DEC	HL	OR	INA	TED	un L	AB_		PI	CKS	ĿК	V ED	JUN J	LAD				

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

Page 1 of 1

Pittsburg, CA (925) 252-926	(925) 252-9262					Work	Order:	0701(18	(ClientI	D: AE	Ĺ				
				EDF		□Fa	х		Email		⊟Ha	ardCopy		ThirdF	Party		
Report to:							Bill to:						Re	queste	d TAT:	!	5 days
Robert Flory AEI Consultants 2500 Camino Dia Walnut Creek, C	ablo, Ste. #200 A 94597	Email: TEL: ProjectNo: PO:	rflory@aeico (925) 283-60 #115483; Or	flory@aeiconsultants.comDenise Mockel925) 283-6000FAX: (925) 283-6121AEI Consultants#115483; Omega Termite2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #Walnut Creek, CA 94597									Date Received: 01/02/2 Date Add-On: 01/11/2 Date Printed: 01/11/2				
									Re	quested	d Tests	(See leg	end bel	ow)			
Sample ID	ClientSampII)	Matrix	Collection Date	Hold	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12
0701018-001	MW-1		Water	1/2/07 12:55:00 PM		С											
0701018-002	MW-2		Water	1/2/07 12:40:00 PM		С											
0701018-003	MW-3		Water	1/2/07 11:50:00 AM		С											
0701018-004	MW-4		Water	1/2/07 11:51:00 AM		С											
0701018-008	MW-9		Water	1/2/07 12:48:00 PM		С											
0701018-009	MW-10		Water	1/2/07		С											

Test Legend:

1 5-OXYS+PBSCV_W	2	3	4	5
6	7	8	9	10
11	12			

Prepared by: Sheli Cryderman

Comments: <u>5-Oxys+Pb Scavs added 1/11/07 per fax 5 day</u>

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

McCampbell An	alytica	al, Ine	<u>c.</u>	1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Web: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com Telephone: 877-252-9262 Fax: 925-252-9269									
AEI Consultants	C	Client Pro	oject ID: 🔅	#11548	3; Omega	Date Sampled:	01/02/07	ı					
2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200		ermite				Date Received:	01/02/07						
Walnut Creek, CA 94597	C	Client Co	ontact: Ro	obert Fl	ory	Date Extracted:	01/12/07-0	1/13/07					
	C	Client P.C).:	Date Analyzed: 01/12/07-01/13/07									
Oxygenate Extraction Method: SW5030B	ed Volatile	e Organ Anal	,2-DCA by P&T	and GC/MS*	Work Order:	0701018							
Lab ID	0701018-	3-001C	0701018-	-002C	0701018-003C	0701018-004C							
Client ID	MW-	-1	MW·	-2	MW-3	MW-4	Reporting Limit for DF =1						
Matrix	W		W		W	W							
DF	1		2		1	1	S	W					
Compound				Conce	entration		ug/kg	μg/L					
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)	ND)	ND<1	.0	ND	ND	NA	0.5					
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	9.7	7	ND<	10	ND	ND	NA	5.0					
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND)	ND<1	1.0	ND	ND	NA	0.5					
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	4.6	5	ND<1	1.0	ND	ND	NA	0.5					
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	ND)	ND<1	1.0	ND	ND	NA	0.5					
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	ND)	ND<1	1.0	ND	ND	NA	0.5					
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	0.97	7	ND<1	.0	0.55	1.0	NA	0.5					
		Surro	ogate Rec	overies	s (%)								
%SS1:	99)	101	1	94	96							
Comments	i		j										

* water and vapor samples are reported in μ g/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in μ g/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

McCampbell An "When Ouality	alyti _{Counts"}	cal, In	<u>c.</u>	1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Web: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com Telephone: 877-252-9262 Fax: 925-252-9269								
AEI Consultants		Client Pr	oject ID:	#11548	3; Omega	Date Sampled:	01/02/07					
2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200		Termite				Date Received:	01/02/07					
Walnut Creek, CA 94597		Client Co	ontact: Ro	bert Fl	ory	Date Extracted:	01/12/07-0	1/13/07				
Wallut Cleek, CA 94597	•	Client P.	D.:			Date Analyzed:	01/12/07-0	1/13/07				
Oxygenate	ed Vola	tile Orgar	nics + EDB	and 1	,2-DCA by P&T	and GC/MS*						
Extraction Method: SW5030B	0=010	Anal	ytical Method	: SW826	60B	1	Work Order:	0701018				
Lab ID	07010	18-008C	0701018-	-009C								
Client ID	M	W-9	MW-	10			Reporting DF	Limit for =1				
Matrix		W	W				1					
DF		1	1				S	W				
Compound				Conce	entration		ug/kg	μg/L				
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)	1	ND	ND				NA	0.5				
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	1	ND	ND				NA	5.0				
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	1	ND	ND				NA	0.5				
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	0	.62	ND				NA	0.5				
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	1	ND	ND				NA	0.5				
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	1	ND	ND				NA	0.5				
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	-	1.6	1.1				NA	0.5				
		Surr	ogate Rec	overie	s (%)							
%SS1:		96	96									
Comments												
* water and vapor samples are reported in extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe sample	μg/L, so es in μg/v	il/sludge/sc wipe.	olid samples	in mg/k	g, product/oil/non-a	queous liquid sample	es and all TC	LP & SPLP				

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

_____ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



"When Ouality Counts"

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water				WorkOrder 0701018								
EPA Method SW8260B	E	xtraction	SW503	0B		Batchl	D: 25671	s	Spiked San	nple ID	: 0701229-0	16B
Analyte	Sample	Spiked	MS	MSD	MS-MSD	LCS	LCSD	LCS-LCSD	A	cceptan	ce Criteria (º	%)
, many to	µg/L	µg/L	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	MS / MSD	RPD	LCS/LCSD	RPD
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME	ND	10	90.5	93.4	3.16	94.3	94.4	0.0988	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	ND	50	101	110	9.27	96.1	104	8.12	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND	10	99.8	103	3.43	112	108	3.16	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	ND	10	111	114	2.57	115	114	0.695	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	ND	10	105	107	1.50	109	108	0.770	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	ND	10	96.9	101	4.23	103	101	1.55	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	ND	10	98.5	102	3.11	105	106	0.142	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30
%SS1:	104	10	109	111	1.49	111	109	2.12	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30
All target compounds in the Met	hod Blank o	f this extra	iction bate	ch were N	D less tha	n the met	hod RL w	vith the follo	wing except	ions:		

BATCH 25671 SUMMARY

Sample ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed	Sample ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed
0701018-001	1/02/07 12:55 PM	1/12/07	1/12/07 8:46 PM	0701018-002	1/02/07 12:40 PM	1/12/07	1/12/07 8:02 PM
0701018-003	1/02/07 11:50 AM	1/13/07	1/13/07 4:42 AM	0701018-004	/02/07 11:51 AM	1/13/07	1/13/07 5:24 AM
0701018-008	1/02/07 12:48 PM	1/13/07	1/13/07 6:06 AM	0701018-009	1/02/07	1/13/07	1/13/07 6:48 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

